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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are three
“banners” of subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The statistical tests
undertaken are an independent T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the banner subgroups and

also what groups have been tested for significant differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van At Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(€)) (B © (D) (B) (D) (@ H (@9) (@D) (9] w D) (N () ()]

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDEF / GHIJKLMN / OP

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
» (8) © ™ (B) D) (D) (H) (€3] (@D) < w ™ Q)] 0 P

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDE / FGH / IJKL / MN / OP

Abori% Sense
o

Benefits from No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
€Y (B) © (©))] (e M @ (H) (@9 (@) 9 w D] Q)] ()] )

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCD / EFG / HIJ / KL / MN / OP
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q2. What do you think makes Canada unique?

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Multiculturalism/
diversity

Land/geography

Freedom/free country/
democracy

Friendly/humble/nice
people

The people

weather/cold

Peace/peacefulness

Natural resources

Universal health care

Political system

(Continued)

43

17

14

11

10

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
()] (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] W (D) (N (D)) ((J)
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
48 34 58 51 51 32 28 54 42 45 47 43 49 42 45
C BC C C GHIM H GH GH GH
14 16 12 12 21 17 21 15 12 21 16 20 53 18 17
IJ J HIJKLM
G
14 22 11 14 10 18 19 14 14 15 11 10 8 15 14
BDF M ILM
11 10 10 19 12 16 8 10 13 7 13 18 6 11 11
HIK HIK
10 6 12 6 13 13 5 12 9 8 11 12 23 11 10
H H H H H
7 8 8 7 3 7 8 10 9 5 4 4 4 9 6
LM
8 8 8 2 11 5 6 8 8 6 4 9 4 5 8
E E [0}
4 8 1 9 4 3 10 4 8 3 5 5 6 5
D D D GIKLM
6 3 9 12 3 8 2 9 5 7 6 4 5 5 6
CF CF H HM H H
5 3 5 13 2 5 3 5 4 7 8 5 4 5 5
CF H
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q2. What do you think makes Canada unique?

BANNER 1

Good / great country
(general)

Tolerance

values

Bilingualism/English and
French

Aboriginal/indigenous
peoples/culture

Hockey

The North/the Arctic
region

History

Strong economy

Education system

Other

DK/NA

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Urban Centres Region Gender

urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female

(B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D 9 W ) ) ()] ®

3 3 4 2 1 3 6 4 1 4 2 3 2 3 4
J J

5 3 6 1 5 1 2 5 4 3 2 5 2 4 3
E GH

3 2 3 5 4 5 2 3 6 4 1 5 2 3 3

HL

2 3 3 - 2 1 4 4 3 1 2 1 3 3
GL L

1 4 d - 1 4 4 1 1 1 1 2 2 2

D L IJLM

2 1 2 - 3 # * 2 1 - 1 2 1 2 1
GH

1 * 1 2 1 - 1 1 2 1 1 2 3 1 1

1 - 1 - 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 1

1 - 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 - 2 1 1 1
P
1 1 1 2 - 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 1
2 - 2 6 3 2 2 1 - 4 3 2 2 2
H H H
7 9 5 3 11 5 10 5 9 6 8 8 2 8 7
E GIN



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q2. What do you think makes Canada unique?

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ Coll/  Univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100Kk $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd

) (B) © (©))] )] D] @ (H) (@9 @ K) w )] ) ()] D]
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Multiculturalism/ 43 53 49 43 33 32 43 50 31 39 47 50 40 55 52 36
diversity DE E E F FG I 1J 13 M P
Land/geography 17 18 15 17 20 17 17 18 13 19 15 19 18 14 18 18

I I
Freedom/free country/ 14 11 11 18 16 17 15 12 15 13 14 14 15 11 13 16
democracy BC C H N
Friendly/humble/nice 11 8 10 14 11 11 12 10 19 10 10 10 11 11 12 11
people B JKL
The people 10 7 8 12 13 11 10 10 12 12 10 7 10 11 10 10
B BC L
weather/cold 7 11 8 5 7 6 9 7 8 8 8 7 7 7 7 8
D
Peace/peacefulness 7 7 6 7 8 5 7 7 8 6 7 8 7 7 7 7
Natural resources 6 5 6 6 6 6 7 5 4 5 8 5 7 3 4 7
N
Universal health care 6 11 5 5 3 5 7 5 5 5 6 7 6 6 6 6
CDE
Political system 5 4 4 4 8 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 4 4 5
BCD

(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q2. What do you think makes Canada unique?

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ Coll/  Univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100Kk $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
€)) (B) (@) ()] () D) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) (9] w (D) Q)] () P
Good / great country 4 1 3 4 7 6 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 3 4
(general) B BC G G
Tolerance 4 5 4 3 3 3 3 4 5 3 3 4 4 4 5 3
values 3 3 3 4 3 2 3 4 3 4 4 2 3 1 6 3
N P
Bi1inﬁua1ism/Eng1ish and 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 4 2 2 3 5 3 2 2 4
Frenc F I
Aboriginal/indigenous 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2
peoples/culture
Hockey 1 1 1 2 1 * 1 2 1 ® 1 3 2 ® 2 2
F J N
The North/the Arctic 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 * 1 * 1 1
region L
History 1 1 1 * 2 * * 2 2 2 1 1 1 * * 1
D FG N (0}
Strong economy 1 1 2 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 -
E
Education system 1 2 1 * * 1 1 1 1 2 * 1 * 2 *
D KL
other 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 3 2 * 2 1 2 2
IL L
DK/NA 7 3 7 8 8 10 6 6 11 8 7 5 7 7 4 8
B B B GH L 0
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q2. What do you think makes Canada unique?

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Multiculturalism/
diversity

Land/geography

Freedom/free country/
democracy

Friendly/humble/nice
people

The people

weather/cold

Peace/peacefulness

Natural resources

Universal health care

Political system

(Continued)

43

17

14

11

10

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/  Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) €9 (@)) ) w M Q)] 0 P
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
47 43 41 44 45 42 44 47 38 47 46 42 47 46 39
J J
21 19 11 17 18 17 15 21 15 19 17 18 15 18 17
D D HJ
14 14 15 13 17 14 14 13 15 14 13 12 17 15 12
13 11 10 13 11 10 11 12 10 11 12 9 9 13 10
11 11 9 11 12 9 9 12 10 11 10 10 9 11 11
6 6 11 7 7 8 8 6 10 7 7 7 6 7 8
BC I
7 7 7 5 8 8 7 7 5 7 8 8 7 7 9
E
6 6 6 6 6 5 5 7 5 6 5 7 7 5 6
3 5 8 7 5 5 5 4 7 4 7 6 7 4 5
BC I K
6 5 4 5 5 5 6 6 3 5 5 5 6 5 6
J J
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q2. What do you think makes Canada unique?

BANNER 3

Good / great country
(general)

Tolerance
values

Bilingualism/English and
French

Aboriginal/indigenous
peoples/culture

Hockey

The North/the Arctic
region

History

Strong economy
Education system
Other

DK/NA

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
()] (9] ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] D)
5 4 3 3 4 4 2 4 5 3 4 6 2 3 4
H H N
4 4 3 3 4 4 4 5 2 4 4 4 3 3 3
J
4 3 2 3 4 2 4 3 3 3 4 2 5 3 1
M P
3 3 2 2 2 4 3 4 2 2 3 3 3 3 3
2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 4
2 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 2
J
1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 - 1 2 E g 1 2
G
1 1 - 1 1 * * 2 - 1 1 * * 1 1
H
1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
1 * 2 * * 1 * 1 2 * 1 1 1 1
C F H
1 2 3 2 3 1 3 1 1 2 2 1 3 1 1
IJ]
5 7 8 7 6 8 8 6 8 5 6 6 6 6 9



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q3A. Importance in defining Canada: Aboriginal history and culture

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
€)) (B) (@) ()] () D] @ (H) (€9) (@)) €] (B D) ) () (D)
wWeighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
Very important 55 58 47 66 44 60 63 44 61 54 44 53 58 61 46 63
CE BCE HK HK H H HK [0}
Somewhat important 37 34 41 26 47 34 31 44 33 35 43 39 34 37 43 31
D D D GIM P
Not very <important 6 6 9 6 4 3 4 11 5 6 8 3 4 1 8 4
F GIJLMN P
Not at all important 2 2 1 1 5 2 g 1 1 5 6 4 3 1 3 1
GHI G
DK/NA E E 1 ] - 1 1 % % - - - % - %

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q3A. Importance in defining Canada: Aboriginal history and culture

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) ) ()] D]
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Vvery important 55 61 52 51 57 52 56 55 62 56 55 49 52 67 55 51
D L M
Somewhat important 37 31 40 38 37 40 35 37 31 36 38 41 40 25 37 41
B B I N
Not very qimportant 6 7 6 8 5 6 7 6 5 7 6 7 6 6 5 7
E
Not at all important 2 1 1 3 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 2
J
DK/NA * - * E 3 - * 3 3 L * * * *
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Q3A.
BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Importance in defining Canada: Aboriginal history and culture

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9 (@)) ) () M Q)] 0 P
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
72 57 35 58 57 52 55 60 49 63 47 48 62 68 45
CcD D G J L M P
23 37 48 33 37 39 36 34 41 31 44 42 29 27 43
B BC I K N [0}
4 5 10 5 5 8 7 4 8 6 6 6 7 4 10
BC EF I I [0}
1 1 5 4 1 2 2 2 2 1 3 3 2 1 3
BC FG
% 1 - * * = * * 3 3 = 3 1 -
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q3B. Importance in defining Canada: Bilingualism

BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important

DK/NA

38

11

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D 9 w ) ) ()] ®
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
46 66 42 41 41 38 64 40 36 25 32 36 39 40 47
BDEF K IJKLMN KL K (0]
G
37 27 38 34 38 45 30 39 41 49 43 41 50 39 37
C C H H H H H H
12 6 12 18 16 10 5 12 14 14 16 16 9 12 10
C C C C H H H H H H
5 1 6 8 5 6 2 9 9 13 9 7 2 9 5
C C H H H HN H H P
1 1 2 - 1 K * 1 1 1 * * - % 1
[0}
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q3B. Importance in defining Canada: Bilingualism

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
(C.Y) ()] (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) Ky w ) ) ()] D]
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Very important 43 48 47 38 43 43 42 44 48 41 46 41 42 50 39 43
D D M
Somewhat important 38 41 38 38 37 38 38 39 35 41 38 38 40 33 36 41
N
Not very important 11 7 10 14 10 10 13 10 11 13 10 12 11 10 16 10
BCE P
Not at all important 7 3 5 9 8 7 7 7 4 5 6 10 7 7 8 7
BC B IJK
DK/NA 1 1 - * 1 1 1 * 2 1 - - * 1 * *

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q3B.
BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important

DK/NA

38

11

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Importance in defining Canada: Bilingualism

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
47 44 39 41 40 47 43 39 47 51 39 38 46 51 36
D F I L M P
35 40 37 38 41 36 35 43 36 33 39 35 39 36 40
HJ
9 11 13 12 12 10 12 11 10 9 13 17 9 7 14
N [0}
7 5 10 8 7 6 9 7 6 6 8 9 7 7 11
C
1 3 * * * 1 1 % 1 l % 1 % = 3

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q3C. Importance in defining Canada: Multiculturalism

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very <important

Not at all important

DK/NA

Urban Centres Region Gender

urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
Tw . ® © o ® ® @ W @O @ W W ™M W © ®
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
66 55 71 62 76 67 45 64 62 62 59 67 79 55 63
C C BC H H H H H H H [0}
27 37 22 32 19 29 40 30 31 28 30 24 17 34 29

BDF GIKLMN P
5 7 4 7 5 2 11 4 3 3 7 5 3 6 5

GIJIKMN G

2 1 3 - - 1 2 3 3 6 4 3 1 ﬁ 2

1 - - 1 * 1 * - 1 * 1 - 1
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q3C. Importance in defining Canada: Multiculturalism

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D @) (H) (€9 (@D (K w ™) (N) 0 D)
wWeighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Vvery important 59 73 66 50 52 49 58 66 57 60 62 59 55 74 65 53
DE DE F FG M P
Somewhat important 31 21 28 38 37 39 32 27 33 30 31 33 34 21 29 36
B BC BC GH H N o]
Not very qimportant 6 6 3 8 6 7 6 5 6 7 5 5 6 4 3 8
C C 0
Not at all important 3 * 2 4 4 4 3 2 3 2 2 3 3 1 3 3
B BC B
DK/NA 1 - 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 d * 1 - 1 1
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Q3C.
BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Importance in defining Canada: Multiculturalism

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
66 61 51 61 61 58 59 61 56 62 60 53 67 67 51
D D M P
25 32 36 30 31 33 31 30 34 31 31 37 23 24 35
B B N (0]
5 5 8 4 5 7 7 4 7 4 5 7 5 5
C E
3 2 4 5 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 4
FG
1 * 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q3D. Importance in defining Canada: Land and geography

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very <important

Not at all important

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
W ® © ® ® ®m @ m @O O w©w W ™M N © ®
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
65 50 70 71 73 65 50 66 65 59 70 73 80 62 64
C C C C H H H H HK H
30 42 28 29 21 30 42 31 29 34 25 24 15 31 32
BDF GIJLMN
3 5 1 - 3 3 5 2 4 6 2 2 4 4 2
D ILM
1 2 1 - 2 1 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 |23 1
1 1 - - 1 1 1 ? 1 2 2 * - 1 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q3D. Importance in defining Canada: Land and geography

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) (N ()] D]
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Very important 63 52 61 67 70 60 62 65 56 65 62 64 63 64 66 62
B B BC I
Somewhat important 32 42 34 28 26 34 33 29 38 29 33 31 32 32 29 33
DE E J
Not very qimportant 3 4 3 3 2 3 3 3 4 4 3 2 3 3 3 3
Not at all important 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
K
DK/NA 1 1 * * 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1
C

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q3D. Importance in defining Canada: Land and geography

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very <important

Not at all important

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) ) w M Q)] () P
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
74 63 56 69 65 58 66 71 52 59 65 68 64 68 61
CcD D G G J J
22 33 37 27 30 36 30 24 42 37 30 28 31 27 33
B B EF I HI L
2 3 5 3 2 4 2 3 5 3 3 3 3 3 4
BC HI
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q3E. Importance in defining Canada: The health care system

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very <important

Not at all important

DK/NA

Urban Centres Region Gender

urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
W ® © ® ® ®m @ m @O O w©w W ™M N © ®
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
83 72 88 87 81 92 74 88 87 90 89 81 90 81 87
C BC C HM HM H HM HM H (0]
15 22 12 13 17 7 20 10 11 9 10 15 9 16 10

BD GIJKL G P
1 1 - - 2 2 E 1 2 1 * 3 2 2 2
1 2 - - - - 2 * - - - - - 1 1

I
1 3 - * - - - 1 -

|
|
|
H =

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q3E. Importance in defining Canada: The health care system
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/ Univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd

€)) (B) (@) ()] () D) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) (9] w (D) Q)] () P

weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Very important 84 83 83 85 86 86 86 82 84 85 85 82 85 83 88 83

P

Somewhat important 13 15 14 12 12 12 12 15 14 11 13 15 13 13 10 14
Not very important 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 1 2
Not at all important 1 - * 1 * * * 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 - 1
DK / NA k3 - l ¥ kS k] % kS 1 k3 ¥ E3 E3 1 - kS
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Q3E.
BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Importance in defining Canada: The health care system

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
84 84 85 86 85 83 84 81 88 85 84 84 87 82 83
I
13 14 12 11 12 14 14 15 10 11 13 13 10 15 15
J
2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2
H
1 * 1 - * 1 1 1 - 1 1 ? 1 1 ¥
1 % 3 * * * * * % 1 % % 1 -
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q4. What first comes to mind when you think of Aboriginal Peoples in Canada?
BANNER 1

Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
) (B) «© (©))] ] D) @ (H) @ M 9 W ) ) ()] D)
weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
First inhabitants of 20 21 20 24 19 19 19 22 20 19 16 18 19 28 22 18
Canada/lands/continent P
History/culture/ 17 19 13 22 18 27 15 11 19 14 9 16 21 31 14 19
traditions/art C C C HK HK HK 0
Mistreated/abused/ 17 17 17 17 24 15 13 17 19 9 7 16 16 7 14 19
misunderstood by JK JK K K 0
citizens/government
(current or historic)
First Nations/Metis/ 9 9 7 10 3 13 10 8 9 5 8 9 10 11 10 7
Inuit/Indians/native E E E P
(only)
Reserves 8 7 8 5 6 5 12 9 8 14 12 7 6 2 8 9
LMN N N LMN N
Poverty/poor Tiving 7 7 8 8 7 4 8 7 8 7 5 7 4 3 7 7
conditions M
Loss of culture/ 7 7 9 6 8 6 6 6 7 7 4 6 8 4 6 7
assimilation/oppression
Tax breaks/rights/ 5 4 5 3 6 3 7 6 5 1 4 5 3 * 4 6
privileges JMN J J J
Social issues (non- 4 4 5 3 1 5 3 4 4 7 6 3 5 2 3 5
specific)
(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q4. What first comes to mind when you think of Aboriginal Peoples in Canada?

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
) (B) «© (©))] ] D) @ (H) @ M 9 W ) ) ()] D)
Land/treaty claims/ 4 5 6 5 1 6 3 4 4 3 3 2 4 4 4 4
disputes/protests
Family/friends 4 2 1 3 1 2 6 1 4 6 3 4 5 8 4 3
H H H H H
No different/same as any 4 5 5 3 3 7 5 3 2 3 14 4 4 2 3 4
other Canadian citizen HIJLMN
G
Isolation / separation 3 3 9 1 2 1 2 8 2 3 2 1 2 * 3 4
from Canada D  BDEF TJIKLMN
G
Negative feelings about 3 3 2 2 13 2 2 2 3 3 7 9 4 1 3 3
Indigenous peoples (non- BCDF GHIIM
specific)
Alcoholism/substance 3 4 6 4 2 5 3 4 3 4 4 2 4 3 3 4
abuse/health issues
welfare/use of social 3 3 3 2 5 4 2 3 3 5 5 4 2 2 3 3
assistance/ask for
handouts
Positive fee1in?s about 3 3 2 3 2 6 3 2 3 6 2 2 3 2 2 3
Indigenous peoples (non-
specific)
Lazy/don’t work/ 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 4 7 3 2 2 3 2
contribute to society M
Good people - generous / 2 2 1 1 5 4 3 * 2 1 1 4 3 2 3 1
proud H H HJ H P
(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q4. What first comes to mind when you think of Aboriginal Peoples in Canada?

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(C.Y) ()] (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] w (D) ()] ()] D]
Residential schools/took 2 3 3 3 - 5 2 1 2 - 3 1 3 5 1 3
away children/abuse 0
Inuit / Tiving 1in 2 2 3 3 - 1 2 2 3 2 - - 1 3 2 2
northern Canada
Hunting / fishing 2 2 1 3 3 3 1 1 3 2 - 3 2 - 1 2
Casinos / cigarettes / 1 1 1 2 2 - 1 1 1 - - 1 - - 1
gasoline P
Truth and Reconciliation 1 * - - - 1 * * * 1 - 1 1 * * 1
commission
Other 1 2 2 2 - 3 2 2 1 1 2 - 1 - 1 2
Nothing/DK/NA 6 5 3 8 2 3 7 4 7 5 7 3 6 2 6 5
CE HL
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q4. What first comes to mind when you think of Aboriginal Peoples in Canada?

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/ Uuniv $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd

€)) (B) (@) ()] () D) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) €] w ™ Q)] (0] P
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
First inhabitants of 20 20 18 20 21 19 21 19 23 22 17 19 19 25 20 18
Canada/lands/continent M
History/culture/ 17 24 22 14 10 13 17 18 15 17 14 18 16 20 19 15
traditions/art DE DE F
Mistreated/abused/ 17 13 14 17 20 10 15 21 16 17 17 18 17 13 19 17
misunderstood by BC F FG
citizens/government
(current or historic)
First Nations/Metis/ 9 8 8 9 10 10 7 9 9 10 9 7 8 12 7 8
Inuit/Indians/native M
(only)
Reserves 8 11 9 8 7 7 9 9 7 10 8 9 9 6 7 10
Poverty/poor Tiving 7 5 6 6 10 7 6 7 6 7 8 8 7 5 6 8
conditions BCD
Loss of culture/ 7 11 6 4 6 4 8 7 10 5 8 5 6 8 7 6
assimilation/oppression CDE F JjL
Tax breaks/rights/ 5 4 6 5 4 6 5 3 4 5 5 5 5 4 4 5
privileges H

(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q4. What first comes to mind when you think of Aboriginal Peoples in Canada?

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/ univ $30Kk- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100Kk $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd

(C.Y) ()] (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] () P
Social issues (non- 4 3 5 4 5 3 3 6 3 3 5 6 4 4 6 4
specific)
Land/treaty claims/ 4 4 3 4 5 4 4 4 5 3 4 4 4 4 3 4
disputes/protests
Family/friends 4 2 4 3 5 3 4 4 4 3 4 4 4 2 4 4

N
No different/same as any 4 1 4 5 4 6 3 2 5 3 4 2 4 3 4 4
other Canadian citizen B B B H L
Isolation / separation 3 2 4 3 5 3 2 5 2 3 4 3 3 3 3 4
from Canada G
Negative feelings about 3 2 2 5 4 4 4 3 2 2 4 4 4 2 4 4
Indigenous peoples (non- BC C
specific)
Alcohol1ism/substance 3 3 3 4 3 3 3 4 3 2 3 5 4 2 6 3
abuse/health issues J P
welfare/use of social 3 1 2 5 4 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 2 2 4
assistance/ask for BC B
handouts
Positive fee1in?s about 3 * 3 4 3 4 2 3 4 3 2 2 3 2 2 3
Indigenous peoples (non- B B B
specific)
(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q4. What first comes to mind when you think of Aboriginal Peoples in Canada?

BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada

HS/ coll/  univ $30k- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K  $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
(C.Y) ()] © ()] () (D) (® (H) » » (K w (D] ()] ()] )]

Good people - generous / 2 1 1 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 3 2
proud B
Residential schools/took 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 3 1 2 2 3 2 1 3 2
away children/abuse
Lazy/don’t work/ 2 1 1 4 2 4 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 1 2 3
contribute to society C H
Inuit / Tiving 1in 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 3 1 3 3 1 2 3 2 2
northern Canada F IL
Hunting / fishing 2 2 2 2 1 3 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2
Casinos / cigarettes / 1 - 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 2 1 * 2 1
gasoline E K N
Truth and Reconciliation 1 - * * 1 * - 1 1 - 1 1 1 - - 1
commission
other 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 2 - 1 2 2 2 1 1 2
Nothing/DK/NA 6 5 8 5 5 9 6 4 7 7 5 5 5 9 3 6

E GH M (0}
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q4. What first comes to mind when you think of Aboriginal Peoples in Canada?

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

First inhabitants of
Canada/lands/continent

History/culture/
traditions/art

Mistreated/abused/
misunderstood by
citizens/government
(current or historic)

First Nations/Metis/
Inuit/Indians/native
(only)

Reserves

Poverty/poor Tiving
conditions

Loss of culture/ .
assimilation/oppression

Tax breaks/rights/
privileges

(Continued)

20

17

17

Aborig Sense
Benefits from of No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
19 20 21 18 20 22 20 18 23 21 19 21 20 19 17
13 20 14 18 16 16 17 17 15 15 16 11 17 17 16
BD M
26 17 8 14 19 16 14 24 9 18 17 13 17 23 13
cD D E J HJ P
8 8 10 6 10 9 8 6 12 8 7 11 10 7 10
E E I
6 10 7 7 11 8 9 9 7 10 7 8 8 6 9
BD E
8 8 3 7 6 7 7 10 3 7 7 6 7 10 5
D D J J P
11 6 4 7 6 7 7 9 3 9 6 7 10 8 6
CcD J J
4 3 9 5 4 5 5 3 7 4 8 6 6 5 5
BC I I K
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q4. What first comes to mind when you think of Aboriginal Peoples in Canada?

BANNER 3

social issues (non-
specific)

Land/treaty claims/
disputes/protests

Family/friends

No different/same as any
other Canadian citizen

Isolation / separation
from Canada

Negative feelings about
Indigenous peoples (non-
specific)

Alcoholism/substance
abuse/health issues

welfare/use of social
assistance/ask for
handouts

Positive feelings about
Indigenous peoples (non-
specific)

(Continued)

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o
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Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) Q)] ()] )
5 4 3 4 4 4 3 6 3 3 6 5 6 5 5
HJ K
5 3 3 3 4 4 3 4 4 6 3 3 1 6 2
L P
6 3 3 8 5 1 3 5 3 4 5 3 3 4 3
C G G
4 3 4 5 3 3 3 3 5 3 4 3 3 3 4
4 3 3 2 2 5 4 3 4 4 3 4 2 5 4
EF
4 3 3 3 4 3 4 3 3 3 4 6 5 2 5
3 4 3 4 3 3 5 3 3 5 4 3 3 4 1
P
2 3 4 3 3 3 6 2 2 2 4 5 2 2 5
1] N 0
2 3 2 3 3 2 1 3 3 3 3 2 3 3 2
H



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q4. What first comes to mind when you think of Aboriginal Peoples in Canada?

BANNER 3

Lazy/don’t work/
contribute to society

Good people - generous /
proud

Residential schools/took
away children/abuse

Inuit / Tiving 1in
northern Canada

Hunting / fishing

Casinos / cigarettes /
gasoline

Truth and Reconciliation
Commission

Other

Nothing/DK/NA

Aborig Sense

Benefits from of No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/  Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(8 © ()] (B D) @ G)) (€] (@) < w () QD) () P
2 1 4 3 3 1 3 2 2 2 2 4 1 2 3
C
3 2 2 4 3 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2
G G
2 2 1 2 2 2 2 4 - 2 1 1 3 3 2
H
1 2 3 1 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 1 4 3 1
E M
2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 2 2
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
I I
1 1 - * 1 * 1 1 - 1 1
HJ
2 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 3 1 1 2 1 1
L
2 6 9 5 5 7 6 3 9 6 4 6 5 4 8
B B I HI 0
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q5. Over the past few years, has your impression of Aboriginal Peoples gotten better, gotten worse, or stayed the same?

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Better

worse

Stayed the same

DK/NA

10

61

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
W ® © ® ® ®m @ m O o w0 W ™ N O ®
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
25 22 22 28 30 34 23 25 25 26 26 31 25 24 29
HI (0]
10 10 9 7 8 6 12 10 14 16 11 9 27 11 10

G G G GIM

62 65 64 63 57 60 63 62 57 56 61 55 48 62 59
4 3 5 3 5 - 2 3 4 2 2 5 * 3 2
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q5. Over the past few years, has your impression of Aboriginal Peoples gotten better, gotten worse, or stayed the same?
BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
()] (8) (9] () () D) (9] H €9) (@))] (9] w (O] N ()] P
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Better 26 26 20 26 33 22 26 29 31 29 28 22 26 26 24 27
C cD F L
worse 10 9 9 12 10 13 11 9 10 8 12 10 12 6 13 11
N
Stayed the same 61 62 67 60 55 63 61 60 56 61 59 65 61 60 62 61
DE I
DK/NA 3 3 3 2 2 3 3 2 3 3 2 3 1 9 2 1
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q5. Over the past few years, has your impression of Aboriginal Peoples gotten better, gotten worse, or stayed the same?

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Better

worse

Stayed the same

DK/NA

10

61

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) QD) (9] (H @9) (@) (9] w (D) Q)] 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
37 26 17 32 30 20 25 35 17 35 25 23 29 29 21
cb D G G J HJ L P
9 11 11 12 10 9 13 9 10 8 15 16 11 7 17
K (0]
52 61 68 54 58 66 60 54 69 54 59 59 60 61 60
B BC EF I HI
2 2 4 1 1 4 2 2 4 3 1 2 g 3 2
C EF L

Environics Institute for Survey Research

35



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q6A. Why do you say your impression has gotten better?
BASE: Those with better impression of Aboriginal Peoples(Q5)

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Better understanding/
appreciation of history/
residential schools/
discrimination

Learned more about
Aboriginal culture/
issues

More visible presence 1in
community/media

Shown progress/social/
education

Developed relationship/
friendship with
Aboriginal person/
persons

Exposure - live near a
reserve / Aboriginal
population

Respect them (general)
Family / friends work
with them

Other

DK/NA

34

30

24

23

19

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] w (D) ()] ()] D]
237 50 71 20 42 48 113 193 18 16 57 81 2 229 298
212 42 50 16 26 70 106 143 29 35 49 63 49 256 288
35 26 43 27 29 35 20 38 25 21 48 36 32 27 38
H H HK H o}
28 29 26 28 21 34 25 33 13 24 38 24 20 23 35
J J J 0
24 34 21 30 16 24 35 23 18 13 25 15 21 20 28
IJKM 0
23 19 14 27 45 20 26 18 29 29 22 32 8 25 22
BCD N N N IN
16 14 16 20 14 21 14 18 22 30 13 26 43 21 18
GHIL
7 5 2 19 11 11 6 6 3 6 11 8 15 7 8
7 5 9 18 5 6 5 7 8 - 7 2 5 6 5
M
3 2 5 - 4 1 2 3 - 3 - 3 6 3 2
8 13 9 - 4 5 13 11 9 11 5 5 11 10 9
1 - 2 - - - 3 1 3 - - 2 - 2 1



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q6A. Why do you say why your impression has gotten better?
BASE: Those with better impression of Aboriginal Peoples(Q5)

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30k- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd

(C.Y) (B (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) Ky w ) ) ()] D]
weighted Total 527 98 95 153 164 109 172 240 84 123 152 106 413 108 85 327
Unweighted Total 544 71 97 166 194 110 171 257 84 118 153 129 443 96 84 357
Better understanding/ 34 45 38 34 27 24 29 41 29 35 31 44 33 38 41 31
appreciation of history/ E FG I
residential schools/
discrimination
Learned more about 30 45 30 26 23 29 25 33 36 29 27 31 28 33 30 28
Aboriginal culture/ DE
issues
More visible presence 1in 24 16 24 28 27 17 21 31 19 27 25 30 25 22 21 26
community/media FG
Shown progress/social/ 23 12 22 27 27 19 26 22 25 20 28 19 24 22 15 26
education B B 0]
Developed relationship/ 19 22 21 21 13 22 17 19 18 21 19 17 18 19 17 19
friendship with
Aboriginal person/
persons
Exposure - live near a 7 4 11 6 8 4 9 7 1 12 8 10 9 1 9 9
reserve / Aboriginal I I I N
population
Respect them (general) 6 8 7 3 6 11 5 4 5 5 4 9 6 5 5 6

H
Family / friends work 2 - 4 3 2 2 * 4 - 1 3 4 3 - 7 2
with them
Other 9 12 8 6 13 8 11 9 8 8 8 12 10 8 8 10
D

DK/NA 1 2 3 1 1 4 2 - 5 2 - 2 2 - 3 2
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q6A. Why do you say your impression has gotten better?

BASE: Those with better impression of Aboriginal Peoples(Q5)
BANNER 3

Aborig Sense

Benefits from o} No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree

(C.Y) ()] © ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] D)
weighted Total 527 159 272 90 169 180 177 135 270 108 168 131 89 111 150 65
Unweighted Total 544 187 270 82 207 168 169 123 311 97 156 139 94 114 158 68
Better understanding/ 34 44 32 21 37 36 28 34 40 20 41 29 31 36 40 37
appreciation of history/ CcD J J L
residential schools/
discrimination
Learned more about 30 30 32 23 28 28 33 34 29 24 38 21 27 30 31 35
Aboriginal culture/ L
issues
More visible presence in 24 27 25 18 14 26 32 20 29 17 23 22 22 23 27 15
community/media E E J
Shown progress/social/ 23 21 24 25 22 26 21 20 24 24 20 29 22 28 19 21
education
Developed relationship/ 19 17 16 29 30 17 10 18 18 24 15 22 22 20 22 26
friendship with C FG
Aboriginal person/
persons
Exposure - live near a 7 8 6 9 11 7 4 5 9 6 9 10 7 3 9 8
reserve / Aboriginal G
population
Respect them (general) 6 7 6 3 3 8 6 2 6 10 7 5 5 7 4 2

H H

Family / friends work 2 4 1 2 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 % 3 2 4 1
with them
other 9 7 10 11 7 10 11 11 7 13 6 9 9 13 8 10
DK/NA 1 - 2 2 1 - 4 3 * 3 2 1 5 - 1 1
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q6B. Why do you say your impression has gotten worse?
BASE: Those with worse impression of Aboriginal Peoples(Q5)

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(Y] (B (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (€9) » (9] w (D) () ()] D]
weighted Total 209 90 24 31 5 11 8 56 75 10 10 24 23 2 110 99
Unweighted Total 224 80 20 22 3 6 12 52 58 18 19 23 19 23 119 105
Abuse privi1e?es/take 26 28 9 36 78 48 15 19 27 5 7 32 47 70 24 28
advantage of Taws C C C JK JK  GHIK GIK
Asking for handouts/do 24 22 5 29 45 25 15 7 23 14 48 49 41 9 29 18
not contribute to C C H GH3J GHIJ H
society/no self-
sufficiency
Negative personal 15 13 14 10 - - 27 16 17 26 24 8 4 5 17 13
experience
Negative portrayal in 14 14 37 4 - - 27 22 12 33 9 4 - 9 10 18
media/enforcing D L L
stereotypes
Not taking advantage of 13 21 15 18 22 52 17 7 9 21 22 17 29 10 12 15
opportunities to better H
selves/get out of
poverty
Alcoholism/substance 11 13 15 10 - 31 9 16 9 6 - 8 14 7 8 13
abuse
Militant/protesting/ 8 3 5 - - - 7 11 9 5 4 9 4 - 11 5
violence/demands
Crime / criminal 8 8 16 5 - - 7 10 10 - 5 8 - 3 9 7
activity
Refusal to integrate 4 2 - 5 - - - 4 3 4 8 7 6 - 4 5
into society
Their issues are over- 2 1 4 - - - - 4 - 5 - 4 - 1 1 2
represented
Shouldn't be treated 1 - - - - - - - 3 5 - - - - * 2
differently than other
Canadians
Other 20 21 24 28 23 21 10 26 20 10 9 7 31 7 17 23
L

DK/NA 1 1 - 4 - - - - 3 - - - - - - 3

Environics Institute for Survey Research

39



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q6B.  Why do you say your impression has gotten worse?
BASE: Those with worse impression of Aboriginal Peoples(Q5)

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100Kk $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd

(Y] (B (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (€9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] () P
weighted Total 209 35 44 69 51 62 71 74 27 35 66 49 183 23 45 138
Unweighted Total 224 32 46 78 58 68 77 77 28 33 69 61 199 23 46 153
Abuse privi1e?es/take 26 18 36 17 35 31 25 22 14 28 24 29 26 21 30 25
advantage of Taws D D
Asking for handouts/do 24 8 23 33 25 23 26 22 7 26 32 23 25 16 24 25
not contribute to B B I
society/no self-
sufficiency
Negative personal 15 17 18 18 11 13 16 16 8 16 17 21 15 13 7 18
experience
Negative portrayal in 14 26 11 13 13 10 16 16 21 18 14 10 14 17 11 15
media/enforcing
stereotypes
Not taking advantage of 13 9 10 15 13 13 19 8 14 14 9 11 14 5 13 14
opportunities to better
selves/get out of
poverty
Alcoholism/substance 11 7 10 14 8 10 16 5 11 6 13 11 10 9 7 11
abuse
Militant/protesting/ 8 - 6 19 3 8 9 8 8 4 12 8 9 5 3 11
violence/demands CE 0
Crime / criminal 8 7 1 10 12 7 7 10 4 3 9 13 8 10 7
activity C C
Refusal to integrate 4 - 3 4 9 1 6 5 6 - 4 5 4 5 - 5
into society
Their issues are over- 2 - 9 * - 3 1 1 5 - 1 * 2 - - 3
represented
Shouldn't be treated 1 - - 2 2 1 1 1 - 3 2 - 1 - - 2
differently than other
Canadians
Other 20 29 19 13 21 17 20 20 27 26 17 13 18 30 24 16
DK/NA 1 - 4 - 2 2 2 - 6 - - - 1 - 6 -
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Q6B.

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Why do you say your impression has gotten worse?

BASE: Those with worse impression of Aboriginal Peoples(Q5)

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Abuse privi1e?es/take
advantage of Taws

Asking for handouts/do
not contribute to
society/no self-
sufficiency

Negative personal
experience

Negative portrayal in
media/enforcing
stereotypes

Not taking advantage of
opportunities to better
selves/get out of
poverty

Alcoholism/substance
abuse

Militant/protesting/
violence/demands

Crime / criminal
activity

Refusal to integrate
into society

Their issues are over-
represented

Other

DK/NA

24

15

14

13

11

20

Aborig Sense

Benefits from of No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) © ™ (B) D) (9] (H) (D (@)) < w ™ ) 0 D)
39 110 59 65 61 83 68 71 62 36 77 61 41 34 54
49 110 65 87 64 73 73 89 56 37 87 77 41 38 55
26 21 34 27 24 26 35 19 15 17 34 28 34 20 35
1]
24 21 29 36 25 14 24 31 15 10 36 35 34 15 19
G J K
12 18 12 11 15 18 21 8 18 7 8 16 14 11 14
I
12 16 11 4 17 19 9 15 20 16 13 9 14 15 9
E E
19 10 17 21 4 14 24 11 4 21 14 13 6 8 15
F J
12 10 11 7 12 12 15 8 8 18 15 11 6 12 14
6 9 9 4 19 4 7 10 9 9 6 11 11 8 5
EG
6 10 5 8 7 8 7 8 10 6 10 5 10 15 1
P
4 5 2 4 3 5 3 5 4 - 3 2 6 8 10
- - 6 2 2 2 1 1 4 - 1 2 - - 2
22 23 12 19 12 26 12 28 19 40 15 17 18 17 22
F H L
- 1 2 2 - 1 - - 4 - - - 2 - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research

41



Q7. Which of the following two statements best represents how you think about Aboriginal Peoples?

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Aboriginal peoples have
unique rights as the
first inhabitants of the
continent.

Abori?jna1 peoples are
just Tike other cultural
or ethnic groups in

Canada’s multicultural
society

Both
Neither

DK/NA

52

41

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 » Ky w ) QD) ()] D]
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
54 58 62 42 50 52 58 56 37 37 35 47 59 49 55
E BE JKL JKLM JKLM L L (0]
39 34 33 48 42 44 35 38 52 55 57 40 38 45 37
D H HIM GHIM GHIM P
4 4 3 5 7 2 4 4 4 5 5 8 2 4 5
GH
3 3 2 5 2 2 2 1 5 1 3 4 1 2 2
* - - - 1 1 1 - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q7. Which of the following two statements best represents how you think about Aboriginal Peoples?

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd

(C.Y) (B (9] ()] () D) @ (H) (€9) (@))] (K w (D] ()] () )]
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Aboriginal peoples have 52 51 51 52 53 50 52 53 58 56 50 50 50 58 49 50
unique rights as the L M
first inhabitants of the
continent.
Aboriginal peoples are 41 44 43 41 38 44 40 40 34 36 43 45 42 37 43 42
just Tike other cultural 1] 1]
or ethnic groups 1in
Canada’s multicultural
society
Both 5 4 6 4 5 3 6 4 4 6 4 3 5 4 4 5

F
Neither 2 1 1 2 4 3 2 2 3 1 2 2 3 1 2 3
BC

DK / NA * ¥ - * 1 1 * * 1 1 - * * ¥ 1 *

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q7. Which of the following two statements best represents how you think about Aboriginal Peoples?

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Aboriginal peoples have
unique rights as the
first inhabitants of the
continent.

Abori?jna1 peoples are
just Tike other cultural
or ethnic groups in

Canada’s multicultural
society

Both
Neither

DK/NA

52

41

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
63 53 41 49 50 55 49 56 48 65 41 45 55 60 41
(@h) D HJ L M P
28 41 52 42 41 41 42 37 46 29 51 48 41 35 51
B BC I K (0]
4 4 5 5 6 3 5 4 4 4 6 4 3 3 4
G G
4 2 2 3 3 1 3 3 1 1 2 3 1 2 4
cb G J J
1 * * 1 - l

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Qs. From where, or from whom, have you learned what you know about Aboriginal people and their culture?

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

School/Education

Media/television/
newspapers

Had contact with
Aboriginal people

Have Aboriginal friends/
neighbors/co-workers

From what family/friends
have told me

Books

Live near_reserve/
Aboriginal community

Through work/job
Movies/films
Personal research

(general)

(Continued)

36

24

21

15

14

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van At Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D K) w ) Q)] )] P
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
49 48 52 55 46 40 44 46 45 43 51 42 21 43 46
N N N N GN N

38 51 42 27 25 39 47 37 29 26 22 27 12 33 38
F BEF EF KLMN IJKLMN  KLMN o]
23 11 17 32 34 32 13 18 37 39 36 36 43 25 22

CcD CcD BCD HI H HI HI HI HI HI
19 11 17 28 22 23 12 21 26 27 27 29 46 23 19

C C C H H H H H H GHI
14 7 16 14 23 13 9 19 15 15 16 17 7 13 17
C C C H H H (0]
15 15 20 9 14 17 15 15 9 6 14 13 6 13 15

E JIK K JIK K K

6 5 5 8 9 11 6 9 9 11 6 14 51 10 8

H HL HIJKLM

G
8 4 7 8 12 7 6 6 11 11 9 9 12 7 7

C C
3 2 6 - 3 3 2 5 1 - 2 3 - 3 3
C HIL

3 4 2 4 - 1 3 3 4 3 2 2 2 3 2

Environics Institute for Survey Research

45



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Qs. From where, or from whom, have you learned what you know about Aboriginal people and their culture?
BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van At Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
) (B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D K) w D) Q) )] D]
Internet (incl. social 2 2 1 3 4 - 3 1 3 1 - 3 * 1 2 2
media) HM M
Museums 2 3 1 3 5 4 2 1 2 1 2 4 4 - 1 3
H H 0
Cultural performances/ 2 2 1 2 - 2 2 * 3 3 2 1 3 1 2 1
dance/music/art exhibits H H
Government programs / 1 * * 1 - - - * 1 - 1 1 1 * 1 1
sources (e.g. Truth and
Reconciliation
commission)
No one/don’t know 1 1 2 * - - - 1 1 1 - * 1 - 1 1
anything
DK/NA * * - 1 - - - * 1 1 1 - 1 1 * 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Qs. From where, or from whom, have you learned what you know about Aboriginal people and their culture?
BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ Coll/  Univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100Kk $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
€)) (B) (@) ()] () D) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) (9] w (D) Q)] () P
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
School/Education 45 74 52 38 23 34 50 47 42 39 45 50 46 41 56 43
CDE DE E F F J P
Media/television/ 36 25 33 40 42 32 34 40 35 38 37 35 35 39 26 38
newspapers B BC BC FG 0
Had contact with 24 16 20 28 28 20 24 25 21 23 23 25 26 15 26 26
Aboriginal people BC BC N
Have Aboriginal friends/ 21 20 22 22 22 20 23 20 17 21 23 21 23 16 24 22
neighbors/co-workers N
From what family/friends 15 18 17 14 13 17 17 13 17 14 17 15 16 14 17 15
have told me H H
Books 14 4 16 15 19 11 11 19 13 15 16 13 12 23 13 12
B B B FG M
Live near reserve/ 9 4 8 11 12 12 9 8 11 8 9 9 10 5 11 10
Aboriginal community B B B N
Through work/job 7 5 9 9 6 4 6 10 3 6 8 12 8 5 10 7
B FG I 1J N
Movies/films 3 2 3 3 4 3 4 3 4 4 2 3 2 5 1 3
M [0}
Personal research 3 2 2 3 2 2 1 4 2 3 2 3 2 4 3
(general) G

(Continued)
Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q8. From where, or from whom, have you learned what you know about Aboriginal people and their culture?
BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd

(C.Y) ()] (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] () P
Internet (incl. social 2 2 5 1 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 1
media) BDE
Museums 2 3 3 2 1 * 2 3 1 2 2 3 2 1 4 2

E E F F P

Cultural performances/ 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 3 2 1 2 2 2 2
dance/music/art exhibits I
Government programs / 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 - 1 * 1 1 1 1 *
sources (e.g. Truth and G K K

Reconciliation
commission)

No one/don’t know 1 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 1 * * 1 * 2 * *

anything

DK / NA * * * * 1 1 * * 2 * * * * l 1 *
H

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Qs. From where, or from whom, have you learned what you know about Aboriginal people and their culture?

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

School/Education

Media/television/
newspapers

Had contact with
Aboriginal people

Have Aboriginal friends/
neighbors/co-workers

From what family/friends
have told me

Books

Live near_reserve/
Aboriginal community

Through work/job

Movies/films

(Continued)

36

24

21

15

14

Aborig Sense
Benefits from of No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
38 45 51 41 49 45 49 42 44 46 46 41 49 42 48
B B E I M
35 38 32 18 35 47 30 40 34 36 35 31 40 39 28
D E EF HJ M P
28 23 21 33 31 13 23 32 14 21 29 28 25 23 27
D G G J HJ K
23 24 15 38 22 10 23 26 14 24 24 19 24 21 24
D D FG G J J
14 15 15 23 14 11 15 17 14 14 17 17 16 15 15
FG
22 14 9 10 16 16 13 19 9 16 12 13 16 17 12
D D E E HJ
10 9 7 13 10 6 11 10 7 7 8 12 7 8 12
G G J
10 8 5 11 9 4 5 11 6 8 8 7 10 7 5
D G G H3J
4 3 3 2 3 4 3 3 3 3 2 4 3 4 1
E P

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Qs. From where, or from whom, have you learned what you know about Aboriginal people and their culture?
BANNER 3
Aborig Sense
] Benefits from of No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree

€)) (B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) €9) (@)) ) w M Q)] 0 P
Personal research 3 4 3 1 2 4 2 2 3 2 3 3 4 2 3 3
(general) D D
Internet (incl. social 2 3 2 2 2 1 3 1 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 3
media)
Museums 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 1 3 3 1 1 2 2

J J

Cultural performances/ 2 2 2 1 3 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2
dance/music/art exhibits D G
Government programs / 1 1 * 1 K d 1 1 1 1 1 1 - * 1 1
sources_(e.g. Truth and EF
Reconciliation
Commission)
No one/don’t know 1 1 * * 1 1 1 1 1 1
anything
DK/NA * 1 1 * 1 3 1 1 * *

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q9. How much attention do you generally pay to news and stories about Aboriginal peoples? Would you say you pay...?

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

A great deal of
attention

Some attention

only a 1little attention

None at all

DK/NA

22

51

21

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van At Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (©))] ] ) @ (H) (@9 (@D (9 W ) ) ()] D)
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
22 23 22 14 22 19 22 21 22 21 17 26 66 19 24
L HIJKLM [0}
G
51 52 47 65 49 55 51 51 49 58 56 48 26 49 53
BD N N N N N N

22 20 22 16 23 20 21 21 22 17 22 21 6 24 18

N N N N N N P
6 4 8 5 5 6 5 7 5 4 5 5 2 7 4

P
1 - 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 * 1 - 1 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q9. How much attention do you generally pay to news and stories about Aboriginal peoples? Would you say you pay...?
BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
» (8) © ™ () D) (D) (H) (€9) (@D) < w (D) Q)] 0 P
wWeighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
A great deal of 22 10 15 26 31 20 17 26 23 20 20 25 21 23 23 21
attention BC BC FG
Some attention 51 50 53 50 53 49 52 52 51 51 52 51 52 50 50 52
only a 1little attention 21 28 26 19 14 22 24 18 19 23 21 20 21 20 20 21
DE DE E H
None at all 6 12 6 4 2 8 7 4 6 7 7 3 5 7 7 5
CDE E E H H L L
DK/NA 1 * - 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 * 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q9. How much attention do you generally pay to news and stories about Aboriginal peoples? Would you say you pay...?

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

A great deal of
attention

Some attention

only a little attention

None at all

DK/NA

22

51

21

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/  Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) €9 (@)) ) w M Q)] 0 P
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
100 - - 29 21 17 16 34 11 26 21 26 24 31 16
FG J HJ P
- 100 - 47 57 50 55 54 45 51 50 48 46 50 45
EG J J
- - 79 16 19 25 24 10 32 17 23 19 20 15 30
EF I HI 0]
- - 21 7 3 7 5 1 12 6 6 5 9 4 9
F F I HI 0]
- - - 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 3 1 1 * 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q10. Do you personally have contact with Aboriginal Peoples often, occasionally, rarely or never?

BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
often
Occasionally
Rarely

Never

DK/NA

30

26

18

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 » Ky w ) QD) ()] D]
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
22 9 15 39 26 24 10 23 54 50 42 38 77 27 26
CcD C BCD (@) H H GHIM GHI GHI GHI HIJKLM
G
26 16 24 32 42 37 21 32 23 32 34 35 7 30 29
C C C BCD HJIN N HN N HN HN HJIN
28 35 31 22 22 27 35 26 13 16 19 19 16 27 24
F JKMN IJKLMN JKLMN
23 40 30 6 9 11 34 19 10 3 5 7 - 15 21
EF BDEF EF KL GIJKLM GIKLM K [0}
- * - 1 - - % - - - 1 - %

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q10. Do you personally have contact with Aboriginal Peoples often, occasionally, rarely or never?

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
@Y (B) «© (©))] (B D] @ (H) (€9 (@D K) w (D] (N) 0 D]
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
often 26 25 29 31 20 28 26 26 25 24 26 29 29 16 33 28
E E N
Occasionally 30 24 29 33 31 28 30 30 24 30 35 30 31 23 30 32
B B I N
Rarely 26 31 24 22 28 21 27 28 26 25 25 26 25 31 25 25
D D F F M
Never 18 20 18 15 20 23 17 16 25 21 14 15 15 30 13 16
D GH KL KL M
DK / NA * - * - * - * % - * - * - 1 - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q10.
BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
often
Occasionally
Rarely

Never

DK/NA

30

26

18

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Do you personally have contact with Aboriginal Peoples often, occasionally, rarely or never?

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
35 24 23 100 - - 25 32 22 26 28 29 26 25 29
cb HJ
30 33 24 - 100 - 29 37 20 31 31 29 33 31 33
D J HJ
20 29 25 - - 59 26 23 29 23 25 24 23 24 27
B I
14 14 29 - - 41 19 9 29 21 15 18 18 20 11
BC I HI L P

Environics Institute for Survey Research

56



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q11A. Inthe past 12 months, have you personally interacted with an Aboriginal person: As a co-worker or professional colleague in work situations

BASE: Respondents who said Often/Occasionally/Rarely at Q10

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

59

Urban Centres Region Gender

urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
W ® o e ® ®m @m0 W ™ N @ ®
722 139 230 69 123 125 316 614 65 59 207 243 7 822 815
653 117 156 57 75 180 298 443 114 122 189 185 150 878 803
39 19 34 49 48 41 20 38 61 53 52 50 78 43 37

@ C C cb H H GHI HI GHI HI GHIKLM P
59 81 64 47 51 59 80 60 36 47 47 49 22 56 62
BDEF E JLN IJKLMN JKLMN N N IN 0
2 - 2 4 1 - ? 2 2 - 2 1 * 1 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q11A. Inthe past 12 months, have you personally interacted with an Aboriginal person: As a co-worker or professional colleague in work situations

BASE: Respondents who said Often/Occasionally/Rarely at Q10

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
(V) (8 © ()] () D) @ G)) (€] (@) (9] w () Q)] @ €]
weighted Total 1636 303 384 498 401 377 551 692 203 340 472 400 1337 293 308 1022
Unweighted Total 1681 226 368 530 507 396 554 715 209 337 474 449 1392 282 298 1088
Yes 40 48 50 42 23 34 42 43 27 36 41 50 41 37 40 41
E E E F F I I IJK
No 59 51 50 56 76 65 57 56 72 63 59 49 58 62 59 58
BCD GH JKL L L
DK/NA 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q11A.

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

BASE: Respondents who said Often/Occasionally/Rarely at Q10

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

59

Benefits from

In the past 12 months, have you personally interacted with an Aboriginal person: As a co-worker or professional colleague in work situations

Abori% Sense
o]

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B (9] ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] D)
369 879 378 525 595 516 436 706 440 378 446 317 316 408 280
435 878 358 636 576 469 417 833 385 381 473 347 314 423 288
44 38 43 63 37 19 38 45 38 39 42 39 44 39 42

FG G HJ
56 61 57 36 62 79 61 54 61 59 57 60 53 60 57
E EF I I
2 * * 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 2 1 1
B

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q11B. Inthe past 12 months, have you personally interacted with an Aboriginal person: As a friend or acquaintance in social situations

BASE: Respondents who said Often/Occasionally/Rarely at Q10
BANNER 1

Urban Centres

Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van At Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
T ® O ® ® ®m @ W oo @ o W om W™ @ ®
wWeighted Total 1636 722 139 230 69 123 125 316 614 65 59 207 243 7 822 815
Unweighted Total 1681 653 117 156 57 75 180 298 443 114 122 189 185 150 878 803
Yes 63 57 38 54 68 65 62 39 62 79 74 74 77 79 60 65
C C C C H H GHI GHI GHI GHI GHI
No 37 42 62 46 30 35 37 61 37 19 26 26 23 21 40 34
BDEF E JLMN IJKLME JKLMN P
DK/NA - 1 2 - 1 - 1 1 - * - - - 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q11B. Inthe past 12 months, have you personally interacted with an Aboriginal person: As a friend or acquaintance in social situations

BASE: Respondents who said Often/Occasionally/Rarely at Q10

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
(V) (8 © ()] () D) @ G)) (€] (@) (9] w () Q)] @ €]
weighted Total 1636 303 384 498 401 377 551 692 203 340 472 400 1337 293 308 1022
Unweighted Total 1681 226 368 530 507 396 554 715 209 337 474 449 1392 282 298 1088
Yes 63 68 66 65 53 65 64 60 66 64 62 62 65 54 68 64
E E E N
No 37 32 34 35 46 35 35 39 34 36 37 38 35 45 32 36
BCD M
DK/NA * 1 - 1 * * 1 1 - * 1 - * 1 - *

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q11B.

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

BASE: Respondents who said Often/Occasionally/Rarely at Q10

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

37

Benefits from

In the past 12 months, have you personally interacted with an Aboriginal person: As a friend or acquaintance in social situations

Abori% Sense
o]

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B (9] (D) (e D) @ (H) (€9) (@))] (K> w (D] () ()] P
369 879 378 525 595 516 436 706 440 378 446 317 316 408 280
435 878 358 636 576 469 417 833 385 381 473 347 314 423 288
68 62 58 90 68 28 65 68 54 61 63 60 63 66 62
D FG G J J
31 37 42 10 31 71 35 32 46 38 37 40 36 34 38
B B E EF HI
1 1 * - 1 1 * 1 * 1 - - 1 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q11C. Inthe past 12 months, have you personally interacted with an Aboriginal person: As someone you met in a public setting, such as a store, restaurant or event?

BASE: Respondents who said Often/Occasionally/Rarely at Q10

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(C.Y) ()] (9] ()] e (D) (® (H) o » (K w D) ()] ()] (D]
weighted Total 1636 722 139 230 69 123 125 316 614 65 59 207 243 7 822 815
Unweighted Total 1681 653 117 156 57 75 180 298 443 114 122 189 185 150 878 803
Yes 67 60 49 57 63 64 67 53 66 77 78 76 75 81 67 67
C C H H HI GHI HI HI GHI
No 31 36 48 40 28 27 32 45 32 20 22 22 20 18 31 30
BEF JLMN IJKLMN JKLMN
G
DK/NA 2 4 3 3 8 8 1 2 2 2 - 2 5 1 2 3
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q11C. Inthe past 12 months, have you personally interacted with an Aboriginal person: As someone you met in a public setting, such as a store, restaurant or event?

BASE: Respondents who said Often/Occasionally/Rarely at Q10

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100Kk $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) ) ()] D]
weighted Total 1636 303 384 498 401 377 551 692 203 340 472 400 1337 293 308 1022
Unweighted Total 1681 226 368 530 507 396 554 715 209 337 474 449 1392 282 298 1088
Yes 67 71 71 69 57 68 69 66 64 66 69 69 67 65 65 68
E E E
No 31 25 27 29 40 31 29 31 34 32 29 29 30 33 32 30
BCD
DK/NA 2 3 2 1 3 1 2 3 1 3 2 2 2 2 3 2
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q11C. Inthe past 12 months, have you personally interacted with an Aboriginal person: As someone you met in a public setting, such as a store, restaurant or event?

BASE: Respondents who said Often/Occasionally/Rarely at Q10

BANNER 3
Abori% Sense
Benefits from o No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D] @ (H) (€9 (@D (K W (D] ) ()] D]
wWeighted Total 1636 369 879 378 525 595 516 436 706 440 378 446 317 316 408 280
Unweighted Total 1681 435 878 358 636 576 469 417 833 385 381 473 347 314 423 288
Yes 67 67 68 66 81 69 50 69 69 62 67 68 69 68 63 65
FG G J
No 31 31 30 33 17 29 46 29 28 36 30 29 30 29 33 33
E EF HI
DK/NA 2 2 3 1 2 2 3 3 3 2 3 3 2 4 4 2
P
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q12. Inyour opinion, what is the most important challenge facing Aboriginal Peoples in Canada today?

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
€Y) (B) © ™ () D] (9] (H) (€9) » ) w D) Q)] () D)
weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
Social issues/isolation/ 11 11 10 12 15 13 9 10 12 12 5 12 12 4 13 9
inability to integrate K K K P
Equality/discrimination 10 10 6 12 6 10 13 5 10 10 9 12 11 7 9 10
C H H H H
Education/dropping out 8 9 5 8 11 15 7 6 7 11 16 8 9 8 7 8
of school C GHI
Stigma / understanding / 8 8 4 6 19 10 10 3 7 9 8 16 9 3 8 8
acceptance in society C BCD H H H HIKN H
Threat to culture and 6 6 4 7 4 7 9 3 7 4 - 7 9 7 7 5
traditions/self-identity H H H H
Land claims/territory/ 6 5 9 5 2 3 4 11 5 4 - * 6 2 6 6
treaty rights EF L GIJLN L L
self-government/autonomy/ 6 5 6 5 3 4 6 5 6 5 6 6 5 6 5 6
right to govern selves
Alcohol/drug abuse/ 5 5 7 4 9 6 4 5 5 6 7 6 5 6 6 4
addiction P
Poverty/homelessness 4 4 5 2 5 3 4 4 3 4 7 5 4 4 4 3
Missing and murdered 3 4 12 2 - - 2 12 1 - 1 - - * 3 4
Aboriginal women BD GIKN 0
Unemployment/lack of 3 3 1 5 2 - 3 2 5 6 6 3 2 1 5
jobs/opportunities C C H P
(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q12. In your opinion, what is the most important challenge facing Aboriginal Peoples in Canada today?

BANNER 1

Economic development/

becoming self-sufficient

Housing issues/poor
Tiving conditions

Treatment by governments/

relations with
governments

Overcoming their past /
reconciliation

Crime/violence/violence
against women

Poor health care/health
issues

Representation / being
heard

Residential schools/
trauma

Mismanagement of funds
Access to clean water
Other

DK/NA

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@9) (@D) (9] w (D) (N () (D]
3 1 3 11 3 3 2 3 5 9 7 3 17 4 3
C C HI H GHIJLM
2 2 4 - 1 4 2 4 3 3 1 1 16 2 3
M LM HIJKLM
G
3 3 3 1 3 3 2 3 4 1 1 3 3 3 2
2 2 2 1 2 1 1 3 6 4 2 3 5 2 3
H H
2 8 1 - - 1 9 1 1 - * - 1 1 4
BD GIJLN [0}
2 2 2 - 1 4 2 3 1 4 2 2 1 3
L L L [0}
1 - 2 - - - 1 2 - * 2 - * 2
[0}
1 1 - - 3 - 1 * - 1 * 2 3 1 1
- 1 - 1 1 1 2 - 1 1 1
H
1 * - - 1 1 * - 1 1 - -
1 1 - 1 * 2 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 1
11 12 12 10 12 11 14 12 7 9 9 10 4 12 11

11
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

JN

Q12. Inyour opinion, what is the most important challenge facing Aboriginal Peoples in Canada today?

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ Coll/  Univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
€Y) (B) © ™ () D) (9] (H) (D (@)) < w (D) Q)] 0 P
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Social issues/isolation/ 11 10 10 12 12 7 10 14 6 11 11 12 10 15 13 9
inability to integrate F I I I M P
Equality/discrimination 10 13 12 8 7 10 11 8 9 11 10 8 10 9 9 10
DE E
Education/dropping out 8 3 9 8 10 8 5 10 8 6 8 10 7 10 8 7
of school B B B G J
Stigma / understanding / 8 10 7 7 7 7 7 9 8 10 8 8 8 6 9 8
acceptance in society
Threat to culture and 6 9 6 6 4 6 6 7 5 4 6 9 7 5 7 6
traditions/self-identity E J
Land claims/territory/ 6 10 4 5 5 6 7 5 9 7 6 3 6 4 5 6
treaty rights CDE L
self-government/autonomy/ 6 3 5 6 7 4 5 7 6 5 7 6 6 5 5 6
right to govern selves B F
Alcohol/drug abuse/ 5 4 5 6 4 5 6 4 6 4 6 5 5 4 6 5
addiction
Poverty/homelessness 4 2 5 5 3 2 4 5 2 2 3 6 4 4 3 4
B F 1J
Missing and murdered 3 4 3 3 4 4 4 3 5 5 2 2 3 4 * 4
Aboriginal women KL 0
(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q12. Inyour opinion, what is the most important challenge facing Aboriginal Peoples in Canada today?

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
€Y) (B) © ™ () D) (9] (H) (D (@)) < w (D) ) 0 D)
Unemployment/lack of 3 2 3 5 2 5 3 3 2 3 2 5 3 4 4 3
jobs/opportunities BE G K
Economic development/ 3 1 3 4 4 2 3 4 3 3 3 5 3 3 4 3
becoming self-sufficient B
Housing 1issues/poor 3 2 1 2 5 4 2 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 3
Tiving conditions CcD
Treatment by governments/ 3 2 2 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 4 2 2 4 2 3
relations with L
governments
overcoming their past / 3 2 2 3 3 1 3 3 1 3 2 4 3 1 4 3
reconciliation F I I I
Crime/violence/violence 3 3 2 3 2 3 3 2 3 3 3 1 3 2 * 3
against women 0
Poor health care/health 2 1 2 3 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
issues B
Representation / being 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
heard C
Residential schools/ 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1
trauma
Mismanagement of funds 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1
D
Access to clean water * - * * 1 * 1 * * 1 - * * * 1 *
Other 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 - 1
DK/NA 11 16 13 8 10 19 12 7 13 14 10 6 11 14 12 10
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q12. Inyour opinion, what is the most important challenge facing Aboriginal Peoples in Canada today?

BANNER 3
Aborig Sense
Benefits from of No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
€)) (B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
weighted Total 2001 432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
Unweighted Total 2001 494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
Social issues/isolation/ 11 11 11 11 10 11 11 12 12 9 9 16 12 8 11 9
inability to integrate K
Equality/discrimination 10 11 9 8 11 10 8 10 10 9 10 8 7 14 11 9
M
Education/dropping out 8 8 9 5 6 8 8 6 9 8 8 10 10 10 7 7
of school D H
Stigma / understanding / 8 8 9 6 12 8 5 10 8 5 7 7 9 7 8 8
acceptance 1in society FG G J J
Threat to culture and 6 5 7 7 7 8 5 7 6 6 7 6 8 6 6 8
traditions/self-identity G
Land claims/territory/ 6 4 6 7 6 5 6 7 3 7 8 4 5 6 6 7
treaty rights B I I L
self-government/autonomy/ 6 8 4 5 6 7 5 5 7 4 4 5 9 4 5 6
right to govern selves C J N
Alcohol/drug abuse/ 5 5 5 6 6 5 5 5 5 4 5 6 5 5 4 7
addiction
Poverty/homelessness 4 4 5 2 3 5 4 2 7 2 4 5 2 4 6 3
D HJ
Missing and murdered 3 4 4 3 1 2 6 5 3 4 5 3 3 3 3 4
Aboriginal women EF I
(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q12. Inyour opinion, what is the most important challenge facing Aboriginal Peoples in Canada today?

BANNER 3

Unemployment/Tack of
jobs/opportunities

Economic development/

becoming self-sufficient

Housing issues/poor
Tiving conditions

Treatment by governments/

relations with
governments

Overcoming their past /
reconciliation

Crime/violence/violence
against women

Poor health care/health
issues

Representation / being
heard

Residential schools/
trauma

Mismanagement of funds
Access to clean water
Other

DK/NA

11

Aborig Sense
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Benefits from of No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B (9] ()] (e (D) @ (H) (» » (9] w )] () () D]
2 4 4 4 2 4 3 3 4 3 3 4 3 2 2
B B F
3 3 4 4 3 3 3 5 2 3 3 3 3 4 4
J
4 2 3 2 3 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 2 4 2
5 3 1 2 4 2 2 4 2 4 2 2 3 3 2
D J
4 2 2 4 2 2 3 4 1 3 3 4 3 2 3
G J J
4 2 1 * 3 4 4 1 3 3 1 2 2 3 1
D E E I I L P
2 2 1 3 3 1 1 3 2 3 2 1 3 2 2
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 * * 1 1 * 1 1 - 1 1 * 1 1 1
1 * 1 1 * 1 1 - 1 1 1 * 1 2
1 * 1 - 1 1
C
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2
3 9 22 8 9 15 9 3 24 9 9 10 12 8 12
B BC EF I HI



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q13. From what you know or have heard, would you say there is a large gap, a moderate gap, a small gap, or no gap at all in the standard of living
between Aboriginal Peoples and other Canadians generally?

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Large gap

Moderate gap

small gap

No gap at all

Depends

DK/NA

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @® @ w W om W™ @ ®
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
60 59 61 61 59 56 61 62 55 43 54 57 77 59 59
K K K K KL
23 27 21 18 22 26 Zi 20 25 32 23 20 12 21 23
7 8 10 - 6 1E 10 9 10 11 7 10 6 9 9
4 2 4 8 6 2 2 5 3 6 5 6 2 5 3
H H GH P
3 2 1 6 5 2 1 3 3 9 7 5 3 3 3
GHI GHI H
3 2 3 7 2 2 1 2 4 2 a 2 1 2 2
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q13. From what you know or have heard, would you say there is a large gap, a moderate gap, a small gap, or no gap at all in the standard of living

between Aboriginal Peoples and other Canadians generally?
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K-  $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@D (K w ) (N) ()] D]
wWeighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Large gap 59 49 55 61 69 49 57 66 52 54 61 70 60 56 65 58
B BCD F FG I IJK P
Moderate gap 22 29 25 21 17 24 22 22 25 24 25 15 23 20 19 24
DE E L L L [0}
small gap 9 13 11 7 7 15 9 6 13 11 8 6 8 13 6
DE GH H KL L M
No gap at all 4 5 5 5 2 6 5 2 4 6 5 3 4 6 6 3
E H H L
Depends 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 3 2 4 1 5 4 1 3 4
K N
DK/NA 2 2 2 2 1 4 2 1 3 2 1 2 1 5 1 1
GH K M
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q13. From what you know or have heard, would you say there is a large gap, a moderate gap, a small gap, or no gap at all in the standard of living
between Aboriginal Peoples and other Canadians generally?

BANNER 3
Abori% Sense
Benefits from o} No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
€)) (B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
weighted Total 2001 432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
Unweighted Total 2001 494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
Large gap 59 75 59 45 57 58 61 54 72 47 66 58 56 62 72 47
CcD D J HJ L P
Moderate gap 22 12 25 25 19 26 22 24 18 25 20 22 19 21 14 24
B B E I I [0}
small gap 9 4 9 14 9 8 11 12 3 15 9 8 10 9 5 14
B BC I I (0}
No gap at all 4 2 2 10 7 3 3 5 1 7 3 5 6 5 3 7
BC FG I I K
Depends 3 5 3 3 7 3 1 3 4 2 2 5 6 1 4 5
FG G J K N
DK/NA 2 1 2 3 1 1 3 2 1 3 1 3 2 1 2 4
E K
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q14. And from what you know or have heard, do you think this gap in standard of living between Aboriginal Peoples and other Canadians is getting bigger,
getting smaller or not really changing?

BASE: Total Sample who says there is a gap (Q13)

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(C.Y) ()] (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] w (D) ()] ()] D]
weighted Total 1875 883 224 306 63 127 135 467 710 67 56 196 239 6 897 978
Unweighted Total 1885 779 187 209 53 78 194 436 516 116 117 180 182 144 945 940
Getting bigger 22 23 19 27 17 25 20 21 24 24 17 20 24 48 26 19
HIJKLM P
G
Getting smaller 17 17 12 17 25 21 19 15 16 19 17 18 19 16 17 16
C
Not really changing 54 53 64 48 52 47 52 60 54 44 52 54 48 32 52 56
BDF JMN
Depends 2 2 2 2 - 3 2 2 1 7 3 1 4 2 2 2
GHIL
DK/NA 5 5 3 6 5 4 6 2 5 6 11 6 5 1 3 7
H H HN 0
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q14. And from what you know or have heard, do you think this gap in standard of living between Aboriginal Peoples and other Canadians is getting bigger,
getting smaller or not really changing?

BASE: Total Sample who says there is a gap (Q13)

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ Coll/  Univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ less univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
(V) (8 © ()] () D) @ G)) (€] (@) €] w M Q)] @ P
weighted Total 1875 352 439 544 484 440 621 796 253 400 519 451 1492 376 329 1159
Unweighted Total 1885 263 411 570 584 453 610 804 251 388 516 494 1529 349 313 1211
Getting bigger 22 19 27 25 19 19 22 25 25 23 21 27 22 24 23 22
BE E F K
Getting smaller 17 23 13 14 18 16 18 15 17 17 19 14 16 17 15 17
cb
Not really changing 54 55 54 55 54 59 53 52 51 53 54 52 55 51 52 56
H
Depends 2 1 1 2 3 2 2 2 3 3 1 2 2 2 3 2
DK/NA 5 3 4 5 6 4 4 6 4 4 5 4 4 6 6 4
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q14. And from what you know or have heard, do you think this gap in standard of living between Aboriginal Peoples and other Canadians is getting bigger,
getting smaller or not really changing?

BASE: Total Sample who says there is a gap (Q13)

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Getting bigger

Getting smaller

Not really changing

Depends

DK/NA

17

54

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(8 © ()] (B D) @ G)) (€] (@) (9] w M Q) ) )
417 989 462 479 568 827 499 755 558 464 484 359 360 485 284
479 972 426 590 550 743 469 875 487 450 501 382 349 490 287
29 22 17 23 23 22 19 24 22 26 19 20 29 28 17
CD L M P
16 18 13 20 16 15 17 17 15 13 20 21 15 13 18
D K
48 53 62 50 54 57 57 51 57 54 55 53 49 53 58
BC E I
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 1 1 3 2 1
4 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 4 5 5 4 4 4 6
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Q15.

BASE: Total Sample (excluding thise who say there is no gap (Q13))

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

The policies of Canadian

governments

Aboriginal Peoples
themselves

The attitudes of the
Canadian public

A1l three equally

PubTlic attitudes and
gov’t policies equally

Aboriginal Peoples and
gov't policy equally

Public attitudes and
Aboriginal Peoples
equally

Depends

DK/NA

26

26

18

17

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Would you say that the biggest obstacle to achieving economic and social equality for Aboriginal Peoples is:

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Urban Centres Region Gender

urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] w (D) ()] ()] D]
910 228 316 68 129 137 472 724 70 57 206 245 6 920 998
802 190 216 58 80 197 441 526 120 118 190 187 145 965 959
28 38 31 14 25 22 36 26 10 15 18 24 18 25 27

E BEF E J GIJKLM JKL J
24 21 22 29 25 25 23 23 35 41 32 26 22 30 21

HI  GHIM I P
18 13 18 24 21 22 14 18 21 17 19 20 26 16 19
H (0]
16 13 17 20 13 20 12 19 21 14 18 18 23 16 18
H H H
3 2 3 1 2 3 3 4 1 4 3 3 5 2 4
J J
5 7 5 10 4 2 4 5 4 5 6 3 3 5 4
G

3 4 1 - 7 5 3 2 4 1 2 5 1 3 3

D IK K K
1 1 1 - 3 - 1 1 - 1 1 1 * 1
2 1 3 2 1 2 3 3 5 3 1 1 2 2 3



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q15. Would you say that the biggest obstacle to achieving economic and social equality for Aboriginal Peoples is:

BASE: Total Sample (excluding thise who say there is no gap (Q13))
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd

€)) (B) (@) ()] () D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w ™ Q)] 0 P
weighted Total 1917 358 449 557 490 461 633 806 263 408 524 460 1514 395 333 1177
Unweighted Total 1924 267 420 582 592 472 621 813 259 394 522 500 1550 366 316 1229
The policies of Canadian 26 31 27 23 26 25 26 26 37 28 29 20 24 33 23 25
governments D JKL L L M
Aboriginal Peoples 26 17 23 35 25 26 25 26 21 22 23 32 27 22 25 27
themselves BCE B IJK
The attitudes of the 18 30 16 14 14 23 16 16 20 20 19 14 18 16 20 17
Canadian public CDE GH L
All three equally 17 11 20 18 18 13 18 18 8 18 17 22 17 15 19 17

B B B F F I I I
Public attitudes and 3 2 4 2 4 2 5 3 4 3 3 2 3 3 3 3
gov’t policies equally F
Aboriginal Peoples and 4 2 3 4 7 4 4 4 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
gov't policy equally BCD
Public attitudes and 3 4 5 1 1 2 3 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 2 3
Aboriginal Peoples DE
equally
Depends 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 * 2 1
DK/NA 3 3 2 1 4 4 2 2 4 2 2 2 2 3 3 2
D
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Q15.

BASE: Total Sample (excluding thise who say there is no gap (Q13))

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

The policies of Canadian

governments

Aboriginal Peoples
themselves

The attitudes of the
Canadian public

A1l three equally

Public attitudes and
gov’t policies equally

Aboriginal Peoples and
gov't policy equally

Public attitudes and
Aboriginal Peoples
equally

Depends

DK/NA

26

26

18

17

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Would you say that the biggest obstacle to achieving economic and social equality for Aboriginal Peoples is:

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

No Recon w/o
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80

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B (9] ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) N) ()] )]
422 1008 477 486 576 853 512 764 576 467 500 367 365 496 295
483 991 440 597 559 766 480 884 504 454 514 389 355 500 298
34 26 19 23 24 30 24 25 29 34 23 22 31 37 17
D D EF L M P
15 25 36 25 25 26 29 22 28 14 35 40 20 16 39
B BC I K N o]
14 18 21 20 18 16 18 16 20 25 11 14 20 14 19
B I L
20 17 13 16 20 15 15 22 13 15 18 12 17 19 12
D G HJ P
6 3 1 5 3 2 3 5 1 3 1 3 4 4 2
D G J J
6 4 3 5 4 4 5 5 2 3 5 5 3 4 5
J J
1 3 4 3 3 2 4 2 3 3 3 3 3 2 3
B B
1 * 2 * 1 * 1 1 1 1 * * 2 -
BD
3 2 3 1 3 3 2 2 4 2 3 2 2 2 3



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q16. Would you describe the current relations between Aboriginal Peoples and non-Aboriginal people in Canada today as very positive, somewhat positive,

somewhat negative or very negative?
BANNER 1

Urban Centres Region Gender

Total urb Mt Tor cal van At Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female

€)) (B) (@) ()] () D] (9] (H) (€9) (@D) ) () ™ Q)] 0 D]

weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030

Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990

very positive 3 3 1 5 1 2 1 2 5 3 5 2 4 1 4 2

C GHL P
Somewhat positive 46 48 50 48 36 57 53 47 47 37 33 38 52 36 45 48
E JKL KL JKL JKL
Somewhat negative 40 40 41 37 57 30 36 45 37 43 52 49 33 59 42 39
BCDF GIM GIM GIM GM
Very negative 4 4 4 3 3 5 5 3 4 13 8 5 5 2 4 4
GHILMN

Neither positive/ 3 3 1 3 1 1 2 2 4 4 - 4 3 2 2 4
negative H

DK/NA 3 3 2 3 2 5 3 3 3 1 2 2 3 1 3 3

J
NET: Positive 49 50 51 54 38 59 54 48 52 40 38 40 56 36 49 50
E E JKL JKL JKL
NET: Negative 45 44 45 39 60 35 41 47 41 56 60 54 38 61 46 43
BDF M GIM GHIM GIM M
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q16. Would you describe the current relations between Aboriginal Peoples and non-Aboriginal people in Canada today as very positive, somewhat positive,
somewhat negative or very negative?

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K-  $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) ) ()] D]
wWeighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
very positive 3 2 2 4 4 4 3 3 7 3 2 2 2 5 1 3
JKL M [0}
Somewhat positive 46 47 48 41 49 50 47 43 49 49 46 38 45 53 46 45
D H L L L M
Somewhat negative 40 42 41 45 36 34 41 44 33 39 43 50 43 32 39 44
E F F I IJK N
very negative 4 3 4 5 5 6 3 4 4 5 4 4 5 3 5 4
Neither positive/ 3 4 3 2 3 3 4 3 6 3 3 1 3 3 5 2
negative L P
DK/NA 3 1 3 3 3 2 2 4 2 2 2 4 2 4 4 2
B B G P
NET: Positive 49 49 49 45 53 55 50 46 56 52 48 41 47 58 47 47
D H KL L M
NET: Negative 45 46 45 49 41 40 45 48 37 43 47 54 48 35 44 49
E F I IJK N
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Q16.

somewhat negative or very negative?

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

very positive

Somewhat positive

Somewhat negative

Very negative

Neither positive/
negative

DK/NA

NET: Positive

NET: Negative

46

40

49

45

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

Would you describe the current relations between Aboriginal Peoples and non-Aboriginal people in Canada today as very positive, somewhat positive,

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) © (©))] (B) D] @ (H) (@9 @ Ky w )] QD) ()] )
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
4 2 4 5 2 2 4 2 4 2 5 4 3 3 6
FG K
43 48 45 43 46 49 48 42 49 42 45 42 41 41 46
I I
40 41 40 40 42 40 37 46 38 44 40 45 43 45 36
HJ P
8 3 5 6 4 4 6 4 3 5 5 5 8 5 6
C G J
2 4 3 3 4 2 4 4 2 4 2 2 3 2 4
L
2 2 4 2 2 3 2 3 3 3 4 3 2 3 3
48 50 49 48 48 51 51 44 53 44 49 46 45 44 51
I I
47 44 45 46 45 43 43 50 42 48 45 49 51 51 42
HJ P
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q17. Do you think Aboriginal Peoples are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today?
BANNER 1

Urban Centres Region Gender

Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female

) (B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D 9 w ) ) ()] ®

weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030

Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990

often 46 45 52 37 42 46 49 51 40 50 39 45 51 54 41 50

D D I IK I (0]

Sometimes 41 40 40 40 51 37 40 38 43 41 51 47 36 42 44 39

HM HM P
Rarely 7 6 5 8 3 6 7 8 8 2 7 6 5 2 8 6
J J J

Never 3 5 2 9 - 7 2 2 5 1 3 * 5 2 4 3
C BC GHJL HL

DK/NA 3 4 2 6 4 4 1 2 4 6 - 1 3 * 3 3

C G GN
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q17. Do you think Aboriginal Peoples are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today?
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) ) ()] D]
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
often 46 41 46 45 52 39 46 49 40 44 51 48 49 33 49 49
BD F F I I N
Sometimes 41 44 42 42 37 43 41 40 42 44 38 40 41 41 40 41
Rarely 7 9 6 8 6 10 7 5 7 6 6 8 7 9 6 7
H
Never 3 4 5 3 2 5 3 3 7 4 2 1 1 11 1 1
E KL L M
DK/NA 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 5 4 2
M
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q17. Do you think Aboriginal Peoples are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today?
BANNER 3

Aborig Sense
o

Benefits from No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
€)) (B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) Q)] 0 )
wWeighted Total 2001 432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
Unweighted Total 2001 494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
often 46 63 46 31 53 48 40 42 58 34 56 38 43 51 62 34
CcD D G G J HJ L M P
Sometimes 41 29 44 47 38 42 42 45 36 44 34 48 41 37 26 49
B B I I K (0}
Rarely 7 3 6 12 6 6 8 8 3 12 5 8 11 5 6 11
B BC I HI N (0}
Never 3 4 2 6 1 3 5 2 1 8 2 3 3 3 3 4
C EF HI
DK/NA 3 1 2 4 2 2 4 3 2 3 3 3 2 3 4 2
B EF
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q18A. In Canada, do you think Aboriginal Peoples experience more discrimination, less discrimination or about the same amount of discrimination as

Blacks
BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Aboriginal Peoples
experience MORE

discrimination than...

Aboriginal Peoples
experience LESS

discrimination than ...

Aboriginal Peoples
experience about the
SAME amount of
discrimination

DK/NA

34

20

39

Urban Centres Region Gender

urb Mt Tor cal van At Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D 9 w D ()] ) D]
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
35 29 29 37 42 34 31 31 53 43 38 37 51 31 36
CcD GHILM HI [0}
20 31 22 13 11 16 28 20 11 12 15 17 10 22 18

F BDEF F TIJKLMN JK

G
38 37 39 47 38 44 36 42 29 39 41 34 36 40 39
HIM HIM J
7 4 9 4 9 6 5 7 7 6 7 13 3 7 7
C GHIL
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q18A. In Canada, do you think Aboriginal Peoples experience more discrimination, less discrimination or about the same amount of discrimination as

Blacks
BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K-  $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D) (D) (H) (€9) (@D) < w ™ Q)] 0 P
wWeighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Aboriginal Peoples 34 37 36 33 30 25 32 41 28 36 36 38 35 30 39 34
experience MORE F FG I I
discrimination than...
Aboriginal Peoples 20 25 17 18 23 26 23 14 27 20 19 18 19 23 17 20
experience LESS cD C H H KL
discrimination than ...
Aboriginal Peoples 39 35 41 41 38 42 38 38 35 39 40 38 39 38 38 40
experience about the
SAME amount of
discrimination
DK/NA 7 3 7 7 9 7 7 7 10 5 5 6 7 8 6 7
B B B JK
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Q18A.

Blacks
BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Aboriginal Peoples
experience MORE

discrimination than...

Aboriginal Peoples
experience LESS

discrimination than ...

Aboriginal Peoples
experience about the
SAME amount of
discrimination

DK/NA

34

20

39

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Benefits from

In Canada, do you think Aboriginal Peoples experience more discrimination, less discrimination or about the same amount of discrimination as

Abori% Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
44 34 24 35 38 30 30 44 25 39 34 32 35 38 26
(@h) D G HJ P
15 17 30 18 16 24 25 11 28 19 19 22 20 18 23
BC EF I I
35 42 38 40 39 39 39 38 41 38 38 41 38 38 42
B
6 7 8 7 7 7 7 8 6 5 9 5 7 6 10

Environics Institute for Survey Research

89



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q18B. In Canada, do you think Aboriginal Peoples experience more discrimination, less discrimination or about the same amount of discrimination as

Muslims
BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Aboriginal Peoples
experience MORE

discrimination than...

Aboriginal Peoples
experience LESS

discrimination than...

Aboriginal Peoples
experience about the
SAME amount of
discrimination

DK/NA

15

46

32

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (©))] ] ) @ (H) (@9 (@D (9 W ) ) ()] D)
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
19 16 20 22 13 12 14 16 29 12 17 12 15 13 17
GHIKLM [0}
43 51 42 45 39 46 54 44 34 35 44 43 31 48 43
TIJKLMN P
31 29 29 24 39 35 28 33 31 45 33 33 50 31 33
HIJ H
7 4 10 9 9 7 4 8 6 8 6 11 3 7 7
C H H
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q18B. In Canada, do you think Aboriginal Peoples experience more discrimination, less discrimination or about the same amount of discrimination as

Muslims
BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K-  $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd

@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@D (K w ) (N) ()] D]
wWeighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Aboriginal Peoples 15 10 15 14 19 13 11 20 15 15 14 18 14 18 19 13
experience MORE B FG P
discrimination than...
Aboriginal Peoples 46 57 42 46 42 52 52 38 45 43 48 43 47 41 42 48
experience LESS CDE H H 0
discrimination than...
Aboriginal Peoples 32 32 37 33 29 27 32 37 31 35 32 34 32 34 31 32
experience about the E F
SAME amount of
discrimination
DK/NA 7 1 6 7 11 8 6 6 10 7 5 5 7 7 8 6

B B BCD KL
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Q18B.

Muslims
BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Aboriginal Peoples
experience MORE

discrimination than...

Aboriginal Peoples
experience LESS

discrimination than...

Aboriginal Peoples
experience about the
SAME amount of
discrimination

DK/NA

15

46

32

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Benefits from

In Canada, do you think Aboriginal Peoples experience more discrimination, less discrimination or about the same amount of discrimination as

Abori% Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) Q)] ()] )
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
24 14 9 15 16 15 13 20 11 17 14 15 16 22 11
CcD D HJ P
32 46 56 46 43 47 52 36 52 44 45 46 46 36 49
B BC I I 0]
38 32 29 31 35 31 28 38 30 33 32 32 32 36 32
D HJ
7 7 6 8 7 7 7 7 7 7 8 7 6 6 8
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q18C. In Canada, do you think Aboriginal Peoples experience more discrimination, less discrimination or about the same amount of discrimination as
South Asians

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van At Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
) (B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D 9 W ) ) ()] ®

weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
Aboriginal Peoples 40 43 42 32 47 48 39 40 36 57 51 45 41 36 38 43
experience MORE D D D GHILM GHI I (0]
discrimination than...
Aboriginal Peoples 20 19 27 21 10 19 18 26 21 8 11 15 19 26 22 19
exper'ience LESS BE E J GIKLM JKL J J
discrimination than...
Aboriginal Peoples 30 30 23 36 37 24 32 24 33 23 31 33 30 31 31 29
experience about the CF H HJ H
SAME amount of
discrimination
DK/NA 9 8 7 11 6 9 10 10 9 11 7 7 10 6 9 9
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q18C. In Canada, do you think Aboriginal Peoples experience more discrimination, less discrimination or about the same amount of discrimination as
South Asians

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K-  $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd

@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@D) < w ™ Q)] 0 P
wWeighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Aboriginal Peoples 40 41 47 39 37 29 37 50 30 41 42 50 41 36 46 40
experience MORE DE F FG I I IJK
discrimination than...
Aboriginal Peoples 20 24 18 19 22 25 23 16 24 19 24 16 20 23 13 22
experience LESS H H L JL 0
discrimination than...
Aboriginal Peoples 30 31 28 32 28 35 31 26 32 30 27 29 30 32 35 28
experience about the H H
SAME amount of
discrimination
DK/NA 9 4 7 10 13 10 9 8 14 10 6 6 9 10 6 9

B BC KL L
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q18C. In Canada, do you think Aboriginal Peoples experience more discrimination, less discrimination or about the same amount of discrimination as

South Asians

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Aboriginal Peoples
experience MORE

discrimination than...

Aboriginal Peoples
experience LESS

discrimination than...

Aboriginal Peoples
experience about the
SAME amount of
discrimination

DK/NA

40

20

30

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
51 43 26 39 45 38 36 53 28 43 38 34 46 49 31
(@h) D G J HJ M P
16 19 27 20 18 22 23 14 26 23 20 22 19 18 22
BC I I
23 28 39 32 27 30 31 25 36 26 31 36 27 25 34
BC I I N [0}
10 9 7 9 10 9 9 8 10 8 11 7 8 8 12
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q19A. How do you think Aboriginal Peoples are treated by the health care system in Canada?

BASE: Randomly-selected 25% of sample
BANNER 1

Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(C.Y) ()] (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] w (D) ()] ()] D]
weighted Total 507 256 61 89 20 39 40 115 194 20 11 58 67 2 261 246
Unweighted Total 502 227 51 60 15 23 55 109 138 36 26 53 51 34 258 244
Aboriginal Peoples are 26 28 23 30 22 46 35 25 28 14 14 12 32 18 21 31
treated worse than JKL L JL JL o]
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 9 8 2 11 5 3 1 5 10 20 14 11 13 14 12 6
treated better than C G G G G
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 53 54 65 47 65 43 55 62 46 64 67 64 44 62 52 55
treated about the same D IM IM
as others
Depends 3 2 4 2 - - 3 2 2 2 5 7 2 6 3 2
DK/NA 9 8 6 12 8 8 6 5 13 - - 6 9 - 12 5
H P
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q19A. How do you think Aboriginal Peoples are treated by the health care system in Canada?

BASE: Randomly-selected 25% of sample

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K-  $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd

» (8) © ™ () D) (D) (H) (€9) (@D) < w (D) Q)] 0 P
wWeighted Total 507 93 120 154 124 125 159 222 70 104 150 118 387 119 84 303
Unweighted Total 502 68 111 159 148 125 157 218 70 96 143 130 395 106 79 315
Aboriginal Peoples are 26 26 20 24 36 18 24 31 29 30 27 21 26 27 24 26
treated worse than CcD F
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 9 12 6 9 12 13 11 6 13 8 9 7 8 13 8 8
treated better than
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 53 49 60 58 43 60 58 46 51 48 56 55 57 41 58 57
treated about the same E E H H N
as others
Depends 3 - 4 3 3 2 2 4 3 1 2 6 2 6 - 2
DK/NA 9 13 9 6 7 7 5 12 4 12 8 11 7 14 10 6

G I I
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q19A. How do you think Aboriginal Peoples are treated by the health care system in Canada?

BASE: Randomly-selected 25% of sample

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated worse than
others

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated better than
others

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated about the same
as others

Depends

DK/NA

26

53

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ()] (N 0 )
106 255 144 126 141 240 124 203 164 107 143 88 106 127 68
118 256 126 151 136 215 119 230 141 104 143 89 95 123 68
38 29 10 22 32 24 17 40 15 34 22 19 30 36 20
D D HJ P
6 9 13 12 7 9 16 6 8 6 11 17 6 10 12
I N
42 55 60 58 50 53 58 44 62 45 58 55 48 40 59
B B I I [0}
7 2 2 2 4 3 2 4 2 5 1 3 3 6 1
7 6 15 6 7 11 7 6 13 10 8 6 14 7 8
BC I
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Q19B. How do you think Aboriginal Peoples are treated by the education system in Canada?

BASE: Randomly-selected 25% of sample

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated worse than
others

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated better than
others

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated about the same
as others

Depends

DK/NA

42

12

37

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] w (D) ()] ()] D]
234 47 90 20 41 25 117 201 15 15 60 72 1 228 278
202 40 63 18 25 36 109 149 25 32 57 52 41 238 263
44 66 51 34 20 38 51 48 33 17 33 26 39 38 45
F BEF F KLM KM K
14 5 10 12 29 16 6 10 10 24 15 23 15 13 11
C C H HI
30 24 31 21 37 34 35 35 43 57 39 43 28 39 36
HIN
5 3 - 24 9 - 3 - 7 - 5 7 14 2 2
C
6 3 8 10 4 11 5 8 7 3 7 2 4 8 5
M
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q19B. How do you think Aboriginal Peoples are treated by the education system in Canada?

BASE: Randomly-selected 25% of sample
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K-  $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
» (8) © ™ (B) D) (D) (H) (€9) (@D) < w ™ Q)] 0 P
wWeighted Total 506 93 118 150 127 133 172 198 72 109 120 125 394 113 97 294
Unweighted Total 501 71 109 150 152 130 166 201 66 109 116 137 401 100 90 309
Aboriginal Peoples are 42 45 33 36 55 40 42 43 41 50 46 36 42 41 40 43
treated worse than CcD L
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 12 15 16 12 6 10 12 14 11 7 10 17 12 14 12 12
treated better than E J
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 37 35 43 42 29 46 41 29 44 38 37 34 38 34 41 38
treated about the same E E H H
as others
Depends 2 1 1 3 4 1 2 4 - 2 3 4 3 1 4 2
DK/NA 6 4 7 7 6 4 4 10 4 4 4 10 5 10 4 6
FG K
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q19B. How do you think Aboriginal Peoples are treated by the education system in Canada?

BASE: Randomly-selected 25% of sample

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated worse than
others

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated better than
others

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated about the same
as others

Depends

DK/NA

42

12

37

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often oOcca. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B (9] ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] D)
105 263 136 127 156 222 138 187 162 142 125 111 91 124 78
123 250 125 155 143 202 123 223 138 135 123 115 88 129 80
61 41 29 35 42 46 38 54 31 50 35 35 45 52 31
D D HJ L P
6 11 17 17 13 9 15 10 11 5 18 17 10 10 12
B K
24 39 46 43 36 35 38 27 49 38 40 41 35 28 48
B B I 0
4 2 2 2 2 3 2 5 - 3 1 2 6 4 3
5 7 6 3 7 8 6 4 8 5 6 4 4 6 7

Environics Institute for Survey Research

101



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q19C. How do you think Aboriginal Peoples are treated by the criminal justice system in Canada?

BASE: Randomly-selected 25% of sample

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(C.Y) (B (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] w (D) ()] ()] )]

weighted Total 496 227 60 83 13 29 42 114 190 18 15 46 70 1 229 266
Unweighted Total 499 191 50 56 11 18 60 106 134 31 29 42 55 42 252 247
Aboriginal Peoples are 38 41 34 46 6 53 53 31 40 41 45 27 42 48 30 45
treated worse than E E E E HL 0
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 7 8 13 4 - 11 5 10 6 5 21 5 6 13 9 6
treated better than
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 41 37 39 36 66 18 36 48 40 45 30 55 31 26 46 37
treated about the same F MN MN
as others
Depends 3 1 - 2 - - 1 2 4 - 3 - 5 - 3 3
DK/NA 10 13 14 12 28 17 5 10 10 8 - 13 16 12 12 9
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q19C. How do you think Aboriginal Peoples are treated by the criminal justice system in Canada?

BASE: Randomly-selected 25% of sample
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
(V) (8 © ()] () D) @ G)) (€] (@) (9] w () Q)] @ €]
weighted Total 496 86 126 147 123 111 179 202 68 104 139 112 391 100 87 303
Unweighted Total 499 63 116 150 156 112 174 209 70 106 140 118 403 92 86 316
Aboriginal Peoples are 38 38 30 37 49 38 33 44 28 42 38 48 42 27 56 38
treated worse than cD G I N P
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 7 7 11 8 4 7 11 4 14 8 5 * 6 11 3 8
treated better than H KL L
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 41 42 49 43 32 41 44 40 47 35 42 44 41 41 30 45
treated about the same E 0
as others
Depends 3 - 1 5 4 4 3 2 4 4 1 3 2 4 1 2
DK/NA 10 13 8 8 11 11 9 11 6 11 14 5 8 17 11 8
L
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q19C. How do you think Aboriginal Peoples are treated by the criminal justice system in Canada?

BASE: Randomly-selected 25% of sample

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated worse than
others

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated better than
others

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated about the same
as others

Depends

DK/NA

38

41

10

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B (9] ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] D)
103 273 118 140 153 203 144 191 151 112 121 109 96 132 77
118 266 113 169 152 177 137 221 132 109 132 110 97 129 85
52 41 20 41 42 34 39 51 22 52 27 34 51 59 18
D D J HJ L M P
3 5 16 7 5 9 8 4 10 4 7 8 7 3 12
BC
33 41 50 41 40 43 42 31 52 34 48 43 36 26 55
B I 0
4 3 2 6 3 1 5 3 1 4 4 3 2 4 3
G
8 10 12 5 10 14 6 10 15 6 14 12 4 8 12
E H K N
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q19D. How do you think Aboriginal Peoples are treated in the workplace in Canada?

BASE: Randomly-selected 25% of sample

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(C.Y) (B (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] w (D) ()] ()] D]
weighted Total 492 229 65 66 21 28 34 135 176 19 19 54 52 2 252 240
Unweighted Total 499 212 54 45 17 19 50 126 129 33 38 48 42 33 263 236
Aboriginal Peoples are 23 25 27 23 22 20 28 29 18 11 18 29 25 17 20 27
treated worse than J 1] J
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 6 6 6 5 4 13 4 3 7 11 11 7 9 11 8 5
treated better than
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 57 55 56 54 55 58 53 52 63 73 56 50 57 21 61 53
treated about the same HLN
as others
Depends 5 4 - 3 11 5 4 5 3 5 8 8 5 2 3 7
DK/NA 9 10 11 15 8 4 11 11 10 - 6 6 4 50 9 9
GHIKLM
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q19D. How do you think Aboriginal Peoples are treated in the workplace in Canada?

BASE: Randomly-selected 25% of sample

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd

(V) (8 © ()] () D) @ G)) (€] (@) (9] w () Q)] @ €]
weighted Total 492 106 107 135 129 122 158 204 62 114 140 117 401 88 84 315
Unweighted Total 499 77 104 149 153 132 155 203 65 106 142 127 409 87 79 328
Aboriginal Peoples are 23 28 26 20 21 13 27 27 30 19 27 24 23 24 26 22
treated worse than F F
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 6 7 7 6 6 6 6 6 6 7 4 6 6 8 6 6
treated better than
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 57 52 59 64 53 67 55 54 49 60 56 61 58 52 54 60
treated about the same GH
as others
Depends 5 9 1 2 5 5 5 3 7 7 2 2 5 3 4 5

C C
DK/NA 9 4 7 8 15 8 8 10 7 8 10 7 8 13 9 8
BC
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q19D. How do you think Aboriginal Peoples are treated in the workplace in Canada?

BASE: Randomly-selected 25% of sample

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated worse than
others

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated better than
others

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated about the same
as others

Depends

DK/NA

23

57

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B (9] ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] D)
119 235 133 133 145 214 133 193 144 119 140 82 91 129 92
135 236 124 161 145 193 128 223 129 119 146 97 92 133 88
31 25 15 18 25 25 20 31 18 36 15 21 30 36 16
D D HJ L P
5 6 7 8 6 5 9 5 5 3 7 13 5 4 11
49 56 67 63 60 51 59 48 66 48 65 56 55 41 66
B G I K 0
5 4 4 8 3 4 5 6 3 6 5 5 4 4 5
9 10 7 3 6 14 7 10 8 6 9 4 5 13 2
EF p
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q19 Combined:: How do you think Aboriginal Peoples are treated by [health care/education system/criminal justice/workplace] in Canada?

BASE: Total sample

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(C.Y) (B (9] ()] e (D) (® (H) o » (K w D) ()] ()] (D]

weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
Aboriginal Peoples are 32 34 36 38 22 34 39 34 34 24 24 25 32 28 27 38
treated worse than E E E JKL JKL JKL 0
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 9 9 6 8 5 15 6 6 8 12 17 10 13 13 10 7
treated better than GHI GH P
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 47 44 48 41 50 39 45 49 46 58 52 52 43 36 50 45
treated about the same GIM P
as others
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q19 Combined:: How do you think Aboriginal Peoples are treated by [health care/education system/criminal justice/workplace] in Canada?

BASE: Total sample

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K-  $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd

» (8) © ™ (B) D) (9] (H) €9) @) (9] w M QD) 0 D)
wWeighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Aboriginal Peoples are 32 34 27 29 40 27 32 36 33 35 34 32 33 30 37 32
treated worse than CcD F
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 9 10 10 9 7 9 10 7 11 7 7 8 8 12 7 8
treated better than
others
Aboriginal Peoples are 47 45 53 51 40 53 49 43 48 45 48 48 49 41 45 50
treated about the same E E H H N
as others
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q19 Combined:: How do you think Aboriginal Peoples are treated by [health care/education system/criminal justice/workplace] in Canada?

BASE: Total sample
BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated worse than
others

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated better than
others

Aboriginal Peoples are
treated about the same
as others

32

47

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) Q)] (©)] )
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
45 34 18 29 35 32 29 44 22 43 24 28 39 46 21

(@h) D E J HJ L M P

5 8 13 11 8 8 12 6 9 4 11 14 7 7 12
BC I K N [0}
37 47 56 51 46 46 49 38 57 41 53 48 44 34 57
B BC I HI K 0
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q20.
BANNER 1

Have you read or heard anything about Indian Residential Schools?

Urban Centres Region Gender

Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
) (B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D K) w D) ) () D]
weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
Yes 66 65 50 60 74 78 68 49 64 84 84 72 82 97 63 68
C C CD BCD H H GHIL GHIL H GHIL HIJKLM (0]

G
No 34 35 50 40 26 22 32 50 35 15 16 28 18 3 36 32

F BDEF EF JKMN IJKLMN JKMN N N JKMN N P
G
DK/NA % £ - * - - - £ * 1 - - - -
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q20. Have you read or heard anything about Indian Residential Schools?

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
(C.Y) ()] (9] ()] () (D) (® (H) » » (K w (D] (N ()] P
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Yes 66 52 60 67 80 51 64 75 51 62 68 75 69 54 72 68
BC BCD F FG I 1] IJK N
No 34 48 40 33 20 48 36 25 48 38 32 25 31 46 28 32
CDE DE E GH H JIKL KL L M
DK / NA * - * * * 1 * * l * - % % * - *
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q20. Have you read or heard anything about Indian Residential Schools?

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

34

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
81 69 46 72 74 55 100 100 - 63 73 67 64 70 69
cb D G G K
19 31 54 27 25 44 - - 99 37 27 32 36 30 30
B BC EF L
- * * = * - - l 3 - l - *
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q21. What have you heard or read about Indian Residential Schools?

BASE: Total Sample who have heard about IRS

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(Y] (B (9] ()] e (D) (@ (H) o (@)) (K w D) ND ()] (D)

weighted Total 1313 613 117 197 55 107 95 238 491 61 51 156 215 6 615 698
Unweighted Total 1404 572 97 137 48 67 142 226 368 104 106 148 165 145 693 711
Abuse/molestation of 42 43 48 35 46 47 42 47 41 45 39 39 42 41 39 45
Aboriginal students D 0
Children separated from 31 33 40 30 30 28 32 38 29 31 29 34 25 40 25 37
families M °
Mistreatment of 29 31 30 31 25 33 30 28 28 28 29 31 32 21 27 31
Aboriginal people/
discrimination
Forbidden to speak 18 19 7 19 20 21 17 13 17 21 18 20 21 17 16 19
Tanguages/learn their C C C C H
culture
Integration into main 11 12 9 17 10 9 8 11 12 10 6 11 9 8 12 9
society/assimilation K
Run by church/government 6 6 3 6 7 4 4 3 7 11 6 7 8 23 6 7
staff H H H H GHIKL
Negative / bad things 6 5 2 4 4 9 6 3 6 8 11 4 10 20 6 6
(unspecified) H HL HIL
Lon% term impacts/ 6 6 3 7 - 16 6 4 7 2 7 3 9 11 4 8
dysfunctional families/ C J 0
trauma
Provided education/ 4 4 2 5 10 2 4 4 6 2 4 4 4 4 4 5
taught their culture J

(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q21. What have you heard or read about Indian Residential Schools?

BASE: Total Sample who have heard about IRS

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(Y] (B (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (€9) » (9] w (D) () ()] D]
Cultural genocide / 4 4 3 2 9 5 5 3 3 3 3 6 7 6 4 5
culture forced away from
them
Settlement/financial 4 3 1 4 6 3 5 1 5 1 8 4 3 5 4 4
compensation HJ HJ
Truth and Reconciliation 3 4 1 5 4 8 2 1 3 1 3 3 8 8 3 4
commission C C C GHIJ
Schools were poorly run 3 4 1 9 4 1 3 1 6 - 1 3 2 - 5 2
C BCF HKM P
Closed schools due to 3 3 1 5 5 4 4 2 3 2 2 4 2 5 1 4
poor living conditions 0
Positive aspects / 1 1 1 1 2 2 - * 1 2 3 2 2 2 1 1
wasn't all bad (general)
Embarrassment / reflects 1 * - 1 - - - 1 2 - 1 1 1 3 1 1
poorly on Canada /
Christianity
Aboriginal_people filing 1 1 2 1 - 2 1 1 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 1
Tawsuits/claims
what is in the news / 1 1 - 1 2 2 3 - 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 *
media (unspecified)
Other 12 12 9 10 19 11 13 8 12 13 14 18 13 8 12 12
H
Nothing 2 1 1 2 - 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
DK/NA 2 2 2 4 1 1 2 2 4 4 3 1 2 1 3 2
L
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q21. What have you heard or read about Indian Residential Schools?
BASE: Total Sample who have heard about IRS

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd

@Y (B) © (©))] () D ()] (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) ) 0 D]
weighted Total 1313 195 281 392 401 249 428 622 140 266 375 354 1082 225 255 822
Unweighted Total 1404 149 275 434 503 274 451 665 149 273 396 411 1174 224 257 912
Abuse/molestation of 42 47 49 39 40 37 39 47 49 42 45 43 43 38 47 42
Aboriginal students DE FG
children separated from 31 36 28 30 32 25 35 31 31 34 33 30 31 31 28 32
families F
Mistreatment of 29 26 26 29 35 30 30 29 36 29 33 26 29 31 30 29
Aboriginal people/ C
discrimination
Forbidden to speak 18 28 17 13 18 15 15 21 15 21 21 17 18 16 18 18
Tanguages/learn their CDE G
culture
Integration into main 11 12 11 11 11 10 10 12 9 12 13 10 10 14 10 10
society/assimilation
Run by church/government 6 9 6 5 6 5 6 6 14 6 5 5 6 7 4 7
staff JKL
Negative / bad things 6 2 4 7 9 8 5 6 2 8 7 6 6 5 8 6
(unspecified) B BC I
Long term impacts/ 6 7 9 5 5 3 8 6 5 5 6 5 6 7 5 6
dysfunctional families/ F F
trauma
Provided education/ 4 3 3 4 7 5 5 4 8 4 3 5 4 6 4 4
taught their culture BC K

(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q21. What have you heard or read about Indian Residential Schools?

BASE: Total Sample who have heard about IRS

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100Kk $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd

(Y] (B (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (€9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] () P
Cultural genocide / 4 6 5 5 3 2 5 5 5 3 5 6 4 6 8 3
culture forced away from F F P
them
Settlement/financial 4 3 5 3 4 3 3 4 3 2 4 5 4 2 3 5
compensation
Truth and Reconciliation 3 2 4 5 3 1 2 5 2 3 4 3 4 1 3 4
commission FG
Schools were poorly run 3 4 4 3 3 6 2 3 2 2 4 5 3 4 4 3

G )
Closed schools due to 3 2 4 4 2 3 3 3 2 3 3 2 3 2 6 2
poor living conditions P
Positive aspects / 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1
wasn't all bad (general)
Embarrassment / reflects 1 1 1 1 2 * 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1
poorly on Canada /
Christianity
Aboriginal people filing 1 1 * 2 1 1 1 1 1 * 2 1 1 * 1 1
Tawsuits/claims
what is in the news / 1 * 1 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 * 1
media (unspecified)
Other 12 15 15 13 10 12 11 14 6 10 12 15 12 12 12 13
I

Nothing 2 2 1 1 2 3 2 1 3 3 1 1 1 2 * 2
DK/NA 2 4 3 2 2 3 3 2 5 2 1 2 2 4 3 2
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q21. What have you heard or read about Indian Residential Schools?

BASE: Total Sample who have heard about IRS

BANNER 3
Aborig Sense
Benefits from of No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ Sstr/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree

(C.Y) (B (9] ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] D)
weighted Total 1313 349 710 244 380 443 487 539 774 - 303 387 263 245 356 219
Unweighted Total 1404 419 733 243 512 435 455 507 897 - 308 424 298 255 378 236
Abuse/molestation of 42 49 44 29 41 43 43 36 47 - 45 40 42 45 46 39
Aboriginal students D D H
Children separated from 31 37 30 26 27 30 36 26 35 - 37 25 24 29 35 31
families D E H -
Mistreatment of 29 29 31 26 29 28 31 28 30 - 30 27 35 29 32 30
Aboriginal people/
discrimination
Forbidden to speak 18 20 18 13 18 21 14 11 22 - 20 13 15 22 23 15
Tanguages/learn their D G H L M P
culture
Integration into main 11 13 10 7 12 11 9 9 12 - 12 10 9 9 13 10
society/assimilation D
Run by church/government 6 9 4 7 7 7 5 4 8 - 9 5 6 6 5 7
staff C H
Negative / bad things 6 6 5 10 7 7 5 7 6 - 4 9 8 6 8 5
(unspecified) K
Lon% term impacts/ 6 7 6 3 8 6 4 3 8 - 6 6 6 8 7 6
dysfunctional families/ D D H
trauma

(Continued)
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Q21.

BASE: Total Sample who have heard about IRS

BANNER 3

Provided education/
taught their culture

Cultural genocide /
culture forced away from
them

Settlement/financial
compensation

Truth and Reconciliation
Commission
Schools were poorly run

Closed schools due to
poor living conditions

Positive aspects /
wasn't all bad (general)

Embarrassment / reflects
poorly on Canada /
Christianity

Aboriginal people filing
Tawsuits/claims

what is in the news /
media (unspecified)

Other
Nothing

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

What have you heard or read about Indian Residential Schools?

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Aborig Sense
Benefits from of No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) «© (©))] (e D] @ (H) (€9 (@D (K W ™ ) ()] D]
4 5 3 5 4 5 5 4 - 8 3 4 5 4 4
L
9 3 1 5 6 3 2 6 - 6 4 3 6 7 2
D D G H P
2 4 7 4 5 3 3 4 - 3 5 4 3 3 2
B
4 3 2 5 5 1 * 6 - 4 3 2 6 4 5
G G H M
2 4 4 2 4 3 6 1 - 3 4 1 5 3 3
I M
3 3 1 3 3 2 3 3 - 6 2 3 3 4 2
L
1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 2 1 2 1
1 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 - 1 2 1 2 1 1
1 1 - 1 2 1 1 1 - 2 * 1 2 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1
12 12 15 17 10 10 11 13 - 11 15 14 14 14 14
FG
1 2 3 1 2 2 3 1 - 2 1 2 * 1 ¥
I
2 3 4 3 2 3 4 2 - 2 3 3 1 1 3



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q22. To what extent do you think that the challenges facing Aboriginal communities today are a result of Aboriginal peoples’ experiences in residential schools?

BASE: Total Sample who have heard about IRS

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(€)) ()] © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H) (€3] (@D) (9] W (D) (N (D)) ((J)
weighted Total 1313 613 117 197 55 107 95 238 491 61 51 156 215 6 615 698
Unweighted Total 1404 572 97 137 48 67 142 226 368 104 106 148 165 145 693 711
Great extent 32 34 36 33 30 39 36 35 32 31 22 25 38 34 25 39
K KL KL (0}
Some extent 41 41 46 42 40 42 43 44 41 42 43 40 41 41 45 38
P
A Tlittle 17 17 14 13 19 17 14 15 17 18 17 25 16 23 21 15
GH P
Not at all 6 5 3 6 6 2 6 4 6 6 18 7 3 1 6 5
HIJLMN
G
DK/NA 3 3 1 6 5 - 1 2 5 4 1 3 2 1 3 3
C GK
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q22. To what extent do you think that the challenges facing Aboriginal communities today are a result of Aboriginal peoples’ experiences in residential schools?

BASE: Total Sample who have heard about IRS

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Great extent

Some extent

A Tittle

Not at all

DK/NA

41

17

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K-  $60K-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
(B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (€9 (@D (K w ™ (N) 0 D)
195 281 392 401 249 428 622 140 266 375 354 1082 225 255 822
149 275 434 503 274 451 665 149 273 396 411 1174 224 257 912

42 32 30 30 29 35 32 43 33 35 25 31 39 39 29
DE L L P
40 39 40 45 46 41 39 38 45 43 42 42 39 39 43
13 21 20 15 16 16 19 13 14 15 24 19 12 15 20
IJK N
1 7 6 6 6 4 6 2 6 4 7 5 6 4 5
B B B I
4 2 3 3 3 3 3 4 2 3 2 3 4 2 3
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q22. To what extent do you think that the challenges facing Aboriginal communities today are a result of Aboriginal peoples’ experiences in residential schools?

BASE: Total Sample who have heard about IRS

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Great extent

Some extent

A Tittle

Not at all

DK/NA

41

17

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B (9] ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] D)
349 710 244 380 443 487 539 774 - 303 387 263 245 356 219
419 733 243 512 435 455 507 897 - 308 424 298 255 378 236
48 30 18 33 34 30 24 38 - 46 25 29 37 46 23
D D H L P
34 47 36 41 40 43 43 40 - 41 38 37 40 39 34
BD
13 16 29 17 18 17 21 15 - 9 25 22 15 10 27
BC I K o]
3 5 12 5 5 6 7 5 - 2 8 8 4 3 12
BC K [0}
3 3 6 4 3 3 5 2 - 1 4 4 3 2 4
I K
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q23. Have you read or heard anything about the Truth and Reconciliation Commission?

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

42

57

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (©))] )] D] @ (H) (@9 (@D Ky w )] N) ()] D]
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
43 31 37 56 60 48 29 40 59 57 45 56 87 42 42
C CD BCD H H HIL HIL H HIL HIJKLM
G
56 69 62 42 40 51 70 59 40 43 54 42 13 57 57
EF BEF EF N IJKLMN JKMN N N JMN N
G
1 - 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 - 1 2 - 1
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q23. Have you read or heard anything about the Truth and Reconciliation Commission?

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) (N) ()] D]
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Yes 42 24 37 45 56 23 37 57 29 40 44 49 43 39 47 42
B BC BCD F FG I I 1J
No 57 74 62 54 44 76 61 43 69 59 55 50 57 59 53 58
CDE DE E GH H JKL L
DK/NA 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 * 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
FH
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Q23.
BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Yes

No

DK/NA

57

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Have you read or heard anything about the Truth and Reconciliation Commission?

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) €9 (@)) ) w M Q)] () P
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
65 44 19 48 52 31 - 100 - 42 50 38 44 47 42
cb D G G K
35 55 80 50 47 68 98 - 99 57 50 61 56 51 57
B BC EF L
1 1 1 1 1 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q24. Do you recall anything specific about the recommended Call to Actions that the Commission released several months ago?

BASE: Total Sample who have heard about TRC

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(Y] (B (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (€9) » (9] w (D) () ()] D]

weighted Total 841 409 72 123 42 82 67 141 306 42 34 97 148 6 410 431
Unweighted Total 954 385 59 87 34 50 101 135 233 74 75 91 117 128 483 471
Government funding/ 5 4 5 6 3 - 3 5 7 7 4 6 2 5 5 5
support - non-specific
Education curriculum/ 5 5 2 6 10 5 6 1 6 3 5 6 4 22 3 6
teach Aboriginal history/ H HIJKLM
culture in schools G
Government / pubTlic 5 6 3 8 12 2 3 3 5 3 3 10 3 4 4 5
apology HM
Missing and murdered 4 4 - 2 5 9 3 3 4 3 4 4 7 5 3 5
Aboriginal women/Taunch
inquiry
Reconciliation/actions 4 4 7 3 4 3 4 6 4 5 3 3 4 4 4 5
to achieve
reconciliation
Church apologies/Pope 4 3 - 4 - 8 2 1 6 - 5 1 5 2 3 4
apology HL
Education/more funding 4 4 3 5 5 3 8 4 3 3 6 2 3 6 3 4
for Aboriginal education
Compensation / financial 4 4 1 6 3 4 7 3 4 1 5 4 2 1 3 4
settlements J
Better relations between 3 3 5 - - 4 5 4 2 3 8 4 2 3 2 4
Aboriginal-non- I

Aboriginal people
(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q24. Do you recall anything specific about the recommended Call to Actions that the Commission released several months ago?

BASE: Total Sample who have heard about TRC

BANNER 1

94 recommendations were
given / certain number
of steps to take

Language and culture/
preserve/more support
and recognition

Law/justice reform/
change Taws that
discriminate

Land claims/settle
claims

Cchild welfare/reducing
number of children in
care

Health care/more funding
to improve health status

Reflects poorly on the
Conservative government

Other

DK/NA

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van At Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
()] (9] ()] e (D) (@ (H) o » (K w D) ()] ()] (D]
4 3 1 2 8 4 3 2 7 1 2 4 2 3 3
K
3 2 2 - 8 3 1 3 - 1 2 3 1 1 3
1 2 2 - - 2 1 1 1 6 1 4 3 2 2
2 - 1 - 4 2 1 1 2 6 1 2 1 2
1 - - 7 1 1 - 1 - 1 3 2 1 1 1
1 2 - - - 3 2 * 1 3 - - 2 1 1
- - - - - - - - - - - 1 - -
7 12 6 5 7 3 11 8 8 3 4 6 3 7 7
GKL G
65 66 70 55 60 65 68 68 72 60 64 65 56 68 65



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q24. Do you recall anything specific about the recommended Call to Actions that the Commission released several months ago?

BASE: Total Sample who have heard about TRC

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd

(C.Y) ()] (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9) (@))] K w )] Q)] ()] P
weighted Total 841 91 174 265 280 115 246 467 80 172 242 233 674 162 165 506
Unweighted Total 954 72 181 307 363 134 285 522 88 175 277 297 780 169 180 596
Government funding/ 5 3 3 6 7 9 5 4 4 5 6 6 5 7 3 5
support - non-specific
Education curriculum/ 5 2 5 6 4 2 2 7 5 2 5 6 5 4 7 4
teach Aboriginal history/ FG
culture in schools
Government / public 5 5 5 5 3 2 4 5 2 3 4 7 4 5 3 5
apology F I
Missing and murdered 4 1 5 3 5 3 5 4 6 5 3 5 4 3 5 4
Aboriginal women/Taunch
inquiry
Reconciliation/actions 4 2 5 2 6 5 3 5 5 6 3 4 4 6 3 4
to achieve BD
reconciliation
Church apologies/Pope 4 - 2 5 4 1 4 4 5 4 2 5 4 3 3 4
apology F F
Education/more funding 4 2 2 4 5 5 3 3 5 3 3 3 3 6 4 3
for Aboriginal education
Compensation / financial 4 4 2 5 3 2 4 4 1 3 5 4 3 4 3 4
settlements
Better relations between 3 3 3 2 4 2 3 3 5 4 2 2 3 4 2 3

Aboriginal-non-
Aboriginal people

(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q24. Do you recall anything specific about the recommended Call to Actions that the Commission released several months ago?

BASE: Total Sample who have heard about TRC

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/ Univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd

€)) (B) (@) ()] () D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w ™ Q)] () P
94 recommendations were 3 1 4 2 3 1 2 4 1 3 2 4 3 2 2 3
given / certain number F
of steps to take
Language and culture/ 2 - 3 1 3 1 1 3 2 1 2 3 2 1 3 2
preserve/more support G
and recognition
Law/justice reform/ 2 * 2 3 2 2 1 3 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2
change Taws that
discriminate
Land claims/settle 1 - 1 1 3 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 2
claims
child welfare/reducing 1 3 * 1 1 2 * 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1
number of children in
care
Health care/more funding 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 * 1
to improve health status
Reflects poorly on the * - - ® - - - * - - 1 - ® - - ®
Conservative government
Other 7 5 2 6 12 8 9 6 9 10 7 5 7 5 5 8

BCD
DK/NA 67 81 69 68 59 72 67 66 69 65 68 65 67 65 71 66
E E E
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q24. Do you recall anything specific about the recommended Call to Actions that the Commission released several months ago?

BASE: Total Sample who have heard about TRC

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Government funding/
support - non-specific

Education curriculum/

teach Aboriginal history/

culture in schools

Government / pubTlic
apology

Missing and murdered
Aboriginal women/Taunch
inquiry

Reconciliation/actions
to achjeve
reconciliation

Church apologies/Pope
apology

Education/more fundin
for Aboriginal education

Compensation / financial
settlements

(Continued)

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B (9] ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] D)
279 455 101 254 310 277 - 774 200 263 150 167 243 134
347 492 109 379 302 272 - 897 219 298 185 177 272 154
7 5 3 7 5 4 - 5 4 4 8 4 6 4
6 4 1 5 5 4 - 5 5 4 4 4 6 6
D D
8 3 4 6 5 3 - 5 7 2 4 7 6 3
C L
5 4 1 4 5 3 - 4 3 3 3 4 4 6
D
5 4 2 3 5 4 - 4 7 4 5 5 5 4
4 3 2 4 4 3 - 4 5 3 4 5 3 3
6 3 1 5 4 2 - 4 3 4 3 4 4 4
D
4 3 7 4 4 3 - 4 5 4 4 3 5 4



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q24. Do you recall anything specific about the recommended Call to Actions that the Commission released several months ago?

BASE: Total Sample who have heard about TRC

BANNER 3
Abori% Sense
) Benefits from 0 No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree

(C.Y) (B (9] ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] D)
Better relations between 3 4 3 2 3 3 3 - 3 - 5 2 3 3 3 2
Aboriginal-non-
Aboriginal people
94 recommendations were 3 5 2 - 3 3 2 - 3 - 5 4 1 4 2 2
given / certain number
of steps to take
Language and culture/ 2 1 3 - 2 2 3 - 2 - 2 2 1 1 5 1
preserve/more support P
and recognition
Law/justice reform/ 2 3 2 1 2 3 1 - 2 - 3 1 1 3 3 3
change Taws that
discriminate
Land claims/settle 1 3 1 - 2 1 1 - 2 - 2 1 1 2 2 2
claims
child welfare/reducing 1 2 1 * 2 1 * - 1 - 1 1 2 2 1
number of children in
care
Health care/more funding 1 2 * - 1 * 1 - 1 - 1 1 * 1 2 1
to improve health status
Reflects poorly on the * * - - - * - - * - 1 - - 1 1 -
Conservative government
other 7 8 7 6 6 6 8 - 7 - 7 4 6 4 9 7
DK/NA 67 57 70 79 65 66 70 - 65 - 64 68 66 70 61 67

B B
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q25. Now thinking about Canadians generally? Do you believe that individual Canadians do or do not have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation

between Aboriginal and non-Aboriginal Peoples?
BANNER 1

Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van At Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
) (B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D 9 W ) ) ()] ®
weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
Canadians do have a role 64 64 73 60 59 65 68 71 59 65 60 59 68 63 58 69
- feels strongly BD I IKL I o
Canadians do have a role 20 20 15 23 19 21 19 17 25 14 19 22 16 27 24 17
- does not feel strongly C HIM P
Canadians do not have a 6 6 5 5 10 9 5 6 6 4 6 7 6 4 8 4
role - does not feel P
strongly
Canadians do not have a 6 6 6 5 6 2 5 6 5 10 10 7 7 4 7 5
role - feels strongly
DK/NA 4 4 1 6 5 4 3 1 5 8 5 5 3 2 3 5
C C H H H
NET: Do have role 84 84 88 83 79 85 87 87 84 78 79 81 84 90 82 86
JL (0]
NET: Do not have role 12 12 11 10 16 11 9 12 11 14 16 14 13 8 15 9
P
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q25. Now thinking about Canadians generally? Do you believe that individual Canadians do or do not have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation
between Aboriginal and non-Aboriginal Peoples?

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/ Uuniv $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
€)) (B) (@) ()] () D) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) (9] w (D) Q)] 0 P
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Canadians do have a role 64 62 59 66 68 60 64 66 68 72 63 58 63 68 58 64
- feels strongly C C L KL
Canadians do have a role 20 23 26 17 17 22 21 19 15 17 23 23 21 18 24 20
- does not feel strongly DE 1] 1]
Canadians do not have a 6 7 8 5 4 5 6 6 6 4 4 8 6 6 7 6
role - does not feel E K
strongly
Canadians do not have a 6 6 5 8 5 7 6 6 5 4 6 8 7 4 7 7
role - feels strongly J N
DK/NA 4 2 2 4 5 5 4 3 7 3 3 3 3 5 4 3
C C JL
NET: Do have role 84 85 85 83 86 82 85 85 83 89 87 81 84 86 82 84
L L
NET: Do not have role 12 13 13 13 9 12 12 12 11 9 10 16 13 9 14 12
JK
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Q25.

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Canadians do have a role
- feels strongly

Canadians do have a role
- does not feel strongly

Canadians do not have a
role - does not feel
strongly

Canadians do not have a
role - feels strongly

DK/NA

NET: Do have role

NET: Do not have role

64

20

84

12

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

Now thinking about Canadians generally? Do you believe that individual Canadians do or do not have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation
between Aboriginal and non-Aboriginal Peoples?

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) «© (©))] (e D] @ (H) (€9 (@D (K W ™ ) ()] D]
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
82 66 45 68 66 60 58 71 58 75 56 58 72 74 53
cD D G G HJ L M P
6 22 29 18 20 22 24 17 23 14 21 22 16 17 20
B BC I I K
3 4 11 3 6 8 6 5 7 5 8 7 5 4 8
BC E 0]
5 5 11 8 6 6 8 5 6 3 9 10 5 2 14
BC I K N 0
5 3 4 3 3 5 4 3 5 3 5 4 2 2 4
88 88 74 86 86 82 82 87 81 89 77 79 88 92 73
D D HJ L M P
7 9 22 11 11 13 14 10 14 8 17 16 11 6 22
BC K N o]
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q26. What does the word “reconciliation” mean to you, when you think about relations between Aboriginal Peoples and other people living in Canada?
BANNER 1

Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
€Y) (B) © ™ () D] (9] (H) €9) (@)) 9] w D) Q)] () P
weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
Equality / mutual 20 20 32 15 20 17 18 32 16 18 10 16 16 25 19 21
respect / living BDF GIJKLM
together / harmony /
unity
Closure/to heal/forgive/ 15 16 11 18 12 18 15 11 15 20 19 16 20 16 14 17
move forward H H
Build better relations/ 14 14 8 16 10 16 15 11 17 15 12 12 15 10 14 14
getting along better C C H
Agreement/finding common 14 14 10 14 13 14 15 11 14 18 23 11 15 10 14 13
ground/coming together HIL
Equality of opportunity 13 14 10 20 13 11 13 10 16 13 11 15 12 21 13 14
CF H
Make amends/pubTic 13 12 11 12 8 15 14 8 15 17 14 11 18 11 13 13
apology H H H HL
Both sides listening to 12 13 14 12 19 11 11 14 12 8 9 11 9 11 11 13
each other M
Acknowledgement/accept 11 12 12 10 16 14 12 11 10 8 10 14 12 13 10 12
responsibility
Create awareness/ 9 10 6 10 7 18 10 7 10 9 5 7 10 26 8 10
understanding of the C C HKL
issues
(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q26. What does the word “reconciliation” mean to you, when you think about relations between Aboriginal Peoples and other people living in Canada?

BANNER 1

Compensation

Apology

Help/counsel/ care for
the affected

Acceptance / acceptance
of differences /
Aboriginal culture

Improve support from the
government - social
support / funding

Recognize Aboriginal
rights / treaties / self-
government

Other

DK/NA

13

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D 9 w D ()] ) D]
6 5 5 8 5 3 4 5 5 7 10 6 6 6 5
GH
5 4 5 4 6 3 2 5 5 10 6 7 8 5 4
H GH H
4 7 4 2 5 2 6 4 - 3 3 3 2 3 5
E GL
3 6 2 4 1 4 4 1 1 - 2 1 2 2 1
DF I I
1 1 1 - 2 1 1 1 4 1 1 1 2 1 1
1 3 2 1 - 1 2 1 - - * 1 2 1 1
1 1 * 3 - 4 2 2 3 3 4 2 - 2 2
14 8 16 11 19 13 10 15 9 16 13 14 5 14 11
C C C H
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q26. What does the word “reconciliation” mean to you, when you think about relations between Aboriginal Peoples and other people living in Canada?
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ Coll/  Univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd

€Y) (B) © ™ () D) (9] (H) @9) (@)) 9] w (D) ) () D)
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Equality / mutual 20 23 16 22 20 19 18 23 19 22 20 19 20 20 16 21
respect / living C C G 0
together / harmony /
unity
Closure/to heal/forgive/ 15 13 18 13 16 10 15 18 13 14 16 16 16 13 17 15
move forward F F
Build better relations/ 14 15 13 15 15 14 15 15 16 15 13 18 15 13 18 14
getting along better K
Agreement/finding common 14 16 11 13 13 13 13 14 13 15 13 14 13 17 14 12
ground/coming together
Equality of opportunity 13 16 10 13 15 12 14 14 11 15 13 12 13 16 13 13

C
Make amends/pubTic 13 13 17 11 12 8 17 13 11 8 16 16 14 9 16 14
apology DE FH F IJ J N
Both sides listening to 12 10 9 12 16 10 12 12 13 17 10 9 12 12 11 12
each other BCD KL
Acknowledgement/accept 11 12 11 11 12 5 11 15 8 13 11 15 11 10 12 11
responsibility F F I
Create awareness/ 9 8 9 9 9 7 8 11 9 8 11 9 10 7 10 9
understanding of the FG
issues
(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q26. What does the word “reconciliation” mean to you, when you think about relations between Aboriginal Peoples and other people living in Canada?
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100Kk $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd

@Y (B) () (©))] (e D @ (H) (@9 (@) Ky w ) ) ()] D

Compensation 5 7 5 7 4 4 5 7 3 4 7 7 6 4 4 6
I I
Apology 5 5 4 5 5 3 5 5 4 4 5 5 5 4 5 5
Help/counsel/ care for 4 3 2 5 5 3 4 4 5 4 3 5 4 5 4 3
the affected C C
Acceptance / acceptance 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 3 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2
of differences /
Aboriginal culture
Improve support from the 1 2 1 1 1 1 * 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1
government - social G
support / funding
Recognize Aboriginal 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
rights / treaties / self-
government
other 2 1 3 2 3 3 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 3 2 2
B
DK/NA 13 12 15 12 12 20 13 9 19 12 13 8 11 18 9 12
GH H JKL L M
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q26. What does the word “reconciliation” mean to you, when you think about relations between Aboriginal Peoples and other people living in Canada?
BANNER 3

Aborig Sense

Benefits from of No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree

€Y) (B) © ™ (B) D) (9] (H) (D (@)) < w (D) Q)] 0 D)
weighted Total 2001 432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
Unweighted Total 2001 494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
Equality / mutual 20 23 19 19 17 20 22 18 19 22 18 21 19 18 21 17
respect / living E
together / harmony /
unity
Closure/to heal/forgive/ 15 14 16 14 17 16 13 15 22 7 15 15 14 15 16 16
move forward J HJ
Build better relations/ 14 15 16 11 14 18 13 17 13 14 17 14 14 16 16 14
getting along better D G
Agreement/finding common 14 14 15 10 12 15 13 14 13 14 13 14 18 17 16 13
ground/coming together D
Equality of opportunity 13 14 14 12 12 13 14 12 14 13 12 12 12 14 13 11
Make amends/public 13 16 12 12 16 14 11 14 16 8 13 15 9 16 15 11
apology G J J M
Both sides listening to 12 12 14 8 11 14 11 11 14 9 15 12 11 11 15 10
each other D J P
Acknowledgement/accept 11 17 11 6 11 12 11 7 19 6 15 9 9 11 12 12
responsibility CcD D HJ L
Create awareness/ 9 13 9 5 8 12 7 6 14 5 9 6 5 10 12 6
understanding of the D D G HJ M P
issues

(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q26. What does the word “reconciliation” mean to you, when you think about relations between Aboriginal Peoples and other people living in Canada?
BANNER 3

Aborig Sense
o

Benefits from No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
) (B) © (©))] (B) D] @ (H) (o (@D K w () ()] ()] P
Compensation 5 5 5 7 7 5 5 5 7 3 5 7 5 7 6 7
J
Apology 5 4 4 5 5 5 4 6 7 1 4 7 4 5 5 6
J J K
Help/counsel/ care for 4 4 4 4 3 4 4 4 5 3 5 3 4 4 6 3
the affected J
Acceptance / acceptance 2 G 3 1 1 2 2 2 3 1 1 2 2 1 2 2
of differences / BD J
Aboriginal culture
Improve support from the 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 1
government - social C
support / funding
Recognize Aboriginal 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 1
rights / treaties / self-
government
Other 2 4 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 3 3
DK/NA 13 7 11 20 13 10 15 14 6 21 15 10 13 11 9 17
B BC F I HI L [0}
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Q27.
BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Equality of opportunity/
fair policies/level
playing field

Equality / mutual
respect / living
together / harmony /
unity

Cooperation / compromise
/ working together /
getting along

Compensation

Acknowledgement /
acceptance of history /
actions / issues

ApoTlogy

Both sides listening to
each other / .
communication / dialogue

Increase funding for
education/communities

(Continued)

18

17

11

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

And what does “reconciliation” mean to you, when you think about relations between Aboriginal Peoples and the Government of Canada?

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) «© (©))] ] D) @ (H) (€9 (@D Ky w )] ()] ()] ®
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
18 17 19 15 20 15 19 18 15 18 15 21 29 16 20
18 21 18 12 17 17 20 17 20 18 12 14 14 16 18
LM
8 8 10 4 6 9 11 13 13 11 9 8 6 10 11
M
8 10 7 11 5 9 6 8 8 9 14 7 11 8 8
HIM
9 6 10 10 7 6 6 8 10 4 10 7 13 8 8
7 5 7 6 8 5 4 9 4 9 10 9 10 8 7
H H H
7 10 6 9 3 5 8 8 8 5 5 6 2 7 8
F
5 5 5 5 4 6 3 7 4 4 7 3 21 5 5
HM H HIJKLM
G
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q27. And what does ‘reconciliation” mean to you, when you think about relations between Aboriginal Peoples and the Government of Canada?
BANNER 1

Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(Y] (B (9] ()] (e (D) @ (H) (€9) (@)) (K> w D) (ND () )
Improve quality of Tife 5 5 2 5 7 5 7 3 5 4 6 4 6 4 4 5
(drinking water, H H
housing)
Make amends / offer 4 4 3 6 2 3 4 3 6 5 1 3 4 5 4 5
justice K HK K
Settle Tand claims 4 5 8 3 2 6 3 6 4 2 2 2 4 2 4 4
E GJL

Financial compensation 4 3 4 3 - 6 4 2 5 2 5 3 5 4 4 4
for abuse/discrimination HJ
overcoming the past / 4 5 2 4 10 4 4 2 4 6 3 6 4 4 3 4
moving on from history C H
Making peace / making 3 4 5 3 3 7 4 3 3 1 2 3 4 5 3 3
things right
Change/repeal outdated 3 4 3 4 7 10 3 2 3 2 1 2 6 2 3 3
Taws/policies C HKL
Improve financial 3 3 4 3 3 7 4 3 2 2 3 3 4 3 3 3
support from the
government (other)
Economic development/ 3 3 3 2 3 4 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 4 3 3
independence
Gov't seeks prior 3 2 5 1 5 1 * 5 2 3 2 2 2 4 2 3
consent before takin D GI G

actions that will affect
Aboriginal Peoples

(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q27. And what does “reconciliation” mean to you, when you think about relations between Aboriginal Peoples and the Government of Canada?

BANNER 1

The government will do
too much /
overcompensate

Provide self-government/
self-determination/
Sovereignty

The government hasn't
been doing enough /
needs to do more

Aboriginal people need
to be more responsible /
not to be given
assistance

Empathy / understanding

Implement UN Declaration
on the Rights of
Indigenous Peoples

Drop lawsuits
Other

DK/NA

19
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Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van At Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 » Ky w ) QD) ()] D]
2 3 1 5 3 2 2 1 3 4 4 2 * 2 2
2 4 1 2 - 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1
2 * 3 4 1 2 * 2 1 - 1 2 * 2 1
H

1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 - 1 2 1 - 1 1
1 - 2 1 1 1 1 1 3 2 2 1 - 1 1
1 1 1 - 1 * 1 1 - - - * 1 1 1

- - - - 2 - - - - -

I

6 4 6 4 7 3 5 6 9 4 6 8 2 7 5

G P
17 13 18 19 15 25 21 16 22 28 18 16 8 20 18

IMN IMN



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q27. And what does “reconciliation” mean to you, when you think about relations between Aboriginal Peoples and the Government of Canada?

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Equality of opportunity/
fair policies/level
playing field

Equality / mutual
respect / living
together / harmony /
unity

Cooperation / compromise

/ working together /
getting along

Compensation

Acknowledgement /
acceptance of history /
actions / issues

ApoTlogy
Both sides listening to

each other / .
communication / dialogue

Increase funding for
education/communities

(Continued)

18

17

11

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ Coll/  Univ $30K- $60K-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
(B) (@) (@ () D) (9] (H) €] (@)) ) () (D) ) () D)
378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268

18 17 20 16 12 18 21 18 18 19 16 18 19 22 16

F F

17 17 16 18 16 16 19 19 16 17 19 17 18 17 17

9 10 11 11 12 11 10 10 9 11 13 11 11 11 11

9 8 9 7 6 7 11 3 6 9 12 9 6 11 8
FG I 1J

5 9 8 7 5 6 10 5 6 9 11 8 8 8 7
FG I 1]

7 9 7 7 5 6 10 4 6 9 8 8 7 8 8
FG I I

5 6 8 10 8 8 6 5 9 8 7 7 7 7 8

BC

6 5 4 7 4 4 7 3 5 5 8 5 5 5 6

FG I
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q27. And what does “reconciliation” mean to you, when you think about relations between Aboriginal Peoples and the Government of Canada?
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100Kk $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
(Y] (B (9] ()] (e (D) @ (H) (€9) (@D) K w )] (N ()] P
Improve quality of Tife 5 4 5 3 7 4 4 5 5 6 4 4 5 4 4 5
(drinking water, BD
housing)
Make amends / offer 4 5 5 5 2 5 4 4 3 3 6 4 5 3 4 5
justice E E I N
Ssettle land claims 4 5 3 4 4 2 5 4 4 4 4 5 4 3 4 4
F F
Financial compensation 4 4 4 6 2 2 4 5 1 3 5 5 4 4 3 4
for abuse/discrimination E F I I
overcoming the past / 4 1 5 4 3 2 4 5 2 3 3 5 4 3 6 3
moving on from history B B B F F
Making peace / making 3 4 5 2 3 2 4 4 2 5 3 3 3 4 3 3
things right D
Cchange/repeal outdated 3 2 3 3 3 2 4 3 4 3 3 3 3 4 2 3
Taws/policies
Improve financial 3 3 4 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 3 4 3 3
support from the
government (other)
Economic development/ 3 2 3 3 3 4 2 2 4 2 2 3 3 3 2 3
independence
Gov't seeks prior 3 3 3 2 3 1 3 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 2 3
consent before takin F F

actions that will affect
Aboriginal Peoples

(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q27. And what does “reconciliation” mean to you, when you think about relations between Aboriginal Peoples and the Government of Canada?
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100Kk $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) ) ()] D]
The government will do 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 1 3 2 1 2 2 1 3 2
too much / N
overcompensate
Provide self-government/ 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 3 2 2 2 2
self-determination/
Sovereignty
The government hasn't 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 2
been doing enough /
needs to do more
Aboriginal people need 1 - 1 2 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
to be more responsible /
not to be given
assistance
Empathy / understanding 1 1 1 1 1 1 ® 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1
G
Implement UN Declaration 1 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 * 1
on the Rights of
Indigenous Peoples
Dr‘Op Tawsuits 3 3 * ¥ - - * ¥ - * ¥ * ¥ * ¥
other 6 4 4 7 9 6 6 6 7 6 6 5 6 6 8 5
C BC
DK/NA 19 22 21 17 17 29 19 12 25 19 18 11 18 22 11 19
GH H KL L L (0]
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Q27.
BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Equality of opportunity/
fair policies/level
playing field

Equality / mutual
respect / living
together / harmony /
unity

Cooperation / compromise
/ working together /
getting along

Compensation

Acknowledgement /
acceptance of history /
actions / issues

Apology

Both sides listening to
each other / )
communication / dialogue

(Continued)

18

17

11

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

And what does “reconciliation” mean to you, when you think about relations between Aboriginal Peoples and the Government of Canada?

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often oOcca. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
()] (9] ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
23 19 12 15 19 18 16 20 16 19 15 17 19 21 17
D D
20 18 13 15 19 17 16 18 15 19 15 17 15 19 16
D D
11 11 11 10 11 11 10 10 12 11 10 14 8 13 10
N
8 9 7 10 9 7 9 11 4 8 11 8 10 8 9
G J J
10 8 5 10 8 6 7 12 3 8 8 8 7 10 8
D J HJ
9 7 7 9 9 5 9 11 2 7 8 6 7 8 7
G J J
7 7 8 6 7 8 5 7 9 8 6 7 6 9 6
H
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q27. And what does ‘reconciliation” mean to you, when you think about relations between Aboriginal Peoples and the Government of Canada?
BANNER 3

Aborig Sense

Benefits from of No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree

€)) (B) (@) @ () D) (9] (H) (€] (@) (9] w (D) ) 0 D)
Increase funding for 5 6 5 4 4 6 5 5 8 2 5 5 3 5 6 3
education/communities J HJ P
Improve quality of Tife 5 7 5 2 4 5 5 4 8 2 6 4 3 6 6 2
(drinking water, D D HJ P
housing)
Make amends / offer 4 5 4 4 6 4 3 4 5 3 4 5 4 4 4 3
justice G J
Ssettle Tand claims 4 5 5 2 4 4 4 5 4 2 4 3 3 4 5 4

D J

Financial compensation 4 4 3 5 4 4 4 4 6 1 4 5 2 3 4 4
for abuse/discrimination J J
overcoming the past / 4 3 4 4 4 4 3 5 5 1 2 5 6 3 2 5
moving on from history J J K
Making peace / making 3 4 3 3 2 4 3 4 4 2 5 2 3 4 4 2
things right E J L
Change/repeal outdated 3 4 3 3 2 4 3 2 4 2 4 3 2 5 2 3
laws/policies E HJ M
Improve financial 3 5 3 1 3 2 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 5 2
support from the CcD P
government (other)
Economic development/ 3 4 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 4 1 2 2 4 2
independence L

(Continued)
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Q27.
BANNER 3

Gov't seeks prior 3
consent before takin

actions that will affect
Aboriginal Peoples

The government will do 2
too much /
overcompensate

Provide self-government/ 2
self-determination/
Sovereignty

The government hasn't 1
been doing enough /
needs to do more

Aboriginal people need 1
to be more responsible /

not to be given

assistance

Empathy / understanding 1

Implement UN Declaration 1
on the Rights of
Indigenous Peoples

Drop lawsuits

Other 6

DK/NA 19

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

And what does ‘reconciliation” mean to you, when you think about relations between Aboriginal Peoples and the Government of Canada?

Aborig Sense

Benefits from of No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) © ™ (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) < (5] ™ ) 0 D)
4 3 2 2 3 3 2 4 2 5 2 2 3 4 3
L
2 1 3 2 2 2 3 1 3 1 4 3 2 2 3
K
2 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 3 2 1
1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 3 1 1 2 2 -
1 1 1 3 1 1 2 1 * 1 2 1 1 1 2
FG J
1 1 1 1 * 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 1
H H
1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1
7 5 7 6 5 7 5 7 6 5 8 8 5 6 5
10 17 29 20 16 19 19 9 31 18 17 16 20 13 22
B BC I HI 0
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q28A. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Settling all outstanding land claims with First Nations, Metis and Inuit people, regardless of what this might cost
BANNER 1

Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D] @ (H) (@9 (@D (K w ) (N) ()] D]
weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
Strongly support 24 26 28 30 14 25 23 26 27 22 14 14 25 55 23 25
E E E L KL KL KL HIJKLM
G
Somewhat support 36 37 37 38 24 36 44 30 39 36 35 34 33 25 31 40
E E HLM H 0
Somewhat oppose 17 15 13 14 16 15 12 21 16 14 17 18 16 10 19 15
GI P
Strongly oppose 16 14 17 10 32 9 14 18 13 18 27 24 15 9 20 13
D BCDF I GHIMN GIM P
Depends 2 2 2 1 3 8 2 2 1 2 4 3 6 - 3 2
D I
DK/NA 4 6 3 7 12 6 5 3 4 8 2 6 6 2 4 5
C H
NET: Support 60 63 65 68 38 62 67 56 66 58 50 48 58 80 54 66
E E E E HKL HKLM HIKLM 0
NET: Oppose 33 29 30 24 47 24 26 39 29 32 44 42 31 18 39 27
BCDF GIN GIMN  GIMN P
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q28A. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Settling all outstanding land claims with First Nations, Metis and Inuit people, regardless of what this might cost
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) ) ()] D]
wWeighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Strongly support 24 24 20 24 27 26 25 23 37 26 24 18 22 31 23 22
C JKL L L M
Somewhat support 36 47 38 29 34 33 35 38 36 39 37 37 36 37 35 36
CDE D
Somewhat oppose 17 16 18 17 17 17 18 17 11 15 20 16 18 13 18 18
I N
Strongly oppose 16 9 18 23 12 15 17 16 7 14 14 24 18 9 18 19
BE BE I I IJK N
Depends 2 1 2 3 4 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 4 2 2
B
DK/NA 4 3 4 4 6 6 4 4 7 4 3 3 4 7 5 3
B L M
NET: Support 60 71 58 54 61 59 60 61 73 65 61 55 58 68 58 58
CDE D JIKL L M
NET: Oppose 33 25 36 40 29 33 35 33 18 30 34 40 36 22 36 37
BE BE I I 1] N
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q28A. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Settling all outstanding land claims with First Nations, Metis and Inuit people, regardless of what this might cost

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Depends

DK/NA

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

36

17

16

60

33

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
40 22 16 27 24 22 20 27 24 35 17 29 25 34 15
CcD D H L P
33 40 30 33 37 37 31 39 36 42 30 23 40 38 24
BD H L M P
9 19 21 15 15 19 21 14 18 13 19 18 16 11 23
B B I I K (0}
12 14 25 18 16 15 21 16 14 8 26 26 14 11 31
BC IJ] K N [0}
3 2 2 3 3 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 2
4 4 6 2 5 5 4 3 6 2 5 3 3 4 4
E K
73 62 47 61 61 59 50 65 61 76 47 52 65 72 40
CcD D H H L M P
21 33 45 34 32 34 42 29 32 20 44 44 30 22 54
B BC IJ] K N (0}



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q28B. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Providing Aboriginal communities with full control over the natural resources on their traditional territories

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender

Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female

@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D] @ (H) (@9 (@D (K w ) (N) ()] D]

weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030

Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990

Strongly support 31 31 35 35 21 31 29 33 33 30 19 22 33 39 26 36

E E K KL KL KL [0}

Somewhat support 35 36 31 38 37 36 40 28 36 38 45 38 36 25 33 37

H H H H

Somewhat oppose 14 13 16 10 14 13 13 19 11 14 14 15 12 25 18 10
M P

Strongly oppose 15 15 14 11 21 14 12 16 14 15 20 20 15 10 18 12
G P

Depends 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 1 3 - 2 1 2 - 2 1

DK/NA 3 3 2 3 4 3 3 2 3 4 1 4 3 * 3 3

K

NET: Support 66 68 66 73 59 68 69 62 69 67 64 60 69 64 59 73

HL (0]

NET: Oppose 29 27 31 21 35 27 25 35 25 29 34 36 27 36 36 23
D D GIM GI P
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q28B. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Providing Aboriginal communities with full control over the natural resources on their traditional territories
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd

@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) ) ()] D]

wWeighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215

Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268

Strongly support 31 37 30 27 31 34 32 29 43 32 30 27 30 37 32 29

D H JIKL M
Somewhat support 35 40 35 33 35 35 35 35 33 37 39 31 36 34 35 36
L

Somewhat oppose 14 12 17 15 13 14 14 13 8 15 14 16 15 12 14 15
I I I

Strongly oppose 15 10 15 19 14 11 14 18 10 14 14 20 16 12 15 16
B F IJK

Depends 2 - 1 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2

C C

DK/NA 3 1 2 3 4 3 2 3 5 1 1 4 3 3 3 3
B JK JK

NET: Support 66 77 66 61 65 69 67 64 76 69 69 58 65 70 66 65

CDE L L L
NET: Oppose 29 22 32 34 27 25 29 32 17 29 28 36 30 24 29 31
B BE F I I IJK N
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q28B. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Providing Aboriginal communities with full control over the natural resources on their traditional territories
BANNER 3

Aborig Sense
o

Benefits from No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity

Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/

Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree

€)) (B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) ) 0 D)

wWeighted Total 2001 432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316

Unweighted Total 2001 494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321

Strongly support 31 44 28 26 35 31 29 28 32 34 44 23 30 36 40 25
CcD H L P

Somewhat support 35 29 39 33 35 36 35 35 37 34 35 33 27 34 35 26
B M P

Somewhat oppose 14 10 15 16 11 15 15 15 13 14 10 17 14 12 9 20

B B K (0}

Strongly oppose 15 14 13 20 15 15 16 17 15 14 8 23 27 14 13 22

BC K N (0]

Depends 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 4

DK/NA 3 2 3 4 2 2 4 3 2 3 2 4 2 3 2 3

NET: Support 66 73 67 59 70 66 64 62 69 68 79 55 57 70 74 51
cD D G H L M P

NET: Oppose 29 24 28 36 26 30 31 32 27 28 18 39 40 26 22 42

BC K N [0}
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q28C. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Increasing funding for education in Aboriginal schools so that it matches funding for other schools in your province/territory

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Depends

DK/NA

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

91

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D 9 w ) ) ()] D)
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
76 86 78 74 68 75 84 75 63 57 66 69 82 70 79
BDF JK GIJKLM JKL K K [0}
16 10 18 16 21 16 9 17 20 27 21 21 9 19 14
C C C H H H GHIN H H P
3 2 1 2 7 4 3 2 6 7 3 4 1 4 2
D D P
3 2 2 4 2 2 2 3 7 8 7 3 5 4 3
GH GH GH
1 1 1 3 2 1 1 2 4 - 2 2 1 2 1
1 * 2 1 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1
93 95 95 90 88 91 94 92 83 83 87 90 91 89 93
J JKL JK (0]
5 4 3 6 9 6 5 6 13 15 10 7 6 8 5
GHI GHIM P
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q28C. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Increasing funding for education in Aboriginal schools so that it matches funding for other schools in your province/territory
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd

(C.Y) ()] (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] () P

weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Strongly support 75 75 75 73 76 70 74 78 78 78 74 73 74 78 69 75

F
Somewhat support 16 19 18 15 14 21 16 14 13 14 18 18 17 15 21 15
H P
Somewhat oppose 3 2 2 4 2 3 4 3 3 3 3 3 4 2 4 3
N
Strongly oppose 3 3 3 4 4 4 3 3 4 3 3 4 3 3 3 4
Depends 1 - 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1
DK/NA 1 1 * 1 2 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 2 1
NET: Support 91 94 93 89 91 91 91 91 91 92 93 92 91 93 90 91
D D
NET: Oppose 7 5 5 8 6 7 7 6 7 6 6 7 7 5 7 7
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q28C. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Increasing funding for education in Aboriginal schools so that it matches funding for other schools in your province/territory
BANNER 3

Aborig Sense
o

Benefits from No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
€)) (B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
wWeighted Total 2001 432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
Unweighted Total 2001 494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
Sstrongly support 75 89 76 60 71 75 76 71 80 70 85 71 66 82 88 56
CcD D HJ L M P
Somewhat support 16 7 16 26 17 16 16 17 12 21 9 18 20 10 8 26
B BC I I K N (0}
Somewhat oppose 3 2 3 5 5 3 2 4 3 3 1 4 4 2 1 7
G K (0]
Strongly oppose 3 2 2 7 5 3 3 5 2 4 3 5 7 3 2 7
BC N 0
Depends 1 ® 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 3
B
DK/NA 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 * 1 1 1 - 1
NET: Support 91 96 92 86 89 91 92 88 93 91 95 89 86 92 96 81
cD D E H L M P
NET: Oppose 7 4 5 12 9 6 5 9 5 6 4 9 11 5 3 14
BC G K N 0]
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q28D. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Introducing mandatory curriculum in all schools to teach about Aboriginal history and culture

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Depends

DK/NA

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

87

11

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 » Ky w ) QD) ()] D]
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
58 70 61 51 41 58 64 58 41 35 48 50 56 49 63
F BDEF F JKL JKLM JKLM K K [0}
31 22 32 33 38 31 23 33 41 42 34 33 36 37 26
C C C H H H GH H H P
7 6 4 6 10 6 8 5 9 10 9 8 6 8 6
I I

4 1 2 11 8 3 3 3 8 13 8 7 1 5 4

C C C GHIN GHI I
1 1 - - 1 1 1 - - 1 1 - 1 1
1 - * - 3 1 * 1 1 1 2 - 1 1
88 92 92 83 80 89 87 91 82 77 82 83 93 86 88

F F K K HJIKLM K

11 7 6 17 18 9 12 7 17 23 17 15 7 13 10

D CcD I I GHI GI I
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q28D. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Introducing mandatory curriculum in all schools to teach about Aboriginal history and culture

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
(C.Y) ()] (9] ()] e (D) @ (H (» » K w D) ()] ()] P
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Strongly support 56 57 56 55 57 56 55 58 65 59 55 53 54 63 55 54
KL M
Somewhat support 31 32 35 29 30 29 33 31 27 30 33 33 31 30 33 31
Somewhat oppose 7 7 4 9 6 7 7 6 4 6 7 7 8 4 7 8
CE N
Strongly oppose 5 4 3 5 5 6 4 4 3 3 3 5 5 3 4 5
N
Depends 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1
DK/NA 1 - 1 1 * 1 1 * * - 1 - 1 1 * 1
NET: Support 87 89 91 84 87 85 88 88 92 89 88 86 86 93 88 85
D L M
NET: Oppose 11 11 7 14 11 13 11 10 7 10 10 12 13 6 11 13
C I N
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q28D. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Introducing mandatory curriculum in all schools to teach about Aboriginal history and culture

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Depends

DK/NA

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

87

11

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
75 55 42 57 56 55 52 61 53 69 49 52 59 72 43
CcD D HJ L P
18 33 38 29 30 33 33 28 35 23 33 31 28 20 36
B B I K [0}
4 7 10 6 9 6 7 5 8 4 9 10 7 4 12
B B K 0
3 4 8 6 4 4 6 4 3 2 7 7 5 3 7
BC K 0
1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 * 1 2 ¥ * 1 1
J
2 1 1 * 1 1 1 - 1 1
BC
93 88 80 86 86 88 85 89 87 93 81 83 87 91 79
cD D L P
6 10 17 12 13 10 13 10 11 6 16 17 12 8 19
B BC K (0}



Q28E. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Providing government funding to ensure the preservation of Aboriginal languages

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Depends

DK/NA

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

33

11

78

19

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016
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Urban Centres Region Gender

urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female

(B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D 9 w ) ) ()] ®

946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030

832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990

47 51 49 29 51 47 47 48 32 32 34 46 42 40 50

E E E E JKL JKL JKL JKL (0]

34 30 35 35 30 38 29 34 39 36 36 30 53 36 30

H H P

10 10 8 17 12 7 12 9 13 14 16 11 3 12 10
G G GIN

7 7 6 19 4 6 9 7 11 17 13 8 2 9 8
BCDF GHIN GIN

1 1 1 - 1 * 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 1

1 2 1 - 2 1 1 1 3 1 - 2 - 1 1

80 81 84 64 81 86 77 82 71 68 70 77 95 76 80

E E E E HIKLM JKL HJIKLM 0

17 17 14 36 16 13 21 16 24 31 29 20 5 21 18

BCDF GIN GN GHIMN GHIMN N



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q28E. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Providing government funding to ensure the preservation of Aboriginal languages

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd

» (8) © (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@D (K w ) (N) ()] D]

wWeighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215

Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268

Strongly support 45 50 42 44 44 42 46 46 54 50 45 40 42 56 43 41

KL L M

Somewhat support 33 32 39 31 32 33 34 34 28 30 36 36 35 28 34 35
DE I I N

Somewhat oppose 11 10 12 10 12 13 11 10 7 13 10 12 12 8 11 12
I N

Sstrongly oppose 8 7 6 11 8 9 8 8 6 6 8 10 9 6 8 9
CE J N

Depends 1 - * 2 2 1 * 2 2 * 1 1 1 1 2 1

C G
DK/NA 1 * * 1 3 2 1 1 3 * 1 1 1 1 2 1
BCD JKL
NET: Support 78 83 81 75 76 74 79 80 82 81 81 76 76 85 77 76
DE DE M

NET: Oppose 19 17 18 21 20 22 20 18 13 19 18 22 21 13 19 22

I N
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q28E. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Providing government funding to ensure the preservation of Aboriginal languages

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Depends

DK/NA

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

33

11

78

19

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o
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Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/  Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) €9 (@)) ) w M Q)] 0 P
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
64 45 29 47 48 41 44 48 39 56 36 41 48 62 31
cb D G G J L P
23 35 37 32 30 36 32 33 35 32 32 27 33 26 30
B B F
4 11 17 10 10 12 12 9 14 6 14 16 10 5 17
B BC I K N [0}
7 6 15 9 8 8 9 8 9 4 15 14 7 5 20
BC K N (0}
1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
87 80 67 79 79 77 76 82 74 89 68 68 81 89 60
cD D HJ L M P
11 17 32 19 19 21 21 16 23 10 29 30 17 10 37
B BC I K N 0



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q28F. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Providing government funding to ensure all reserves have clean drinking water and adequate housing

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Depends

DK/NA

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

90

Urban Centres Region Gender

urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (©))] () D) @ (H) (@9 (@D 9 W ) ) ()] ®
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
78 83 88 55 73 75 77 82 67 60 58 71 83 72 78
E E BEF E KL KL GHJKLM L KL (0]
15 12 10 19 21 18 16 11 23 23 21 16 11 17 13

D D I I I I I P
3 2 1 12 4 2 3 3 1 4 8 6 2 5 3

D BCD GHIJ] GJ P
3 2 1 9 1 3 3 2 6 10 10 5 2 4 4

DF GHI GHI
1 - * 2 1 1 * 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1
1 1 - 4 - 1 * 1 1 2 2 - - 1 1
93 95 98 74 94 93 92 93 90 83 79 87 94 89 91
E E BE E KL KL KLM L L L
6 4 2 21 5 5 7 5 7 14 18 11 5 9 7
D BCDF GHI GHIIJN GI
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q28F. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Providing government funding to ensure all reserves have clean drinking water and adequate housing
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd

(C.Y) ()] (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] () P

weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215

Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268

Strongly support 75 82 71 73 77 72 75 78 82 76 77 73 73 83 78 72

D C F L M

Somewhat support 15 11 18 16 14 17 15 14 13 14 15 17 16 11 13 17
B N

Somewhat oppose 4 3 5 4 4 5 5 3 5 3 4 4 2 4 5
H I I I N

Strongly oppose 4 3 5 5 3 5 5 3 4 3 4 4 4 3 3 5

Depends 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

B B
DK/NA 1 * * 1 1 1 * 1 * * 1 1 1 - 1 1
NET: Support 90 94 89 89 91 89 90 92 95 91 91 90 89 94 90 89
D JL M

NET: Oppose 8 6 9 9 7 9 9 6 4 8 7 8 9 5 7 9

H H I I N
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q28F. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Providing government funding to ensure all reserves have clean drinking water and adequate housing

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Depends

DK/NA

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

90

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9 (@)) ) w M Q)] () P
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
86 75 66 74 74 77 75 77 72 84 71 71 79 89 57
CcD D L M P
8 16 20 16 14 16 11 15 19 10 16 11 14 7 23
B B HI K (0]
1 5 5 4 5 3 5 4 3 3 5 7 2 1 9
B B N (0]
4 3 7 6 4 3 6 3 3 2 5 8 4 2 8
BC G IJ K N (0}
1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1
1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 2
94 91 87 89 88 92 87 91 92 94 87 82 93 96 80
D D F H H L M P
5 7 12 9 9 6 11 7 6 5 10 15 6 3 17
BC G G IJ K N 0



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q29. In your opinion, how important is it for all non-Aboriginal Canadians to understand the true history of how Aboriginal Peoples have been treated
by governments and society in this country?

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van At Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
€)) (B) (@) ()] () D] (9] (H) (€9) (@D) ) () ™ Q)] 0 D]
weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
Very important 62 63 65 67 49 59 67 60 65 57 50 53 63 63 58 65
E E KL KL KL [0}
Somewhat important 30 30 28 26 36 34 25 30 28 32 38 35 30 32 32 27
G G P
Not very important 6 6 6 6 10 5 6 9 5 7 3 8 5 3 8 5
IK P
Not at all important 2 1 * 1 5 1 2 1 1 2 8 4 1 2 2 2
GHIM
DK/NA £ * — —_ — —_ * * % 1 1 - 1 -
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q29. In your opinion, how important is it for all non-Aboriginal Canadians to understand the true history of how Aboriginal Peoples have been treated

by governments and society in this country?
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K-  $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
» (8) © ™ (B) D) (D) (H) (€9) (@D) < w ™ Q)] 0 P
wWeighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Very important 62 69 59 57 66 62 62 61 70 65 62 57 59 71 64 58
cb cD KL L M
Somewhat important 30 27 33 32 26 30 30 29 25 28 30 32 32 24 28 33
E E N
Not very important 6 3 7 8 6 6 6 6 5 5 6 7 7 4 5 7
B
Not at all important 2 * 2 3 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 3 2
B I
DK / NA * - * * * - * * - %* * 1 * * *
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q29. In your opinion, how important is it for all non-Aboriginal Canadians to understand the true history of how Aboriginal Peoples have been treated
by governments and society in this country?

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

DK/NA

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
82 63 41 66 62 59 61 66 55 73 52 56 64 81 44
CcD D G J L M P
13 30 44 26 29 33 29 26 36 23 34 30 27 15 34
B BC E HI K (0}
3 6 11 6 7 6 7 5 8 3 9 10 7 3 14
B BC K (0}
2 1 4 2 2 1 3 2 1 1 3 5 2 1 6
C K N (0]
% Y l ¥ k] Y 1 - - 1 ¥ - 1
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q30. Are you very optimistic, somewhat optimistic, somewhat pessimistic or very pessimistic that there will be meaningful reconciliation between Aboriginal
and non-Aboriginal people in your lifetime?

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D] @ (H) (@9 (@D (K w ) (N) ()] D]
weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
Vvery optimistic 17 17 17 21 21 15 18 15 18 10 11 17 16 7 15 18
JK
Somewhat optimistic 51 53 50 55 42 58 55 50 52 58 48 46 54 54 50 53
Somewhat pessimistic 23 22 28 16 26 22 18 30 20 25 27 24 21 18 24 22
D D GIM
very pessimistic 7 5 4 5 8 2 8 4 7 5 11 11 5 19 9 5
H H H H HIJIM P
Depends/Uncertain 1 1 1 1 2 - - * 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1
DK/NA 1 1 - 1 2 3 1 1 1 2 2 1 3 * 1 1
NET: Optimistic 68 70 67 76 63 72 73 65 70 68 59 63 70 62 65 71
C K K [0}
NET: Pessimistic 30 27 32 21 34 25 26 34 27 30 37 35 26 37 33 27
D I I P
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q30. Are you very optimistic, somewhat optimistic, somewhat pessimistic or very pessimistic that there will be meaningful reconciliation between Aboriginal
and non-Aboriginal people in your lifetime?

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
(V) (8 © ()] () D) @ G)) (€] (@) €] w M Q)] @ P
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Very optimistic 17 16 17 16 16 18 16 16 25 18 13 14 14 24 14 14
JKL M
Somewhat optimistic 51 63 48 49 49 48 52 53 51 54 52 49 50 54 53 50
CDE
Somewhat pessimistic 23 17 25 25 24 22 23 24 16 20 27 26 26 13 23 27
B B B IJ IJ N
very pessimistic 7 2 7 9 7 8 6 6 5 7 5 9 7 4 7 7
B B B N
Depends/Uncertain 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B
DK/NA 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 * 4 * 1 1 1 3 1 1
H JKL M
NET: Optimistic 68 79 65 64 66 67 68 68 76 72 66 63 65 78 67 64
CDE KL L M
NET: Pessimistic 30 20 33 34 31 30 29 31 20 27 32 35 33 17 30 34
B B B I IJ N
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Q30.

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

and non-Aboriginal people in your lifetime?

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

very optimistic

Somewhat optimistic

Somewhat pessimistic

very pessimistic

Depends/Uncertain

DK/NA

NET: Optimistic

NET: Pessimistic

51

23

68

30

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

Are you very optimistic, somewhat optimistic, somewhat pessimistic or very pessimistic that there will be meaningful reconciliation between Aboriginal

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often oOcca. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B © ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
27 14 14 20 16 15 17 15 18 20 18 20 14 20 20
CcD G
46 55 49 49 52 52 49 54 50 54 47 37 55 47 40
B L M
19 24 25 21 24 24 24 23 23 18 25 29 23 23 27
K
7 5 10 8 7 6 8 7 6 6 8 11 7 7 10
C N
1 1 * 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
1 1 2 1 * 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 2
F I
72 69 63 69 68 67 66 69 68 74 65 56 69 68 60
D D L M P
26 29 35 29 31 30 32 30 29 24 33 40 29 30 37
B K N
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31A. AGREE/DISAGREE: Mainstream Canadian society today benefits from ongoing discrimination against Aboriginal Peoples

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

23

24

37

34

61

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] w (D) ()] ()] D]
678 166 230 61 96 102 343 536 52 45 157 187 5 672 756
596 139 158 49 59 148 320 391 89 95 143 142 101 711 718
11 19 11 5 10 8 16 10 9 4 3 10 8 10 11
BDE GIKL KL L
22 26 23 28 16 24 25 22 21 27 22 22 35 22 24
25 31 23 10 36 22 33 19 20 25 20 29 32 25 23
E E E E GIJL I
37 22 39 56 32 34 23 43 43 39 51 34 23 39 35
C C BCF H H H H GHM H
1 - 1 - 3 4 1 1 1 1 1 2 - 1 2
HI
3 2 4 2 3 6 3 5 6 4 3 3 2 3 5
33 45 33 33 26 33 41 33 30 31 25 32 43 32 35
BDF IL
63 52 62 65 68 57 56 61 63 64 71 62 55 64 58
C C GHI P
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31A. AGREE/DISAGREE: Mainstream Canadian society today benefits from ongoing discrimination against Aboriginal Peoples

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
(V) (8 © ()] () D) @ G)) (€] (@) (9] w () Q)] @ €]
weighted Total 1427 280 327 418 348 343 458 611 175 319 387 333 1121 298 242 873
Unweighted Total 1429 204 306 440 425 350 453 610 176 306 387 359 1146 275 228 913
Strongly agree 10 11 8 10 13 13 9 10 18 10 9 8 10 12 10 10
C JKL
Somewhat agree 23 30 26 21 19 26 27 19 30 27 21 21 22 28 21 23
DE H H K
Somewhat disagree 24 28 26 23 21 26 27 21 18 29 27 22 25 22 18 26
I I 0]
Strongly disagree 37 30 35 40 40 31 31 45 29 29 37 46 38 32 46 36
B B FG J IJK P
Neither agree/disagree 1 * 1 2 1 1 1 1 - * 2 1 1 1 1 1
DK/NA 4 1 4 5 5 3 6 3 5 5 4 1 4 5 4 4
B B L

NET: Agree 34 40 34 31 32 39 36 29 48 37 30 29 32 40 30 33
D H H JKL L M
NET: Disagree 61 59 61 62 61 56 57 67 47 58 64 68 63 54 65 62
FG I I I3J N
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31A. AGREE/DISAGREE: Mainstream Canadian society today benefits from ongoing discrimination against Aboriginal Peoples

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

23

24

37

34

61

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B (9] ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) » (9] w ) ()] () )]
305 750 366 370 443 612 379 569 426 480 528 245 267 339 224
346 739 337 447 431 549 352 654 378 467 544 271 254 333 231
17 9 7 11 11 10 10 11 11 31 - 12 11 19 6
D P
23 23 23 22 22 25 22 21 26 69 - 14 27 23 12
M P
16 27 24 22 25 24 24 20 30 - - 19 24 19 21
B B I
37 35 42 41 37 35 39 42 28 - 100 46 34 36 55
J J N 0
1 1 2 2 * 1 2 1 1 - - 3 1 3
[0}
5 5 3 3 4 5 3 4 4 - - 6 3 3 3
40 32 30 33 33 35 32 32 37 100 - 27 39 42 18
D M P
53 62 66 62 62 59 63 62 58 - 100 65 58 55 76
B B o]
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31B. AGREE/DISAGREE: Canada’s residential schools policy was not an intentional effort to destroy Aboriginal culture and connection to the land

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

26

19

28

41

47

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] w (D) ()] ()] D]
675 169 230 56 101 100 347 535 45 44 151 189 5 711 704
600 141 158 48 63 145 325 388 81 91 140 145 116 740 691
16 9 19 17 16 14 12 17 21 17 20 14 12 18 13
C C H H P
26 20 27 22 35 28 24 26 24 35 23 28 14 28 24
C N
19 29 19 19 9 17 25 19 14 21 15 12 20 18 20
F BDF F LM M
27 24 25 21 34 29 23 27 32 22 31 39 52 26 30
HIK HIK
2 3 1 7 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 1 1 2 2
9 15 9 15 4 9 14 9 7 2 8 6 2 8 11
F K IJKLMN K K
42 29 46 39 52 43 36 43 45 52 43 41 26 46 37
C C C H HN P
46 53 44 40 42 46 47 46 46 43 46 51 72 45 50
GHIJKL
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31B. AGREE/DISAGREE: Canada’s residential schools policy was not an intentional effort to destroy Aboriginal culture and connection to the land

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd

(V) (8 © ()] () D) @ G)) (€] (@) < w () Q) (©) Q)

weighted Total 1415 261 324 413 371 341 496 567 205 312 377 338 1108 302 258 847
Unweighted Total 1431 193 307 434 451 348 480 591 204 300 373 381 1151 274 256 891
Strongly agree 16 10 15 18 18 18 14 15 16 14 17 16 15 19 16 14

B B
Somewhat agree 26 30 27 24 25 26 26 25 26 28 23 28 27 23 27 26
Somewhat disagree 19 24 19 16 17 20 20 17 17 22 20 17 18 21 18 18
D
Strongly disagree 28 28 26 30 29 23 30 31 28 26 31 27 29 24 30 29
F F
Neither agree/disagree 2 2 3 2 1 3 1 2 2 1 2 4 2 2 2 2
J

DK/NA 9 5 10 11 9 11 8 9 11 10 7 7 9 11 6 10
B B B 0

NET: Agree 41 41 42 41 43 44 40 40 42 42 40 44 41 42 43 41
NET: Disagree 47 53 45 46 46 42 50 48 45 48 51 45 48 45 49 48
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31B. AGREE/DISAGREE: Canada’s residential schools policy was not an intentional effort to destroy Aboriginal culture and connection to the land

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

26

19

28

41

47

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B (9] ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] D)
289 717 402 357 407 649 368 550 452 304 349 261 252 352 188
342 714 367 449 395 585 349 654 389 301 367 277 247 355 199
17 14 17 18 15 15 15 15 18 13 19 29 12 16 22
N
17 25 34 22 27 27 24 20 34 24 23 23 20 20 16
B BC HI
13 22 18 16 19 20 19 17 21 24 14 13 25 15 22
B L M
43 28 18 36 30 23 30 44 10 29 31 25 31 39 27
D D G G J HJ P
2 2 2 1 2 3 3 1 2 3 2 2 2 3
E
7 9 11 6 7 12 9 4 15 7 11 8 12 8 11
EF I HI
34 39 52 41 42 41 39 34 52 37 42 52 32 35 38
BC HI N
57 50 36 52 49 43 49 61 31 54 45 38 56 54 48
D D G J HJ M
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31C. AGREE/DISAGREE: Aboriginal Peoples have a sense of entitlement about receiving support from governments and taxpayers

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 1

Urban Centres Region Gender
Total Urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
» (8) © ™ () (D] (9] (H) €3] (@)) < w D) Q)] 0 )
weighted Total 1428 663 178 227 46 89 96 356 548 51 43 149 181 4 700 728
Unweighted Total 1429 584 148 154 36 56 138 333 396 85 88 137 139 113 732 697
Strongly agree 27 25 22 25 34 29 24 22 28 24 37 34 31 23 29 25
GH H
Somewhat agree 39 36 44 33 34 25 41 44 40 38 26 40 29 53 38 41
F KM KM KM K K
Somewhat disagree 17 21 20 23 19 26 19 19 16 12 16 14 21 13 15 19
0]
Strongly disagree 10 10 5 14 11 8 12 4 11 17 18 10 12 8 10 10
C C H H H H H
Neither agree/disagree 2 2 1 1 2 6 3 1 1 1 3 1 4 1 2 2
DK/NA 5 6 9 4 - 7 2 9 4 9 1 2 4 1 6 4
GIKLMN GKL
NET: Agree 67 62 66 58 68 54 65 67 68 61 63 74 60 76 67 66
M
NET: Disagree 27 31 24 36 30 34 30 23 27 29 34 23 32 21 25 29
C
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31C. AGREE/DISAGREE: Aboriginal Peoples have a sense of entitlement about receiving support from governments and taxpayers

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 2

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

39

17

10

67

27

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
(8 © @ (e D) @ H (€9) (@))] 9] w ™ N () ()
267 339 416 360 355 479 582 184 291 421 334 1125 298 257 862
203 316 422 441 357 468 591 191 283 411 357 1146 277 239 902

21 21 32 33 28 28 26 29 23 27 28 28 25 31 27
BC BC
40 43 36 39 42 41 37 40 43 42 37 39 40 31 42
(0]
22 20 17 11 14 18 18 13 19 18 18 17 17 20 16
E E E
12 10 9 10 11 9 10 10 10 8 11 10 8 14 9
1 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 3 1 1
4 5 4 5 4 3 6 7 4 4 4 4 7 3 4
G
61 64 69 72 69 69 63 69 66 69 66 67 65 62 69
BC
34 30 25 21 24 27 28 23 30 26 29 27 25 33 26
DE E P
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31C. AGREE/DISAGREE: Aboriginal Peoples have a sense of entitlement about receiving support from governments and taxpayers

BASE: Split Sample

BANNER 3
Abori% Sense
Benefits from o No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
€)) (B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) Q)] 0 D)
wWeighted Total 1428 326 724 372 381 415 631 377 543 459 330 344 389 385 342 207
Unweighted Total 1429 364 715 344 456 403 569 357 631 400 323 353 411 372 346 214
Sstrongly agree 27 31 26 26 30 27 26 32 26 26 20 33 100 - 30 37
K
Somewhat agree 39 34 43 38 39 39 40 38 39 39 44 33 - - 35 31
B L
Somewhat disagree 17 15 17 18 13 18 19 17 16 19 20 14 - 63 18 13
E L
Strongly disagree 10 13 7 13 13 13 6 8 12 8 11 13 - 37 11 13
C C G G
Neither agree/disagree 2 1 2 2 3 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 - - 1 2
F
DK/NA 5 5 5 4 2 3 8 5 4 5 4 7 - - 5 4
EF
NET: Agree 67 65 69 63 68 66 66 70 66 65 64 66 100 - 65 67
NET: Disagree 27 28 25 30 26 30 25 24 28 27 31 26 - 100 29 27
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31D. AGREE/DISAGREE: Reconciliation will be impossible as long as Aboriginal Peoples remain socio-economically disadvantaged

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

38

15

74

22

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
()] (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] w (D) ()] ()] D]
694 170 239 53 100 103 355 537 54 42 156 182 4 694 738
613 143 164 45 61 147 333 392 93 88 141 138 99 726 705
38 42 41 28 35 31 39 38 29 33 34 29 64 35 37
M M GIJKLM
39 43 37 29 44 48 41 36 41 35 28 43 19 37 39
ILN L L L
13 8 13 14 13 13 12 15 18 22 19 17 8 17 13
P
7 3 7 17 4 4 4 6 7 6 13 8 5 8 6
C CF GHI
1 1 1 - - 2 1 1 1 - 1 - * 1 1
3 2 1 12 4 2 2 3 5 3 5 3 3 2 4
BCD 0
77 85 77 57 79 79 80 75 70 69 61 71 84 72 76
E BE E E L L L
19 11 20 31 17 17 16 22 25 28 33 26 13 25 19
C C C H GHI H P
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31D. AGREE/DISAGREE: Reconciliation will be impossible as long as Aboriginal Peoples remain socio-economically disadvantaged

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 2

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

38

15

74

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
(8 © ()] () D) @ G)) (€] (@) (9] w () Q)] @ €]
266 344 419 357 356 472 591 207 321 386 340 1123 305 253 867
200 320 437 427 363 464 590 208 312 377 361 1146 280 242 901

33 33 38 39 31 33 41 33 36 38 41 34 42 39 33
FG M
43 42 36 34 42 42 33 40 40 40 36 39 36 35 40
H H
17 16 14 14 16 14 16 13 14 15 14 16 11 16 16
N
4 6 9 7 6 6 8 6 7 5 9 7 6 6 7
B
- 2 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 * 1
GH
3 2 2 4 4 4 1 7 2 2 1 3 3 4 3
H JKL
76 75 74 73 72 75 74 73 76 78 76 73 78 74 73
21 21 23 21 21 20 24 20 21 20 22 23 17 22 24

22
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31D. AGREE/DISAGREE: Reconciliation will be impossible as long as Aboriginal Peoples remain socio-economically disadvantaged

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 3

Abori% Sense
o]

Benefits from No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
@Y (B) () (©))] () D @ (H) (@9 (@) Ky w ) Q)] ()] D]
weighted Total 1433 319 706 398 368 427 635 391 553 440 319 363 271 245 512 316
Unweighted Total 1431 355 702 365 442 416 571 370 634 386 306 370 284 239 514 321
Strongly agree 36 49 37 24 35 37 35 34 40 31 44 33 38 41 100 -
cb D J L
Somewhat agree 38 32 39 41 35 36 41 38 34 43 42 30 31 32 - -
B B I L
Somewhat disagree 15 9 15 21 16 17 14 16 16 15 8 24 18 16 - 70
B BC K
Strongly disagree 7 6 5 9 9 7 5 8 7 5 5 10 10 7 - 30
C K
Neither agree/disagree 1 1 1 1 * 1 2 2 * 2 * 1 * 1 - -
E
DK/NA 3 2 3 3 4 2 3 3 2 3 1 2 3 4 - -
NET: Agree 74 81 76 65 71 73 77 72 74 75 86 63 69 72 100 -
D D L
NET: Disagree 22 15 20 30 25 24 19 23 23 20 13 34 28 23 - 100
BC G G K
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Q31E. AGREE/DISAGREE: Most Canadians are prejudiced against Aboriginal Peoples, whether or not they are conscious of it.

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

41

20

10

65

31

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] w (D) ()] ()] D]
677 158 241 58 97 98 330 541 54 44 166 185 5 686 738
591 132 165 46 60 142 310 388 94 90 153 141 109 711 716
23 30 15 31 23 29 32 19 30 24 24 22 11 20 28
D D D I IMN I 0
42 46 40 41 39 38 46 38 43 45 44 42 51 42 41
I
21 18 26 16 20 20 16 23 12 15 21 22 29 23 18
HJ P
10 4 14 8 10 11 4 14 12 14 10 9 8 12 9
C C H H H H H
1 1 2 - - 1 * 2 - - - - 1 1 1
H
4 1 4 4 8 - 2 4 3 2 1 5 - 2 3
65 76 54 73 62 67 78 57 73 70 67 63 62 61 69
D BD D I GILM I I I 0
31 22 39 23 30 32 20 37 24 29 31 31 37 35 26
C BCE H HJ H H P
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31E. AGREE/DISAGREE: Most Canadians are prejudiced against Aboriginal Peoples, whether or not they are conscious of it.
BASE: Split Sample

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
(V) (8 © ()] () D) @ G)) (€] (@) (9] w () Q)] @ €]
weighted Total 1424 265 333 415 371 361 475 576 197 311 383 332 1116 304 245 865
Unweighted Total 1427 188 311 439 448 368 470 577 194 299 382 366 1145 278 232 907
Strongly agree 24 22 27 24 24 23 25 24 30 25 26 23 25 21 24 25
Somewhat agree 41 49 42 38 39 46 41 39 36 44 43 41 42 38 42 43
DE H
Somewhat disagree 20 25 19 20 19 18 20 22 21 19 20 22 20 23 20 20
Strongly disagree 10 3 9 15 12 9 9 11 9 8 8 12 10 10 10 10
B BC B
Neither agree/disagree 1 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 2 1 1
DK/NA 3 2 3 5 3 3 2 4 3 2 2 2 7 3 1
B B BC M
NET: Agree 65 72 68 62 63 69 66 63 66 69 69 63 67 59 66 68
DE N
NET: Disagree 31 28 28 34 31 27 30 34 30 26 29 34 30 32 30 30
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31E. AGREE/DISAGREE: Most Canadians are prejudiced against Aboriginal Peoples, whether or not they are conscious of it.

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

41

20

10

65

31

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B (9] ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] D)
300 736 381 385 429 610 366 570 438 325 346 269 261 322 219
348 718 352 465 416 545 348 658 376 316 359 282 249 333 218
32 24 18 25 27 22 19 28 24 41 16 28 23 37 18
D H L P
36 46 37 41 41 42 42 42 40 40 38 35 42 38 34
BD
16 19 28 19 20 22 24 17 23 11 23 19 23 13 30
BC I I K o]
12 8 13 13 10 9 12 9 9 4 20 15 8 9 16
C K N 0
2 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - -
3 3 3 2 2 4 2 2 3 2 3 3 2 3 1
68 70 56 66 68 64 61 70 64 81 53 63 65 75 53
D D H L P
27 26 41 32 30 31 36 26 32 15 43 34 31 22 46
BC I K o]
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Q31F. AGREE/DISAGREE: Aboriginal communities do not need control over their land and resources to be successful

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

28

26

25

44

51

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Urban Centres Region Gender

urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] w (D) ()] ()] D]
675 167 242 51 91 98 332 563 54 44 155 184 5 685 751
596 139 165 43 57 142 309 406 94 89 146 141 102 707 722
17 14 19 24 9 14 17 16 18 24 23 12 7 19 14

F F F M GM P
29 28 32 24 30 27 25 30 25 30 26 26 31 28 27
26 39 17 29 23 29 34 22 32 23 27 23 21 26 27

D BDF IM
23 15 27 19 31 29 21 26 22 15 21 32 40 22 27
C C C K K HKL 0
1 - 1 2 3 1 * 2 - 6 1 3 * 2 2
H GHL

3 4 4 2 4 1 3 3 3 2 2 5 * 2 3
46 42 51 47 39 41 42 47 43 54 50 37 38 48 41

M M P
49 55 44 48 54 57 55 48 54 38 48 55 61 48 54

K K K K
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31F. AGREE/DISAGREE: Aboriginal communities do not need control over their land and resources to be successful

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
(V) (8 © ()] () D) @ G)) (€] (@) (9] w M Q)] () (D)
weighted Total 1435 266 347 418 355 346 475 599 192 313 382 347 1127 302 250 873
Unweighted Total 1429 195 318 432 434 353 463 598 192 300 373 375 1150 273 236 910
Strongly agree 17 14 17 18 17 16 17 16 17 16 16 18 16 19 15 16
Somewhat agree 28 27 29 28 28 30 26 28 20 33 28 28 28 28 30 27
I
Somewhat disagree 26 32 27 25 22 27 27 25 21 25 33 25 28 22 23 29
E IJL
Strongly disagree 25 26 23 24 27 22 25 27 36 23 21 26 25 25 27 24
JKL
Neither agree/disagree 2 * 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 * 1 1 1 2 1 2
DK/NA 3 - 3 3 5 3 3 2 3 3 2 1 2 4 3 2
NET: Agree 44 41 45 46 44 46 43 44 38 49 44 46 44 47 45 43
I
NET: Disagree 51 58 50 50 49 50 52 52 57 48 54 51 52 47 50 53
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31F. AGREE/DISAGREE: Aboriginal communities do not need control over their land and resources to be successful

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree
DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

28

26

25

44

51

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B (9] ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] D)
319 744 364 370 433 631 405 530 453 333 362 251 258 350 210
361 723 336 450 413 565 380 619 391 322 368 262 250 352 208
14 15 22 16 15 18 18 13 21 14 19 30 12 20 23
BC I N
23 29 30 28 27 29 28 25 29 29 27 23 21 17 24
B
19 29 28 22 27 28 28 27 25 24 23 19 31 21 24
B B M
41 22 16 30 26 21 21 32 21 31 27 25 33 38 26
D D G HJ P
2 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1
B
2 3 3 2 3 3 3 2 3 1 3 1 2 3 2
K
37 44 52 44 42 47 46 38 50 43 46 53 33 37 47
BC I I N 0
60 51 44 52 53 49 49 58 46 55 50 45 64 59 50
D D HJ M
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Q31G. AGREE/DISAGREE: | would be personally interested in learning more about Aboriginal cultures

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

40

13

80

18

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B (9] ()] e (D) (® (H) o » (K w D) ()] ()] (D]
667 159 232 45 111 102 342 545 52 42 152 203 4 705 737
580 133 156 38 69 143 320 389 89 84 140 154 110 728 701
40 38 45 26 43 45 34 42 30 34 34 46 38 33 46
E HJ HJ HJL 0
41 48 31 48 41 40 49 36 47 36 42 36 51 43 38
D D IKM
14 10 19 9 12 8 10 15 14 17 12 12 8 16 9
C G P
4 2 3 14 1 7 5 5 7 11 11 4 4 7 5
CDF HM
1 1 1 3 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 * 1 1
2 - - - - 1 1 1 - - 1 - 1 1
81 86 76 74 84 85 83 78 77 71 76 82 88 75 84
D K K 0
18 11 23 24 13 15 15 20 21 27 23 16 11 23 14
C GH P
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31G. AGREE/DISAGREE: | would be personally interested in learning more about Aboriginal cultures

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30Kk- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd

(V) (8 © ()] () D) @ G)) (€] (@) (9] w () Q)] @ €]

weighted Total 1442 285 342 428 347 351 479 599 200 290 408 338 1148 289 259 886
Unweighted Total 1429 212 322 436 419 356 462 598 190 285 402 361 1156 268 237 916
Strongly agree 39 43 39 39 38 33 38 45 45 43 39 41 37 50 37 37

FG M
Somewhat agree 40 40 46 39 38 40 41 40 39 38 41 42 41 39 37 42
E
Somewhat disagree 13 11 11 14 14 15 14 10 9 13 13 11 13 9 15 13
H
Strongly disagree 6 5 3 7 8 9 6 4 5 5 6 5 7 1 9 6
C H N
Neither agree/disagree 1 1 * 1 1 2 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 - 2 1
DK/NA 1 * - 1 1 1 1 * 2 * * - 1 1 - 1
NET: Agree 80 83 85 77 76 73 79 85 83 82 80 83 78 88 74 79
DE FG M
NET: Disagree 18 16 14 20 22 24 20 14 14 17 19 16 20 11 24 19
C C H H N
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q31G. AGREE/DISAGREE: | would be personally interested in learning more about Aboriginal cultures

BASE: Split Sample
BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

40

13

80

18

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B (9] ()] ()] D) (® (H) o » (K w )] () ()] (D]
303 759 373 394 422 624 409 555 437 310 349 260 255 343 214
354 729 339 471 406 551 379 635 380 300 359 268 249 337 214
65 38 21 47 41 33 40 45 30 49 39 38 45 56 34
D D G G J J L P
27 45 44 35 40 44 38 39 45 39 36 31 37 33 35
B B E
4 12 22 10 11 15 14 11 14 7 15 17 12 6 22
B BC K 0
2 4 12 6 5 6 5 4 9 3 8 11 6 3 8
BC I K N o]
1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 - 1 2 2 - 1 *
1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 % * 1 1
91 83 64 82 82 77 78 84 76 89 75 69 82 89 68
D D HJ L M P
6 16 34 17 17 21 19 14 23 10 23 28 17 9 31
B BC I K N o]
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q34. Interms of governing, do you think that Aboriginal leaders as a whole do a better job, a worse job, or about the same job as leaders of local governments
in your province

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(V) (8 © ()] () (D] @ G)) o (@) < w ™ QD) (©)] D]
weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
Aboriginal leaders do a 7 7 7 9 6 7 6 8 8 8 2 4 8 5 5 9
better job K K K K 0
Aboriginal leaders do a 24 23 14 21 35 25 23 16 25 42 34 34 25 33 32 17
worse job C C C H  GHIM GH GHI H P
Aboriginal leaders do 54 55 65 56 40 52 56 61 54 38 51 48 51 57 50 58
about the same job E BEF E J IJLM J J J 0
Depends 3 3 2 1 5 6 4 2 3 1 4 4 5 2 3 3
DK/NA 11 12 12 13 13 11 11 12 11 11 9 10 11 3 9 13
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q34. Interms of governing, do you think that Aboriginal leaders as a whole do a better job, a worse job, or about the same job as leaders of local governments

in your province

BANNER 2

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Aboriginal Teaders do a
better job

Aboriginal leaders do a
worse job

Aboriginal leaders do
about the same job

Depends

DK/NA

24

54

11
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Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K-  $60K-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
(B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) ) ()] D]
378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268

10 6 6 8 7 7 8 6 10 7 7 7 9 8 7
16 23 28 27 19 22 30 14 19 25 34 25 20 26 25
B B B FG IJ IJK

59 57 51 50 61 56 49 64 58 55 47 55 52 52 56
DE E H H KL L L

2 2 3 5 3 4 3 4 3 2 2 3 3 3 3

BC
13 11 11 9 10 11 11 11 11 11 10 10 15 12 9
M



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q34. Interms of governing, do you think that Aboriginal leaders as a whole do a better job, a worse job, or about the same job as leaders of local governments

in your provincre

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Aboriginal leaders do a
better job

Aboriginal leaders do a
worse job

Aboriginal leaders do
about the same job

Depends

DK/NA

24

54

11

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) Q)] ()] )
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
10 8 4 7 8 7 7 8 6 12 6 7 8 10 5
D D L P
21 25 27 24 25 24 25 31 16 18 34 34 20 19 40
J HJ K N 0]
54 55 53 57 55 52 54 46 63 57 46 46 57 56 45
I HI L M P
5 2 3 4 4 2 3 3 3 2 4 3 1 3 2
C
10 10 13 8 9 14 10 11 12 10 11 10 13 12 9
EF
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Q33AN. Why would you say a better job?

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

BASE: Total Sample who said Aboriginal leaders do a better job (Q34)

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Are more familiar with
their situation / more
knowledgeable

Vested interest / care
more about their
communities

Are doing more with less
resources/funding

Supported by their
communities / council 1is
chosen

Represent communities
better than a non-
Aboriginal government
(general)

Have greater obstacles
to overcome

Not interested in profit
/ business / less
corruption

Better focus / smaller
area to work with

Haven't heard anything
negative

Other

DK/NA

34

24

10

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van At Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D 9 w ) ) ()] ®
68 17 29 5 9 9 41 60 6 1 10 20 0 52 95
56 14 19 4 5 13 38 44 9 3 10 14 10 55 86
20 14 11 21 49 22 34 35 32 38 29 42 40 38 33
18 28 20 - 24 16 22 26 - - 16 38 13 20 26
14 21 22 - - - 15 10 - - - 7 15 9 9
8 8 10 - 13 23 5 9 - 34 - 16 28 9 9
12 6 10 43 - - 3 10 19 28 29 5 12 8 9
9 21 4 36 - - 13 2 - - 14 - - 6 5
I

4 - 6 - - - 6 5 16 - - - - 2 6

2 - - 36 - - 3 6 - - 14 - - 6 3

4 - 5 - - - - 4 - - 11 - - 2 2
10 16 13 - - 39 8 11 7 - 8 - 4 14 8

HN
12 - 18 - 14 - 5 12 25 - - 6 - 11 6
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q33AN. Why would you say a better job?
BASE: Total Sample who said Aboriginal leaders do a better job (Q34)

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/ Univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd

€)) (B) (@) ()] () D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w ™ Q)] () P
weighted Total 147 37 30 38 39 33 50 62 18 43 39 33 108 38 27 81
Unweighted Total 141 26 27 40 44 31 52 56 19 40 34 36 108 33 25 83
Are more familiar with 34 35 25 38 39 29 32 40 26 32 49 29 39 22 24 44
their situation / more
knowledgeable
Vested interest / care 24 17 34 26 24 22 24 26 10 19 30 35 27 17 40 22
more about their I
communities
Are doing more with less 9 5 22 5 5 14 6 9 12 5 11 11 7 15 5 8
resources/funding
Supported by their 9 7 * 12 15 - 17 8 8 14 2 15 9 8 12 8
communities / council 1is
chosen
Represent communities 8 5 5 10 13 10 8 9 12 11 8 5 11 1 15 10
better than a non- N
Aboriginal government
(general)
Have greater obstacles 5 4 5 5 8 6 4 6 6 9 5 3 3 12 - 4
to overcome
Not interested in profit 4 - 11 4 4 6 - 7 9 4 8 - 4 4 12 2
/ business / Tess
corruption
Better focus / smaller 4 9 5 3 - - 5 5 6 7 - 5 3 8 - 3
area to work with
Haven't heard anything 2 - 3 - 5 7 - 2 6 - - 3 1 5 - 1
negative
other 10 11 8 7 12 6 17 7 15 5 12 11 11 7 4 14
DK/NA 8 19 2 7 3 19 4 3 13 8 3 3 5 17 12 2

CE GH
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q33AN. Why would you say a better job?

BASE: Total Sample who said Aboriginal leaders do a better job (Q34)

BANNER 3
Aborig Sense
Benefits from of No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree

@Y (B) © (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) (K w ) (N 0 D]
weighted Total 147 44 79 24 37 47 63 40 62 38 58 29 29 32 52 15
Unweighted Total 141 48 71 22 43 44 54 37 62 37 51 27 26 28 50 13
Are more familiar with 34 33 37 30 41 35 31 39 37 30 31 51 27 46 31 42
their situation / more
knowledgeable
Vested interest / care 24 27 25 15 31 21 23 14 30 19 18 29 15 27 24 7
more about their
communities
Are doing more with less 9 12 9 4 11 8 9 9 7 15 11 4 18 17 13 *
resources/funding
Supported by their 9 17 6 4 13 9 7 5 15 3 5 18 2 8 10 5
communities / council 1is
chosen
Represent communities 8 5 13 - 10 9 7 7 7 8 8 8 8 8 6 17
better than a non-
Aboriginal government
(general)
Have greater obstacles 5 9 3 4 - 2 11 6 3 9 10 - 7 - 4 -
to overcome
Not interested in profit 4 7 4 - 10 5 - 1 8 3 2 4 - 7 5 -
/ business / Tess
corruption
Better focus / smaller 4 - 7 - - 9 2 3 5 4 4 5 - - 3 12
area to work with
Haven't heard anything 2 2 3 - 3 2 2 5 - 3 - 4 4 - 2 -
negative
Other 10 1 9 29 5 14 10 13 9 10 14 4 7 4 9 13

B

DK/NA 8 4 8 14 8 - 14 15 2 9 13 6 22 - 5 12
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q33BN. Why would you say a worse job?

BASE: Total Sample who said Aboriginal leaders do a worse job (Q34)
BANNER 1

Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(C.Y) (B (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] w (D) ()] ()] D]
weighted Total 489 222 32 70 26 34 32 78 187 30 21 74 65 2 309 180
Unweighted Total 529 224 27 47 24 24 49 74 139 57 45 75 54 36 337 192
Mismanagement of funds 41 37 23 32 35 51 27 20 48 46 60 44 40 60 40 42
C GH H GH H H
unqualified / poor 19 25 17 31 32 28 19 25 19 18 4 14 20 28 17 21
leadership / not K K K K K
educated
Corruption / greed 16 17 29 16 19 4 23 18 13 18 18 21 11 8 16 15
F F
Leaders/Chiefs are 15 12 - 12 20 13 13 7 16 16 19 17 20 4 16 13
overpaid H H
over-reliance on 6 4 4 2 3 3 3 11 5 3 2 9 5 - 6 6
government/taxpayers K
Based on personal 6 6 - 4 - 10 8 2 3 9 9 11 7 6 7 4
experience (general) HI
Poor representation / 5 2 - 3 - - 7 3 8 2 2 5 4 2 4 7
leaders are not J
accountable
Based on what I have 4 4 - 6 4 8 8 - 4 2 8 6 8 - 6 2
heard / seen in the P
media (general)
Issues with substance 2 4 4 5 3 4 7 1 1 2 - 2 2 6 2 1
abuse
Oother 14 15 34 15 13 8 14 27 13 5 8 8 10 3 10 19
BF TIJKLMN J [0}
DK/NA 2 2 4 3 - 4 2 3 2 3 - - 2 2 3 -

Environics Institute for Survey Research

201



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q33BN. Why would you say a worse job?

BASE: Total Sample who said Aboriginal leaders do a worse job (Q34)
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/ Univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
€)) (B) (@) ()] () D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w ™ Q)] () P
weighted Total 489 61 109 164 138 93 147 245 37 82 139 160 400 86 90 308
Unweighted Total 529 50 113 180 169 102 158 264 38 90 151 182 441 85 97 342
Mismanagement of funds 41 20 44 42 47 36 42 42 28 41 39 44 42 36 43 41
B B B
unqualified / poor 19 37 12 17 16 21 11 23 23 15 12 24 18 20 23 17
Teadership / not CDE G G K
educated
Corruption / greed 16 12 18 15 16 13 18 15 15 19 16 19 16 14 17 16
Leaders/Chiefs are 15 7 10 15 23 15 18 13 18 17 16 12 16 11 20 14
overpaid BC
over-reliance on 6 2 4 8 7 7 6 5 4 11 7 5 6 7 4 6
government/taxpayers
Based on personal 6 2 8 6 6 6 3 7 5 3 9 5 5 7 6 5
experience (general)
Poor representation / 5 - 10 4 6 4 8 4 - 7 4 8 6 2 3 7
leaders are not
accountable
Based on what I have 4 2 8 5 2 1 4 6 1 2 4 7 4 5 - 5
heard / seen in the E F
media (general)
Issues with substance 2 8 2 1 * 1 4 1 6 2 3 1 2 3 3 1
abuse
GH JL [0}
DK/NA 2 4 2 * 1 1 3 1 3 4 - 2 1 4 3 1
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q33BN. Why would you say a worse job?

BASE: Total Sample who said Aboriginal leaders do a worse job (Q34)

BANNER 3
Aborig Sense
Benefits from of No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree

€)) (B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H @9) (@) 9] () (D] Q)] 0 D)
weighted Total 489 90 256 141 127 147 214 134 242 100 87 182 133 79 99 125
Unweighted Total 529 112 270 146 179 150 199 134 293 90 90 201 148 84 106 135
Mismanagement of funds 41 43 45 34 43 49 35 43 45 30 26 44 55 39 45 34

D G J K N
unqualified / poor 19 27 16 16 15 17 22 14 20 20 23 20 13 18 18 22
Teadership / not
educated
Corruption / greed 16 25 16 10 19 16 14 14 18 12 17 15 15 16 14 19
D
Leaders/Chiefs are 15 11 16 17 22 14 12 20 14 11 15 14 18 9 24 13
overpaid G
over-reliance on 6 9 4 8 6 7 6 7 4 7 6 4 6 8 7 6
government/taxpayers
Based on personal 6 5 7 4 6 6 4 5 6 6 9 5 7 7 4 8
experience (general)
Poor representation / 5 3 4 10 4 8 4 4 6 6 2 6 6 4 5 4
leaders are not BC
accountable
Based on what I have 4 1 5 5 3 5 5 2 5 6 5 4 3 5 4 2
heard / seen in the B
media (general)
Issues with substance 2 1 1 3 1 * 3 3 1 3 1 3 1 2 1 5
abuse
other 14 12 14 14 12 6 20 13 11 20 14 10 10 15 15 14
EF

DK/NA 2 * 1 3 1 2 2 2 1 4 2 1 1 6 2 2
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q34AN. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Requiring there be at least one Aboriginal Minister in cabinet

BANNER 1

Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
) (B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D 9 w ) ) ()] ®
weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
Support 73 72 81 74 62 63 77 79 76 71 64 67 63 42 66 80
BEF KLMN KLMN KLMN N N [0}
Oppose 22 22 16 18 30 31 18 18 18 23 33 29 30 54 29 15

C CcD GHI GHI GHI GHIJLM P
Depends 3 3 2 5 5 2 3 2 4 6 3 3 4 3 4 3
H
DK/NA 2 2 1 3 3 4 1 1 1 - 1 1 4 1 1 2
K
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q34AN. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Requiring there be at least one Aboriginal Minister in cabinet

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) ) ()] D]
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Support 73 79 71 72 74 82 75 67 84 80 71 66 71 81 67 72
cD GH H KL KL M
Oppose 22 18 24 24 20 14 20 28 12 16 25 29 24 14 24 24
B F FG 13 1J N
Depends 3 1 4 3 5 3 3 3 1 2 3 4 3 3 6 3
B B B I P
DK/NA 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 3 1 1 * 1 2 3 1
L
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q34AN. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Requiring there be at least one Aboriginal Minister in cabinet

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

DK/NA

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
77 76 66 73 72 75 77 65 80 86 66 67 73 80 61
D D I I L P
18 19 29 22 23 21 18 29 16 11 29 28 23 15 34
BC HJ K 0
2 3 4 3 4 3 4 4 3 2 4 4 2 2 3
3 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 3 1
D
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q34BN. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Ensuring Aboriginal representation at every meeting of the country’s First Ministers.

BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

DK/NA

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man Sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 M (9 W ) ) ()] D)
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
74 81 79 55 67 80 80 78 68 68 64 71 77 71 80
E BEF EF JKLM JKLM JKL [0}
19 16 15 33 21 15 17 15 22 22 29 17 17 22 14
BCD GHIM P

3 1 2 4 8 3 1 3 5 7 3 6 4 4 2

C C H H H
4 2 4 8 5 2 2 3 4 3 3 6 1 3 4

H
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q34BN. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Ensuring Aboriginal representation at every meeting of the country’s First Ministers.

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd

@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) ) ()] D]
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Support 76 84 74 76 73 78 80 71 84 79 78 70 74 81 69 76
CDE H H L L L M o]
Oppose 18 12 19 18 20 15 14 23 12 16 17 24 20 12 22 19

B B B FG IIK N
Depends 3 2 4 3 3 3 3 3 1 2 2 4 3 3 5 3

I

DK/NA 3 2 3 3 4 4 3 3 3 2 3 2 3 4 5 2
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Q34BN. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Ensuring Aboriginal representation at every meeting of the country’s First Ministers.

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
84 77 67 79 73 76 74 72 81 90 65 65 80 82 62
CcD D F HI L M P
12 17 26 16 19 19 19 21 14 7 27 29 17 13 30
B BC J J K N 0
2 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 2 2 5 3 2 1 4
K
2 3 3 3 5 3 4 3 3 2 3 4 1 3 3
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q34CN. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Establishing an Aboriginal Parliamentary Committee composed of Aboriginal MPs from all parties to review every proposed law
from an Aboriginal perspective

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van At Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(C.Y) ()] © ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] w (D) ()] ()] D]
weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
Support 63 63 77 63 44 59 70 73 64 59 49 49 56 41 60 66
E BDEF E KLMN IJKLMN KLN [0}
Oppose 30 31 20 30 50 30 25 23 30 34 42 45 31 54 33 28
C C BCDF H H GHI GHIM H GHI P
Depends 4 3 1 5 2 5 3 2 4 3 5 5 5 4 4 3
C C
DK/NA 3 3 2 2 4 6 2 2 2 4 4 1 8 2 3 3
GHIL
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q34CN. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Establishing an Aboriginal Parliamentary Committee composed of Aboriginal MPs from all parties to review every proposed law
from an Aboriginal perspective

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K-  $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd

@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) ) ()] D]
wWeighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Support 63 73 59 62 63 69 66 57 77 65 66 57 61 71 56 63
CDE H H JKL L L M [0}
Oppose 30 22 36 33 28 23 28 37 19 30 29 37 32 23 34 32

BE B FG I I IJK N
Depends 4 4 3 4 4 4 3 4 2 1 3 4 4 4 6 3

J
DK/NA 3 1 3 2 5 3 3 2 3 3 2 2 3 3 5 2
BD
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q34CN. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Establishing an Aboriginal Parliamentary Committee composed of Aboriginal MPs from all parties to review every proposed law
from an Aboriginal perspective

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

Oppose

Depends

DK/NA

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) €] w (D) ) (©)] )
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
71 65 54 62 62 65 63 60 67 79 51 58 64 73 48
CcD D I L P
20 29 41 32 29 30 29 34 28 16 42 38 29 21 45
B BC J K N (0}
5 4 2 4 5 3 5 4 3 3 5 3 4 4 3
D D
3 2 3 2 4 2 3 2 3 2 3 1 4 2 3
M
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q34DN. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Creating an Aboriginal political party
BANNER 1

Urban Centres Region Gender

Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female

) (B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D 9 w ) ) ()] ®

weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030

Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990

Support 49 50 58 50 43 45 51 49 53 44 47 44 44 32 46 52

BE LM (0]

Oppose 41 40 36 41 47 36 41 44 38 39 41 44 39 62 43 38

I P

Depends 6 6 3 5 5 10 5 3 5 12 8 7 9 3 6 6
C C HI H

DK/NA 4 5 4 4 5 8 2 4 3 5 3 5 9 3 4 4
GHI
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q34DN. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Creating an Aboriginal political party

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
@Y (B) «© (©))] () D @ (H) (69 (@) Ky w ) ) ()] D]
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Support 49 63 53 45 43 58 52 42 60 55 50 40 49 52 46 49
CDE DE H H KL L L
Oppose 41 30 38 45 45 33 38 47 32 39 41 51 42 35 41 42
B BC BC FG I IJK N
Depends 6 5 4 6 6 5 6 6 3 4 4 5 5 7 6 5
DK/NA 4 2 4 4 7 4 4 5 5 2 5 4 4 6 7 3
B J J P

Environics Institute for Survey Research

214



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q34DN. SUPPORT/OPPOSE: Creating an Aboriginal political party

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Support

oppose

Depends

DK/NA

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) ) (©)] )
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
51 49 48 54 47 48 51 41 58 62 42 48 50 55 42
F I HI L P

40 40 43 37 43 41 38 47 35 30 46 43 38 36 47

HJ K (0]

5 6 5 5 6 5 6 7 4 5 8 6 6 4 6

K
4 5 4 4 4 5 5 5 3 3 4 3 6 5 5

Environics Institute for Survey Research

215



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q35. What is the highest level of education you have attained?

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(Y] (B (9] ()] (e (D) @ (H) (€9) » (9] w ) () ()] D]
weighted Total 2001 946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
Unweighted Total 2001 832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
Some §1ementary (Grades 1 % 1 1 - - 1 1 1 2 - * ¥* - 1 1
-6
Completed elementary 1 1 1 1 2 - * 2 1 1 1 1 * - 1 1
(Grades 7 - 8)
some high school (Grades 5 3 4 1 3 3 7 8 3 8 5 6 5 1 6 5
9 - 11) I IN
compTleted high school 18 17 17 17 25 9 21 17 19 14 21 20 12 10 19 16
(Grades 12, 13 or OAC) F F F F M M M M
Community college/ 26 22 27 19 17 22 27 28 25 22 26 25 25 18 24 27
vocational/ trade school/ D
commercial/ CEGEP
Some university 7 9 6 11 3 14 8 6 7 6 7 5 13 5 8 7
E CE E HIJL
Completed university 27 31 29 32 34 29 21 27 28 31 27 31 25 35 25 29
G
Post graduate university/ 14 16 14 17 13 21 14 11 15 14 12 10 19 32 15 12
professional school HL HL
REFUSE/NA 1 1 1 1 5 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1
NET: HS/Tess 25 21 23 20 29 12 29 27 23 26 27 27 17 10 26 23
F F F MN MN MN
NET: Coll1/univ 33 31 33 30 20 36 35 33 33 28 34 30 38 23 32 35
E E E
NET: Univ grad 41 47 43 48 46 50 35 38 43 45 39 42 44 67 41 42
GHIKLM
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q35. What is the highest level of education you have attained?

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ Coll/  Univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
€Y) (B) © ™ () D) (9] (H) (D (@)) ) w M QD) 0 )
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
Some elementary (Grades 1 - * * 1 2 - - 2 1 - - 1 1 - 1
1-26)
Completed elementary 1 1 * 1 2 4 - - 4 1 * * 1 1 * 1
(Grades 7 - 8) C JKL
some high school (Grades 5 2 * 6 11 22 - - 14 7 3 2 6 2 5 7
9 - 11) BC BCD JKL KL N
CompTleted high school 18 20 14 17 21 72 - - 25 22 14 9 18 17 16 19
(Grades 12, 13 or OAC) C KL KL L
Community college/ 26 29 30 29 17 - 78 - 26 25 32 21 28 20 22 29
vocational/ trade school/ E E E JL N 0o
commercial/ CEGEP
Some university 7 16 5 5 7 - 22 - 9 9 8 6 7 8 10 7
CDE
Completed university 27 26 33 27 25 - - 67 14 26 30 38 26 32 31 25
BDE I I IJK P
Post graduate university/ 14 7 17 15 15 - - 33 6 9 14 24 12 20 14 12
professional school B B B IJ I1JK M
REFUSE/NA 1 - * - 1 - - - 1 1 * * 1 * 2
C
NET: HS/less 25 22 15 24 35 100 - - 45 31 17 11 26 20 21 27
C C BCD JIKL KL L N o]
NET: Co11/univ 33 45 35 35 24 - 100 - 34 34 39 27 35 28 32 36
CDE E E L L L N
NET: Univ grad 41 33 51 42 40 - - 100 20 35 44 62 39 51 46 37
BDE B I 1] IJK M P
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q35. What is the highest level of education you have attained?

BANNER 3
Aborig Sense
Benefits from of No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
) (B) © (©))] (B) D] @ (H) (@9 @ Ky w ()] QD) 0 D]
weighted Total 2001 432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
Unweighted Total 2001 494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
Some6§1ementary (Grades 1 1 * 1 1 * * * * 1 2 - 1 1 1 -
1 —
Completed elementary 1 1 1 1 - * 2 1 * 2 1 * 1 1 1 1
(Grades 7 - 8) F
some high school (Grades 5 5 5 6 5 5 6 5 3 9 6 3 4 4 4 8
9 - 11) I I 0
CompTleted high school 18 15 17 20 20 17 17 21 10 25 20 16 20 17 16 15
(Grades 12, 13 or 0AQC) I I
Community college/ 26 22 26 30 26 27 25 30 20 29 27 22 26 26 24 24
vocational/ trade school/ B I I
commercial/ CEGEP
Some university 7 5 8 8 7 7 8 8 9 6 7 5 9 8 6 6
Completed university 27 29 29 23 28 29 26 27 34 19 25 35 26 30 30 29
D J HJ K
Post graduate university/ 14 21 13 11 13 13 15 8 22 9 12 18 13 13 18 15
professional school CcD HJ K
REFUSE/NA 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 * 2 1 1 1 1 1 * 2
D D H
I HI L
NET: HS/Tess 25 23 24 28 26 23 25 27 13 37 28 20 25 23 21 24
NET: Co11/univ 33 27 34 38 33 34 33 38 29 35 34 27 34 34 30 30
B B I I L
NET: Univ grad 41 49 42 34 40 42 41 35 56 28 37 52 39 43 48 45
cD D J HJ K
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Q36. Age
BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

REFUSED

MEAN

24

29

25

47.3

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D 9 W ) ) ()] ®
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
21 19 24 23 19 13 18 21 20 17 21 18 13 20 18
G G
25 27 22 22 26 26 24 22 23 26 25 25 27 23 24
28 28 29 33 30 28 30 29 27 26 29 30 22 30 28
22 21 22 15 23 31 24 26 24 26 19 27 8 23 27
LN
5 6 3 8 2 1 4 3 7 5 6 1 31 3 3
GM GIM GM GM HIJKLM
G
45.8 46.0 45.6 44.2 46.4 48.7 47.3 47.4 47.9 47.3 45.2 47.8 42.1 46.6 48.0
LN N N N N N
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q36. Age
BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
@Y (B) «© (©))] (e D @ (H) (&9 (@) Ky w ) ) ()] D]
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
18-29 19 100 - - - 17 25 15 23 22 21 10 18 22 25 16
FH L L L P
30-44 24 - 100 - - 14 24 29 16 21 24 35 22 29 23 22
F F I IJK M
45-59 29 - - 100 - 28 31 29 21 22 30 39 30 27 24 31
1J IJK 0]
60+ 25 - - - 100 36 18 24 37 33 22 14 27 19 26 27
GH G KL KL L N
REFUSED 3 - - - - 4 2 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 3
G
MEAN 47.3 23.6 36.9 51.8 69.7 52.0 43.8 47.2 50.0 48.1 46.2 45.4 48.1 44.2 46.4 48.6
B BC BCD GH G KL L N
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Q36. Age
BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

REFUSED

MEAN

24

29

25

47.3

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/  Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) €9 (@)) ) w M Q)] 0 P
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
9 18 28 18 15 22 21 10 28 23 16 14 24 17 18
B BC EF I HI L M
16 24 29 26 23 22 24 20 27 23 21 18 27 22 23
B B I M
35 29 25 34 32 25 27 32 28 27 32 34 28 31 30
cb G G
35 26 15 19 27 28 25 34 14 23 26 30 20 27 24
CcD D E E J HJ N
4 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 5 3 2 3 5
53.3 47.6 41.8 45.9 48.9 47.1 46.7 52.1 42.1 45.5 48.5 50.9 44.1 48.3 48.0
CcD D E J HJ K N



Q37.
BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Canada

Another country

REFUSE/NA

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Canada

Another country

REFUSE/NA

21

21

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Were you born in Canada or in another country?

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van At Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) (@) ()] () D] (9] (H) (€9) (@D) ) () ™ Q)] 0 D]
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
67 69 51 83 74 92 83 71 72 89 85 79 91 77 80
D D BCD D HIJLM 1J IIM 1] I 1J
32 30 48 14 25 8 16 29 28 11 14 20 9 23 19
E E  BCEF G GHKLMN  GHKLN GK
1 1 * 3 1 - * * - - 1 * - 1 *
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/ Univ $30K- $60K-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ less univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
(B) © (©)] (® D) @ (H) (@9 (@) Ky w ™ N) ()] D
378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268

75 75 80 84 83 82 73 72 77 78 85 100 - 100 100
C BC H H I IJK
25 25 20 16 17 18 26 28 23 21 15 - 100 - -
E DE FG KL L L
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Q37. Were you born in Canada or in another country?

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Canada

Another country

REFUSE/NA

21

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Aborig Sense

Benefits from of No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity

Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
77 79 79 87 83 71 83 82 73 75 81 80 80 75 83

G G J J K (0]

22 21 21 13 16 29 17 17 27 25 18 19 20 25 16

EF HI L P
1 * - * 1 * * 1 * 1 1 * - 1
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q38. Where were your parents born?

BASE: Total Sample who were born in Canada (Q37)

BANNER 1
Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(C.Y) (B (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] w D) () ()] )

weighted Total 1573 638 162 169 61 102 128 401 538 52 54 185 208 6 745 829
Unweighted Total 1608 581 135 115 49 62 184 374 393 93 109 171 158 126 799 809
Both parents born 1in 77 67 87 45 60 61 91 93 67 67 83 75 66 68 80 75
Canada D BDEF D IJLMN IJKLMN IIM P
One parent born 1in 10 12 4 21 23 9 6 2 13 18 10 12 14 26 8 11
Canada/other elsewhere C BCF C GH GH H H GH GH 0
Both parents born in 13 21 8 34 15 30 3 4 19 13 6 12 20 6 12 13
another country C BCE C GHK GH GH GHK
REFUSE/NA * * - - 2 - - * 1 1 1 1 - -
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q38. Where were your parents born?

BASE: Total Sample who were born in Canada (Q37)

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen 1in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd

€)) (B) (@) ()] () D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w ™ Q)] 0 P
weighted Total 1573 284 351 470 422 406 549 606 195 333 430 400 1573 - 353 1215
Unweighted Total 1608 215 335 499 513 425 545 626 208 327 433 437 1608 - 334 1268
Both parents born in 77 69 77 81 78 81 79 73 84 81 79 73 77 - - 100
Canada B B H H L L
One parent born in 10 14 8 8 10 8 10 11 9 8 10 11 10 - 44 -
Canada/other elsewhere D
Both parents born in 13 17 14 10 11 10 10 15 8 10 11 16 13 - 56 -
another country D FG 1]
REFUSE/NA * - * 1 % % * * - 1 * - * - - -
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Q38.

Where were your parents born?

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

BASE: Total Sample who were born in Canada (Q37)

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Both parents born in
Canada

One parent born 1in
Canada/other elsewhere

Both parents born in
another country

REFUSE/NA

77

10

13

Benefits from

Abori% Sense
o]

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B (9] ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] D)
335 811 417 455 493 625 449 634 451 359 428 313 308 384 261
398 811 389 550 480 578 428 746 400 357 453 337 301 394 270
76 78 77 74 78 79 77 75 81 79 73 74 72 74 79

I
12 10 8 13 9 8 9 12 8 10 11 12 10 10 8
G
12 12 15 13 12 13 14 12 10 10 15 14 18 16 13
K

- 1 * 1 %* * %* * 1 3 # % -
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Q39.
BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

English, Irish, Scottish

or welsh

French/Quebecois

Italian

Portuguese

Greek

Jewish

west Indian (Caribbean,
Jamaican, Guyanese)

South Asian (East
Indian, Sri Lankan,
Pakistani)

Chinese
Other East Asian

(Japanese, Korean)

(Continued)

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Apart from being Canadian,what is your primary ethnic or cultural background?

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D 9 w ) ) ()] ®
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
24 5 27 31 37 49 6 38 32 29 31 42 50 31 30
C C C BC HIJKL H H H H HKL H
14 46 2 1 2 13 60 6 3 6 6 3 6 19 19
DEF BDEF TIIJKLM IJKLMN
G
3 4 4 - 2 1 2 3 - 2 2 1 1 3 2
M GM
1 1 - - - 1 1 2 - - - 1 1
1 1 1 2 - 2 * 1 - - 1 - - 1 1
1 1 3 - 3 * * 1 - - - 1 * 1
H
3 3 6 - 1 - 1 3 1 - - 1 1 2
F M
6 2 10 6 5 1 1 6 2 2 5 4 1 5 3
C C GHIKN GH G P
3 1 5 2 6 1 3 - 1 1 4 1 3 1
C C GH GHK P
- - 1 - 2 - - 1 -



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q39. Apart from being Canadian,what is your primary ethnic or cultural background?
BANNER 1

Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(C.Y) ()] (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) o » (K w D) ()] (9] (D)
west Asian, Middle 2 4 4 6 2 4 - 2 4 2 1 2 2 1 3 2
Eastern or Arab K
(Armenian, Egyptian,
Afghan, Iranian, Iraqi,
Syrian, Turkish, Saudi)
Southeast Asian 1 2 * 1 - 6 # * * 4 2 2 3 - 1 1
(vietnamese, Cambodian, C C GHI HI
Malaysian, Filipino)
South or Latin American 2 3 5 2 4 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 2
other European (Russian, 16 16 8 12 17 20 10 5 15 30 41 30 24 30 16 17
German, Dutch, C C GH GHI GHIM GHI GHI GH
Scandinavian, Polish,
Ukrainian, Dutch,
Spanish,Hungarian)
African (black) 3 4 6 7 2 1 1 4 4 2 - 1 1 * 3 2
F F EF GLM GLM
Caucasian (unspecified) 1 2 1 1 6 2 5 * 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 1
HIJKM H
Other 2 2 3 2 1 - 1 2 2 7 2 1 1 3 1 2
GHILM
Canadian 9 7 7 5 18 4 13 9 7 7 10 11 9 3 8 10
DF I
American 1 1 1 1 - 1 * 1 1 1 - - 1 1
DK/NA 2 3 2 2 7 3 3 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2

Environics Institute for Survey Research

228



Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q39. Apart from being Canadian,what is your primary ethnic or cultural background?

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ Coll/  Univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
) (B) © (©))] ] D] @ (H) (@9 @ Ky w (D) () )] P
weighted Total 2001 378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
Unweighted Total 2001 279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268
English, Irish, Scottish 30 22 23 34 41 29 31 31 23 29 33 35 35 13 27 37
or welsh BC BCD I I N 0
French/Quebecois 19 14 19 18 23 21 19 17 21 24 18 17 23 4 3 29
B KL N 0
Italian 2 3 2 3 1 2 4 2 * 2 3 3 2 2 6 1
H I I I P
Portuguese 1 1 1 * * * 1 * 1 * 1 * * 1 2 -
D
G ree k 1 * l * % * 1 1 * - 1 1 * 1 1 *
Jewish 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 * * 1 1 1 2 *
P
west Indian (Caribbean, 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 4 2
Jamaican, Guyanese) M P
South Asian (East 4 9 4 3 1 3 4 5 5 3 4 3 1 14 6 -
Indian, Sri Lankan, CDE E E F M
Pakistani)
Chinese 2 5 3 * * 1 2 3 3 1 2 2 1 5 4
DE DE F J M P
Other East Asian #* % #* % * * * 1 1 1 B _ * 1 _

(Japanese, Korean)
(Continued)
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q39. Apart from being Canadian,what is your primary ethnic or cultural background?

BANNER 2
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ Coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100Kk $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
) (B) © (©))] )] D] @ (H) (@9 @ K) w )] ) ()] D]
west Asian, Middle 2 6 3 1 * 1 2 4 3 3 3 2 1 9 3 *
Eastern or Arab DE DE FG M P
(Armenian, Egyptian,
Afghan, Iranian, Iraqi,
Syrian, Turkish, Saudi)
Southeast Asian 1 2 1 1 * 1 1 1 2 1 * 1 * 4 1 *
(vietnamese, Cambodian, M
Malaysian, Filipino)
South or Latin American 2 3 3 1 * 1 2 2 1 3 2 1 1 6 2 *
E E IL L M
other European (Russian, 16 18 17 17 15 18 17 15 16 16 16 18 17 15 25 15
German, Dutch, P
Scandinavian, Polish,
Ukrainian, Dutch,
Spanish,Hungarian)
African (bTack) 3 3 6 1 1 3 2 3 1 4 3 1 1 11 2 *
BDE IL L M P
Caucasian (unspecified) 1 1 2 2 * 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 2
Other 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 4 1 1 1 1 3 2 1
JKL
Canadian 9 5 8 10 11 12 8 7 11 8 6 8 11 2 10 11
B B H K N
American 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 * * 2 * *
G M
DK/NA 2 2 2 3 1 3 1 2 1 1 2 3 2 2 1 2
E
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q39. Apart from being Canadian,what is your primary ethnic or cultural background?

BANNER 3
Aborig Sense
) Benefits from of No Recon w/o
Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Total Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree

(V) (8 © ()] (B D) @ G)) (€] (@) €] w M Q) ©)] D)
weighted Total 2001 432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
Unweighted Total 2001 494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
English, Irish, Scottish 30 37 31 24 37 35 23 32 39 21 30 32 30 31 30 30
or welsh CcD D G G J HJ
French/Quebecois 19 17 20 17 12 16 25 20 14 23 19 14 17 16 20 16

E EF I I
Italian 2 3 2 3 1 3 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 4 2 2
E
Portuguese 1 * * 1 1 - 1 1 * 1 1 g - - * -
Greek 1 - 1 1 K * 1 * 1 * 1 * ? 1
Jewish 1 1 * 1 1 1 2 * 1 - 1 * 1 *
I
west Indian (Caribbean, 1 1 2 1 * 1 2 1 1 2 3 2 1 3
Jamaican, Guyanese) EF I P
South Asian (East 4 2 4 4 3 2 5 4 2 6 4 3 3 4 5 3
Indian, Sri Lankan, B B EF I
Pakistani)
Chinese 2 2 4 1 1 3 2 1 3 1 2 2 1 2 1
B BC E

Other East Asian ® - 1 * 1 1 1 -

(Japanese, Korean)

(Continued)
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Q39.
BANNER 3

west Asian, Middle
Eastern or Arab
(Armenian, Egyptian,
Afghan, Iranian, Iraqi,
Syrian, Turkish, Saudi)

Southeast Asian ]
(vietnamese, Cambodian,
Malaysian, Filipino)

South or Latin American

other European (Russian,
German, Dutch,
Scandinavian, Polish,
Ukrainian, Dutch,
Spanish,Hungarian)

African (black)
Caucasian (unspecified)
Other

Canadian

American

DK/NA

16

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Apart from being Canadian,what is your primary ethnic or cultural background?

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
()] (9] ()] ()] (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] D)
2 2 4 1 2 4 1 2 4 3 2 2 3 4 3
E E H
1 1 2 1 1 1 1 * 2 1 1 1 1 1 2
I
1 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 3 2 1 3 2 2 2
HI
15 17 17 24 17 12 17 18 13 15 21 19 18 14 22
FG G J K [0}
4 3 2 2 2 3 3 2 3 4 2 3 3 3 2
D L
2 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 3 2 1
J
1 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 3 2 2 2
9 8 10 10 8 9 7 10 8 8 11 10 6 7 12
1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
E
2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 2 3 3 1
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Q40.
BANNER 1

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
English

French

Other

REFUSAL

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
English

French

Other

REFUSAL

22

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Which language do you, yourself, usually speak at home?

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van At Que ont Man Sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) © ™ () D] (9] (H) (€9) » ) w ™ Q)] 0 €]
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
67 14 78 92 87 92 10 86 92 93 92 91 95 68 72
C BC BCD BCD HI H H HI HI HI H
19 74 1 2 4 6 84 3 1 - 1 2 2 22 22
DEF  BDEF JLM GIJLMN
13 13 21 4 9 2 6 11 7 7 6 7 3 10 6
E E  BCEF G GHL G G P
- - 2 - - - * - - * - - -
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/ Univ $30K- $60K-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ less univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
(B) © (©)] (® D) @ (H) (D @) (K w ™ Q)] ()] D
378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268

66 66 71 75 69 71 70 62 64 71 75 74 55 93 69
BC 1J 1J N P

20 23 22 23 25 23 20 26 27 21 20 25 11 4 31

L N o]

13 11 7 2 7 6 10 12 9 7 4 1 33 3 *
DE DE E FG KL L L M P
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Q40.
BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
English

French

Oother

REFUSAL

22

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Which language do you, yourself, usually speak at home?

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
71 70 67 87 78 55 73 81 55 65 80 75 72 68 74
FG G J HJ K
22 22 21 9 17 34 21 14 31 26 13 18 20 23 17
E EF I HI L P
6 7 11 4 5 12 6 4 13 9 7 6 8 8 8
BC EF HI
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q41. Which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household, for 2015?
BANNER 1

Urban Centres Region Gender
Total urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
) (B) © (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D 9] w ) ) ()] ®
weighted Total 2000 945 233 328 73 137 140 481 761 72 61 216 262 7 971 1029
Unweighted Total 2000 831 195 224 60 85 201 450 550 125 125 199 200 150 1011 989
Under $30,000 14 13 15 14 6 14 23 16 12 12 17 7 13 4 10 17
E E E TIJLMN LN L LN L (0]
$30,000 to $60,000 22 21 26 18 15 18 25 26 19 26 23 20 20 7 20 23
D N IN N N
$60,000 to $80,000 16 17 17 16 15 20 15 17 16 21 13 13 16 9 18 14
$80,000 to $100,000 12 10 7 12 9 11 9 11 12 10 13 13 13 25 12 11
G
$100,000 and over 24 25 22 27 29 19 19 20 26 20 21 30 22 54 28 20
H GHJ] HIJKLM P
G
REFUSE/DK/NA 14 15 12 14 26 18 9 10 16 12 13 17 16 2 12 15
C GHN GHN GHN 0
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Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Q41. Which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household, for 2015?
BANNER 2

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/  univ $30K- $60K-
Total 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Tess univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
(C.Y) ()] (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9) (@) Ky w ) ) ()] D]
weighted Total 2000 378 471 584 502 490 667 824 272 431 549 472 1572 420 352 1215
Unweighted Total 2000 279 440 607 609 499 652 830 271 417 541 512 1607 385 333 1268
Under $30,000 14 17 9 10 20 25 14 7 100 - - - 12 18 9 13
CD D GH H M
$30,000 to $60,000 22 25 19 16 28 27 22 18 - 100 - - 21 23 17 22
D cD H
$60,000 to $80,000 16 21 15 14 16 11 19 16 - - 58 - 15 20 16 14
D F F M
$80,000 to $100,000 12 10 13 14 9 8 13 13 - - 42 - 13 8 10 13
E F F N
$100,000 and over 24 12 35 31 13 11 19 35 - - - 100 25 17 31 24
BE BE F FG N P
REFUSE/DK/NA 14 15 8 14 15 19 13 10 - - - - 14 13 17 13
C C C GH
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Q41.
BANNER 3

weighted Total
Unweighted Total
Under $30,000
$30,000 to $60,000
$60,000 to $80,000
$80,000 to $100,000
$100,000 and over

REFUSE/DK/NA

22

16

12

24

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Benefits from

Which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household, for 2015?

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/  Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) €9 (@)) ) w M Q)] 0 P
431 1027 531 524 595 878 539 773 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
493 1008 488 635 576 787 507 896 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
14 14 13 13 11 16 13 9 19 18 10 14 11 14 13
F I HI L
20 21 24 20 22 23 21 20 24 25 17 17 22 22 22
L
12 16 18 15 17 16 16 16 16 15 16 17 14 16 13
B B
13 12 10 12 15 9 11 14 10 9 11 12 14 13 12
G J
27 24 21 26 23 22 25 28 17 20 29 24 25 27 24
J J K
13 14 14 14 12 15 14 13 15 14 16 16 13 9 17

14
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Q43. Gender
BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Male

Female

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Male

Female

51

51

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Urban Centres Region Gender

urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
(B) (@) ()] () D] (9] (H) (€9) (@D) ) () ™ Q)] D]
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
48 48 48 50 48 48 49 48 48 47 50 49 66 -

52 52 52 50 52 52 51 52 52 53 50 51 34 100

Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/ Univ $30K- $60K-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ less univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada Other 2nd 3rd
(B) (@) ()] () D) () (H) (@9 (@) ) w ) (N) () P
378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268

50 48 50 45 52 46 48 36 45 53 57 47 53 42 49
I 1J 1J
50 52 50 55 48 54 52 64 55 47 43 53 47 58 51
JKL KL
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Q43. Gender
BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Male

Female

51

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity
Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
43 47 57 50 50 47 44 49 52 44 50 53 46 47 55
BC H (0]
57 53 43 50 50 53 56 51 48 56 50 47 54 53 45
D D J P
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Q44. Survey Language
BANNER 1

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

English

French

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

English

French

22

22

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Urban Centres Region Gender
urb Mt Tor cal van Atl Que ont Man sas Alb BC Ter Male Female
()] (9] ()] e (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] w (D) ()] ()] D]
946 233 328 74 137 140 481 761 72 61 217 262 7 971 1030
832 195 224 61 85 201 450 550 125 125 200 200 150 1011 990
79 16 100 100 100 99 11 100 100 100 100 100 100 78 78
C BC BC BC H H H H H H H
21 84 - - - 1 89 * - - - - - 22 22
B GI
Age Education Household Income Birth Country Gen in Canada
HS/ coll/ Univ $30K- $60K-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ less univ  grad <$30K $60K $100K $100K+ Canada oOther 2nd 3rd
(B © ()] (E) D] @) (H) (€9)] (@) (K> w (D) ()] ()] )]
378 471 585 502 490 667 825 272 431 549 472 1573 420 353 1215
279 440 608 609 499 652 831 271 417 541 512 1608 385 334 1268

78 78 78 78 75 78 80 73 74 79 81 76 86 95 71
F IJ M P

22 22 22 22 25 22 20 27 26 21 19 24 14 5 29

H L L N o]
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Q44. Survey Language

BANNER 3

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

English

French

22

Focus CANADA: CANADIAN PUBLIC OPINION ON ABORIGINAL PEOPLES 2016

Benefits from

Aborig Sense
o

No Recon w/o

Attention to Issues Personal Contact Awareness of IRS/TRC Discrimin. Entitlement Equity

Great Little Rare/ Aware/ Aware/ Not/ str/ str/ Dis/ str/ Dis/
Deal Some /None often Occa. Nev IRS Both Aware Agree Disag Agree Agree Agree Agree
(B) (@) ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@D) €] w (D) ) 0 D)
432 1027 531 525 595 878 539 774 621 480 528 389 385 512 316
494 1008 488 636 576 787 507 897 540 467 544 411 372 514 321
79 78 79 92 85 66 80 87 68 74 87 82 80 77 83

FG G J HJ K (0]

21 22 21 8 15 34 20 13 32 26 13 18 20 23 17

E EF I HI L P
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